
VERIFICATION 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

The undersigned, Christopher M. Garrett, being duly sworn, deposes and says 

that he is Controller for Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric 

Company and an employee of LG&E and KU Services Company, and that he has 

personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for which he is identified as 

the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his 

information, knowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

andState,this i£t/-dayof £ttz1~ 2018. 

My Commission Expires: 
Judy Schooler 
Notary Public, ID No. 603967 
State at Large. Kentucky 
Commission Expires 1/11/2022 



VERIFICATION 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

The undersigned, Gregory J. Meiman, being duly sworn, deposes and says that 

he is Vice President, Human Resources for Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville 

Gas and Electric Company and an employee of LG&E and KU Services Company, and 

that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for which he is 

identified as the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the 

best of his information, knowledge and belie£ 

' 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

and State, this ;Z{-ti----dayof ~~ 2018. 

My Commission Expires: 
Judy Schooler 
Notary Public, ID No. 603967 
State at Large, Kentucky 
Commission Expires 7/1]/2022 



 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
 

November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s  
First Request for Information 

Dated September 19, 2018 
 

Case No. 2018-00294 
 

Question No. 39 
 

Responding Witness: Gregory J. Meiman 
 

Q-39. Provide all current labor contracts and the most recent labor contracts previously in 
effect. 

 
A-39. Original Response:  
 

The current contract between Kentucky Utilities Company and USW Local 9447-
01 was effective August 1, 2017, see Attachment 1.  The most recent previous 
contract is Attachment 2. 

 
The current contract with KU IBEW Local 2100 was effective August 1, 2018.  The 
final version has not been completed nor signed yet; see the current tentative 
agreement Attachment 3. The most recent previous contract is Attachment 4.  
 
November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response: 
 
Attached is the final and signed version of the KU IBEW Local 2100 contract 
effective August 1, 2018 to August 1, 2021, see Supplemental Attachment 3.   
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THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of 
the 1st day of August, 2018, by and between KENTUCKY 
UTILITIES COMPANY, a Virginia and Kentucky 
Corporation, with its principal offices and place of 
business in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky (doing 
business in Virginia as Old Dominion Power Company), 
hereinafter referred to as the “Company,” party of the first 
part, and LOCAL UNION NO. 2100, INTERNATIONAL 
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-
CIO, hereinafter referred to as the “Union,” party of the 
second part.

WITNESSETH:
THAT WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to 

cooperate in the maintenance of just and equitable terms 
and conditions of employment and to provide methods for 
fair and peaceable adjustment of differences that may arise 
between them and to promote harmony and efficiency to 
the end that the Company and the Union and the general 
public may mutually benefit; and 

WHEREAS, the continuous operation of the 
business of the Company is essential to the public welfare 
and it is, therefore, a recognized obligation on the part of 
both the Company and the Union to maintain continuous 
and dependable service, irrespective of any differences 
which may occur at any time, it is mutually agreed by 
said parties as follows:
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ARTICLE I

Section 1  Union Recognition
The Company hereby recognizes the Union as the 

exclusive bargaining agency for all its employees in 
its Pineville and Norton Operations and will continue 
to recognize the Union for all matters pertaining to 
rates of pay, hours of work and any and all conditions 
of employment during the life of this contract, but 
excluding without limitation all clerical employees, line 
supervisors and substation supervisors and supervisors 
who have the authority to hire and fire or recommend 
such action.  This Agreement is restricted entirely to 
said Pineville and Norton Operations of the Company’s 
system and is applicable only to the employees located 
within said Pineville and Norton Operations and within 
the classifications referred to in Article XIV.

Section 2  Authorization for Dues, Agency Fees, 
Deductions etc.

All present employees of the Company covered by 
this Agreement on the date of execution of this Agreement 
shall have the right to remain, but shall not be required to 
remain, members of the Union.  All employees covered by 
this Agreement who are hired after the date of execution 
of the Agreement shall have the right to become but shall 
not be required to become members of the Union. 

The parties agree that if, during the term of this 
agreement, KRS 336.130(3) (“Kentucky Right to Work 
Act”) or VA Code Sections 40.1-59 and 40.1-62 are 
repealed, in their entirety, if a new public act invalidated 
KRS 336.130(3) (“Kentucky Right to Work Act”) or 
VA Code Sections 40.1-59 and 40.1-62, if these statutes 
become unenforceable in any way, or if the language 
contained in Article 1, Section 2 of the agreement expiring 
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August 1, 2018, becomes lawful for Kentucky or Virginia 
employees covered by this Agreement, the language in 
Article 1, Section 2 of the agreement expiring August 1, 
2018, shall replace the current language for employees in 
the state impacted by such a change in law without need 
for any bargaining.

Section 3
The Company, where so authorized and directed 

by an employee in writing upon an authorization form, 
meeting all requirements of law and approved by the 
Company, will deduct from the wages of any and all 
employees in its Pineville and Norton Operations for 
whom the Union is bargaining agent, Union dues, agency 
fees, initiation fees and lawful unit wide assessments in 
the amounts authorized by each employee on one of the 
above mentioned forms.  This deduction shall be made 
as designated by the employee on the approved form on 
the first pay day of each month and remitted promptly to 
Local Union No. 2100, 10400 Dixie Highway, Louisville, 
Kentucky  40272.  All checks shall be made payable to 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 
No. 2100.  Each remittance shall be accompanied by a 
list setting forth the amount deducted and the names of 
those from whom the deductions were made.

Section 4
In the event there is an overcharge made in making 

payroll deduction for dues, agency fees, initiation fees and 
assessments, the Union shall be responsible for adjustment 
of such claim, with the individual members.

Section 5
Section 2 of this Article is intended to comply with 

all requirements and the provisions of applicable state and 
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federal law, and nothing herin contained shall require the 
taking of any action in violation therof; the Union agrees 
to indemnify and save the Company harmless from any 
claim or liability arising out of any action taken by the 
Company in compliance herewith. 

Section 6  Management Rights
By reason of the nature of the business of the 

Company it is essential, and is therefore agreed, that the 
management of the Company and the supervision and 
control of all operations and the direction of the working 
forces, including the right to relieve employees from duty 
because of lack of work, or for just cause, the right to hire, 
suspend, discharge for cause, promote, demote or transfer 
employees and the right to operate the Company should 
be, and is, vested in, and reserved to, the Company, except 
as herein limited.

It is further agreed that in the interest of obtaining 
improved service, better operations or lower costs, the 
Company has the right to make changes in equipment, 
operations, and the organization of work, including the 
determination of job content, minimum requirements 
and qualifications; and combine jobs, eliminate jobs, and 
create new jobs, and it is understood that this is a proper 
function of management.

The Company shall have the right to formulate and 
enforce rules and regulations dealing with employee 
conduct and work and safety, which are not in conflict 
with this Agreement.  The Company will notify the 
Union office in writing at least fourteen (14) calendar 
days prior to implementation of any new or revised rules 
or regulations and shall meet to discuss such changes 
during the fourteen (14) calendar day period if requested.
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ARTICLE II

Section 1 No Strike – No Lockout
Union pledges to Company the loyal, honest, safe 

and dependable service of all its members who perform 
work under this Agreement.

The Company agrees not to lock out its employees 
and the Union agrees that there shall be no slowdown, 
sit-down, strike or other interference with or stoppage of 
the work of the Company on the part of the Union or any 
of its members, during the existence of this agreement.

Although it is a recognized obligation on the part 
of both the Company and the Union to cooperate in 
maintaining a continuous and dependable public service, 
it shall not be a violation of this Agreement, nor cause 
for discharge or disciplinary action, for an employee as 
an individual matter to decline to cross a picket line at 
premises other than premises of the Company where 
loss of Company property or injury to the employee is 
threatened.

A duly identified and authorized representative 
of the Union shall, upon due advance arrangement, be 
granted access to Company premises for the purpose 
of investigating problems with which he is properly 
concerned in the administration of this Agreement.  
Union activity as permitted herein does not include Union 
business of an internal nature which does not involve the 
Company.

Section 2  Subcontracting
(1) The Company currently and historically utilizes 

outside contractors and subcontractors to supplement 
its own work force.  These outside contractors and 
subcontractors are utilized primarily for the following 
reasons:  to meet emergency situations; to obtain 
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specialized services not readily available within the 
Company’s work force; for purposes of business 
expediency (time); and to enable the Company to 
render service to its customers in the most efficient and 
economical manner practicable.  While the Company 
expects that a continuation of such outside contracting 
policies will be necessary for prudent and efficient 
business operations during the life of this Agreement, the 
Company agrees that it will not subcontract work normally 
and usually performed by employees presently covered by 
this Agreement for the purpose of eroding the bargaining 
unit.

Additionally, the Company agrees that except in an 
emergency it will not subcontract the work involved in 
the generation, transmission and distribution of electricity 
of a type normally and usually performed by employees 
in journeyman classif ications or above when such 
subcontracting would cause the layoff of, such employees 
or affect their recall.  It shall not be a violation of this 
Agreement for the Company to continue subcontracting 
in areas where there has been no reduction in force.

(2) If it becomes necessary for the Company to 
contract out work of the type regularly and customarily 
performed by employees covered hereby, it shall notify 
the Union of such subcontracting and identify the type of 
contractual agreement, probable duration of the contract 
and the approximate number of employees involved in 
the performance of the contract.  However, nothing in this 
article shall require the Company to assume unreasonable 
or excessive costs in its operations.

(3) It is agreed that outside contractors will 
not perform overtime work, normally performed by 
employees covered by this Agreement, except in the 
following circumstances and situations:  where the 
employees in the work area affected have been offered the 
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work; if an emergency exists and employees in the work 
area affected by the emergency have been fully utilized; 
or if it is necessary to have an equipment outage for the 
contractor to complete the work he is performing. It is 
not a violation of this Section for a contractor to continue 
or complete work on an overtime basis, provided the 
contractor is responsible for that work during the normal 
workweek.  However, contractors will not be called out 
to perform overtime work unless one of the above three 
(3) exceptions has been met.

(4) The Company agrees that, others factors being 
substantially equal (i.e. price, availability, qualifications 
etc.), contractors who employ union members will be 
given preferred consideration. It is understood that this 
provision in no way creates third party beneficiary status 
for any individual or contractor.

Section 3  Successorship
The Company agrees that the Collective Bargaining 

Agreement between the parties will remain in full force 
and effect for the specified duration regardless of any 
change in the ownership of the Company.  The Company 
will include a provision, in any sales or merger agreement, 
with any successor or assign, that will affirm and make 
the continuation of the Collective Bargaining Agreement 
a condition of the sale or merger of the Company. 

ARTICLE III

Section 1  Notification in Event of Discharge of 
Employee

In the event of a discharge or suspension of any 
employee, the Company shall within forty-eight (48) 
hours give the employee and Local No. 2100 at Louisville, 
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Kentucky, written notice thereof.  If a written reprimand 
is given to an employee a copy will also be given to the 
Union.

Section 2  Grievance After Discharge or Suspension
In the event the Union or any discharged or 

suspended employee shall fail to file a written grievance 
within five (5) working days concerning the above 
mentioned discharge or suspension, such discharge or 
suspension shall be final. 

Section 3  Union Representation – Stewards
For adequate representation of the employee groups, 

there shall be a steward at the following locations:  
Somerset, Kentucky, London, Kentucky, Pineville, 
Kentucky, Harlan, Kentucky, Pennington Gap, Virginia, 
and Norton, Virginia, and as many assistant stewards 
as may be needed, the names of all of whom shall be 
furnished to the Company.  It is understood an assistant 
steward will function only in the absence of the steward.  It 
is agreed that the Company will recognize the stewards as 
the official representatives of the employee group covered 
by the terms of this Agreement.  (The right is reserved 
by the Union to change the stewards at will, provided 
that notice of any change is immediately given to the 
Company.)  No steward shall be discriminated against 
by the Company because of his faithful performance of 
his duties as steward.

Section 4  Grievance Procedure
Should differences arise between the Company 

and Union as to the meaning and/or application or the 
observation and performance of any of the provisions of 
this Agreement, the following shall be the procedure for 
adjustment thereof, and any settlement reached in any 
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step of this procedure will be final:
(1) The employee and/or his steward shall first bring 

the grievance to the attention of his immediate supervisor.
(2) If the grievance is not settled, it shall be reduced 

to writing so as to describe the complaint, designate the 
article and section of the contract which the aggrieved 
party contends has been violated and state briefly the 
events or actions which are alleged to be in violation of 
the contract and which justify the complaint and shall be 
presented by the aggrieved employee and/or his steward 
to the employee’s immediate supervisor and the next level 
of management who did not participate at Step 1.

(3) If the matter is not satisfactorily disposed of 
within three (3) working days, a Business Representative of 
the Union shall be called in.  The Business Representative, 
the Steward, and such person or persons as the Union 
may designate, shall meet with the appropriate manager 
and such person or persons the Company may designate 
to make a thorough investigation.  It is agreed that a fair 
and sincere effort shall be made to reach a satisfactory 
adjustment or settlement of all matters so presented within 
ten (10) working days after this meeting.

(4) If the matter cannot be settled in the foregoing 
manner, it is agreed that the Union may refer the grievance 
to arbitration by giving notice to the Company in the 
manner hereafter specified, provided that such notice is 
given within forty-five (45) days after the occurrence of 
the event or action upon which the grievance is based or 
within such time as the period for giving notice may be 
extended by agreement of the parties in writing.  If notice 
is not given within such period, the grievance shall be 
considered settled.  

(5) The Union may refer a grievance which the 
parties are unable to settle under the grievance procedure 
to arbitration by delivering to the  human resources 
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representative within the time specified in paragraph 
(4) written notification that it desires to arbitrate the 
grievance.  The Company and the Union shall each 
appoint a representative and such representatives shall 
seek agreement as to the identity of a mutually acceptable 
arbitrator.  If they are unable to agree, the Company and 
Union shall jointly request the American Arbitration 
Association to provide a list of seven (7) qualified 
(National Academy of Arbitrators member) arbitrators 
who have training or experience in the subject of the 
dispute in question.  The representatives of the parties 
shall either agree to an arbitrator on the list or select one 
by each party alternating striking a name from the list until 
one name remains, either party may reject one list per case.  
More than one grievance may be submitted to the same 
arbitrator if a multiple submission is acceptable to both 
parties.  The compensation and expenses of the arbitrator 
shall be borne equally by the parties. The compensation 
and expenses, if any, of witnesses and other participants 
in the arbitration shall be borne by the party desiring or 
requesting their presence.

(6) Employee disciplinary records shall not be 
utilized in arbitration involving discipline administered to 
that employee if such records are more than five (5) years 
old, provided that employee has not received discipline 
within the five (5) year period.

Section 5  Arbitration
The jurisdiction of the arbitrator shall be strictly 

limited to the determination of disputes having to do with 
the application of the provisions of the Agreement which 
have been submitted to arbitration as provided herein.  But 
said arbitrator shall have no power to change any of the 
provisions of the Agreement.

Except where prohibited, precluded or preempted 
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by applicable law, the parties agree that in matters the 
Union agrees to submit to arbitration, the Arbitrator shall 
be explicitly authorized to decide any statutory issues that 
may arise under Section 8 of the National Labor Relations 
Act (“NLRA”), or that if proven would form the basis for 
an unfair labor practice under such provisions.

Section 6  Grievance Meetings
Grievances to be handled through the grievance 

procedure shall be taken up at such time of day as will least 
interfere with the regular working hours of the employees 
involved.  If the Company finds it more convenient and 
practical to conduct such proceedings during regular 
working hours, then Union grievance representatives who 
are called from their regular duty will be paid their regular 
wages as though they were on regular duty.

ARTICLE IV

Leaves of Absence – Union Business
The Company, upon written request from the union, 

shall grant to the officers and committees of the Union 
all necessary and reasonable leaves of absence to transact 
Union business, provided reasonable notice shall be given 
and their seniority and all other rights with the Company 
shall not be affected due to their absence.  It is understood 
and agreed, however, that the Company shall not be 
required to grant such leave of absence to any employee 
whose absence, in the opinion of the Company, would 
interfere with the proper operation of its business.  The 
Company shall also have the right to recall any employee 
who has been granted a leave of absence, in the event an 
emergency or for operational effectiveness shall, in the 
opinion of the Company, make such recall necessary. 
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Union members who are excused from work for 
the conduct of Union business, and who are not eligible 
for compensation by the Company for the time so spent, 
shall, upon request by the Union, be compensated by the 
Company for straight-time work hours missed.  The Union 
will reimburse the Company for these hours upon proper 
notice.  The Company’s obligation under this section 
shall be suspended if, after thirty (30) calendar days from 
demand for proper reimbursement, such reimbursement is 
not received by the Company.  Any contested amount of 
reimbursement is all that may be withheld by the Union 
to avoid the suspension of such obligation.

Union members’ absences from work for the conduct 
of Union business will be limited to twenty (20) work 
days in a calendar year.  However, the Company will give 
additional consideration in this area on a case by case basis 
to requests which are submitted in writing.

ARTICLE V

Exclusive Contract
During the life of this Agreement the Company 

will not enter into any contract with any employee or 
group of employees, or with any other organization in the 
Company which would supersede or modify the provisions 
of this Agreement, unless required to do so under the 
provisions of the National Labor Relations Act or any of 
the amendments thereto.

ARTICLE VI

No Discrimination, Interference or Intimidation of 
Employee by Company or Union

The Company further agrees that it will not 

Case No. 2018-00294
Supplemental Attachment 3 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 39 Filed November 26, 2018

Page 18 of 60
Meiman



13

interfere with, restrain or coerce employees because of 
membership or lawful activity in the Union, nor will it by 
discrimination with respect to hire, tenure or employment 
or any other term or condition of employment or in any 
manner attempt to discourage membership in the Union.

The Union agrees that neither the Union nor any of its 
members will interfere with, intimidate, restrain or coerce 
any employee in any manner whatsoever with respect to 
his right to work or the free exercise of his own choice 
as to Union membership or non-union membership, and 
further that there shall be no solicitation of employees 
for Union membership or dues on Company’s time or 
property, provided, however, that if any employee shall 
lease or rent his residence from Company, then such 
residence shall not be considered as Company property 
for the purpose of this paragraph.

Any claim of violation of any of the provisions of 
this Article, either by Company or Union, shall constitute 
a complaint which shall be adjusted through the grievance 
procedure provided for in Article III hereof.

ARTICLE VII

Section 1  Probationary Period
The Company and the Union agree that it is necessary 

for the Company to hire additional employees, in excess 
of the number needed from time to time for normal 
operation, for the purpose of new construction work, 
unusual, seasonal or emergency maintenance or operating 
conditions, and to train such employees for replacement 
of, or additional to, its regular personnel.  All such 
employees shall be classed as probationary employees 
until completion of one hundred eighty (180) days of 
continuous employment, during which the employee 
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works for the Company, and during said time such 
employee shall acquire no seniority.  Any employee, if 
still employed at the end of said one hundred eighty (180) 
days period, shall either be released from employment 
by the Company or placed upon the regular employee 
list, and if and when so placed upon the said regular 
employee list, his seniority shall begin from the date of his 
original employment.  There shall be no responsibility for 
reemployment of probationary employees if they are laid 
off or released during said period of one hundred eighty 
(180) days.  However, any claim of personal prejudice 
or any claim of discrimination for Union activity in 
connection with the layoff or release of probationary 
employees shall be considered and decided through the 
grievance procedure provided for in Article III hereof.  
Such claims must be supported by written evidence at 
the time the complaint is filed.

Section 2  Temporary Employees
When students and others are hired for vacation 

replacements or other temporary needs, it is agreed that 
their employment is temporary and will not exceed one 
hundred ten (110) working days.  These employees shall 
not accrue seniority.

ARTICLE VIII

Section 1  Determination of Seniority
Region-wide seniority shall mean the aggregate 

years, months and days of work performed in the 
bargaining unit by an employee on the job for this 
Company.  However, for the purpose of this Article 
VIII, region-wide seniority shall consist of (a) length of 
continuous service; (b) knowledge, skill and ability; and 
(c) physical fitness.  When knowledge, skill and ability and 
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physical fitness are relatively equal, length of continuous 
service shall govern.  If any claim shall be made that any 
promotion, demotion, transfer or increase or decrease 
in force, including layoff or reemployment made by the 
Company, is due to discrimination, the dispute shall be 
settled under the grievance procedure provided for in 
Article III hereof.

Section 2  Seniority List
The Company will post a list of its employees’ 

seniority records, including those now in the military 
service, and give the Union a copy for checking for its 
correctness.  

An up-to-date seniority list shall be made available 
by the Company to the Union on a quarterly basis.  

Section 3  Decrease or Increase of Working Force
Whenever the Company reduces its working force, 

employees shall be laid off in accordance with and in 
inverse order of their seniority, via; length of continuous 
service, knowledge, skill and ability and physical fitness 
as provided in Section 1 hereof.

Whenever the Company increases its working 
force after a layoff, the employees shall be returned to 
work in the inverse order in which they were laid off.  
No new employee shall be hired for jobs covered by 
this Agreement before all laid off employees qualifying 
under Section 1 of this Article shall have been offered the 
opportunity to return to work.

Each laid off employee shall keep the Company 
advised in writing of his correct mailing address twice 
yearly and the mailing or telegraphing by the Company 
of notice that a job is available, to the said address, shall 
be deemed sufficient compliance with any provision 
hereof with respect to giving preference to said laid off 
employees.
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Section 4 Loss of Seniority
Seniority shall be lost for the following reasons:
(a) By the employee voluntarily leaving the employ 

of the Company.
(b) By the discharge of an employee, if such 

discharge is not reversed through the grievance procedure.
(c) By the failure of an employee, after a layoff, 

to report back to work within six (6) days after being 
offered reemployment or to give a satisfactory reason to 
the Company for further delay.

Section 5  Job Vacancies
In the event a vacancy occurs which, in the opinion 

of the Company, must be filled or a new job is created; 
that is to say, when an employee quits or is discharged or 
is transferred from one department or from one location 
to another, or is changed from one shift to another, or is 
retired, or dies, the Company shall post a notice of such 
vacancy within five (5) working days after the vacancy 
occurs, stating the maximum rate of pay, classification, 
immediate supervisor, shift and residence requirements, 
if any, on all bulletin boards for a minimum of five (5) 
working days before permanently selecting the employee.  
If such notice is subsequently modified it shall remain 
posted for a minimum of five (5) working days after 
such modification before the Company permanently 
selects the employee.  The Company will select the 
employee to fill the vacancy within twenty (20) working 
days following its posting of said notice.  Within five (5) 
working days after the Company’s Region Office receives 
a fully approved payroll authorization, authorizing such 
action, the employee selected shall be placed on the 
job, and all other applicants for the job will be advised 
in writing of the name of the selected applicant.  When 
new jobs are created or vacancies occur, said jobs or 
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vacancies will be posted by the Company, as hereinabove 
provided, and application must be made for the job during 
said period of five (5) working days.  The advice and 
recommendation of a board consisting of the employee’s 
steward, a Business Representative of the Union and not to 
exceed two employees having knowledge of the job and/
or qualifications of the bidders, selected by the steward 
and the Business Representative will be considered in 
filling such vacancies, which board will meet with not 
more than four (4) Company representatives, but such 
jobs may be filled by the Company temporarily until a 
suitable person has been selected by the Company.  In the 
event an employee makes an application for a job vacancy 
posted in accordance with the provisions of this Article 
and is selected to fill the vacancy, then refuses to accept 
that job, the Company shall not be obligated to consider 
applications for other job vacancies, with the exception 
of a vacancy created by death, from that employee for a 
period of six (6) months following the date of posting 
of the job vacancy which was refused by the employee.

Any employee who successfully changes Line 
of Business through the bidding procedure cannot 
subsequently bid to another Line of Business for one 
(1) year.

Any employee hired during the term of this contract 
shall be barred from bidding to another Line of Business 
for one (1) year from date of hire.

**Please see agreement at the back of this contract**

Section 6  Moving Expenses
A. When the permanent reporting location of an 

employee is changed (a) because of his bidding into a 
permanent job vacancy under Article VIII, Section 5 of 
this Agreement, or, (b when the Company requests and 
the employee consents to transfer to another location, or, 
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(c) when the Company requires the employee to transfer 
to another location, and the employee is required to move 
his residence because of this change,  the Company will 
pay a lump sum payment, net of taxes, equal to:

• One (1) month’s base pay for renters
• Two (2) month’s base pay for home owners
B.  As much advance notice as possible will be given 

the employee of the proposed change in headquarters to 
give him sufficient time to arrange for new quarters in 
the new locality.  If it is not possible to give the employee 
reasonable notice of the proposed change in permanent 
headquarters, and it is necessary for the employee to 
live in the new location until he can arrange to move, 
the Company will pay his reasonable board and lodging 
expenses not to exceed one calendar month unless 
otherwise agreed upon.  If it is not possible to give such 
reasonable notice of the change, but it is not necessary 
for the employee to live in the new location until he can 
arrange to move, the Company will pay mileage at its 
standard rate for the mileage by which the distance from 
his present residence to his new headquarters exceeds 
the distance to his old headquarters, not to exceed one 
calendar month unless otherwise agreed upon.

C.  The Company shall not be obligated to pay the 
moving expenses of (a) any employee who has less than 
twelve (12) months of continuous service since last date of 
hire, or, (b) in the case of any other employee, more than 
once in any period of twelve (12) consecutive months in 
connection with that employee’s transfer to a new regular 
place of employment, unless (in either case) the move is 
at the Company’s request. 

Section 7 Leave of Absence
Employees may, for proper cause, be granted leave of 

absence up to thirty (30) days without jeopardizing their 
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seniority and by mutual agreement between the employees 
involved, the Union and the Company, such period may 
be further extended.

Section 8 Absence from Duties
Upon prior arrangement with Company, employees 

shall be entitled to be absent from their duties without pay 
not to exceed three (3) days per calendar year.

Section 9 Return to Work After Accident or Illness
After a regular employee has recovered from accident 

or sickness and reports for work, he shall be returned to 
his regular job, provided he is physically able and qualified 
to perform his job.

Section 10 Handicapped Employees
Nothing in this Article shall be construed to diminish 

any rights an employee would otherwise have under this 
Agreement, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the 
Workers’ Compensation Laws of Kentucky and Virginia 
or other applicable laws.

Section 11 Unexcused Absence from Job Grounds for 
Discharge

The absence of any employee from his regular shift 
of duty for a total of three times within any three months’ 
period without properly notifying the Company and 
without a reasonable and satisfactory excuse may, at the 
Company’s option, be grounds for discharge.

Section 12 Residence Requirements
(a) Line Technicians shall reside either (1) within 

the service territory of the technician’s reporting location 
or (2) within thirty (30) road miles of that same reporting 
location. Substation Technicians shall reside within thirty 
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(30) road miles of the reporting location. Line Technicians 
and Substation Technicians, whose reporting location is 
changed by the Company, will not be required to relocate.

(b) Service Technicians shall reside either (1) within 
the service territory of the office to which the technician 
regularly reports or (2) within twenty (20) road miles of 
that same reporting office.

(c) Employees in Service or Line Technician 
positions as of the effective date of this policy (August 1, 
1992) who do not meet these residency requirements 
will not be required to move.  Employees in Substation 
Technician positions as of the effective date of this 
policy (January 1, 2013) who do not meet this residency 
requirements will not be required to move.  Additionally, 
those Service, Line or Substation Technicians residing 
outside the requirement as specified in (a) or (b) above 
can not move any further.

(d) Line Technicians may transfer or bid to other 
positions within that line crew or to another line crew at 
the same reporting location without having to move.

(e) Line Technicians described in paragraph (a) 
who transfer to Service Technician positions described in 
paragraph (b), must meet the residency requirements set 
forth in paragraph (b) even if the transfer does not involve 
a change in reporting location.

(f) Service,  Line or Substation Technicians that 
transfer to a position at a different reporting location than 
they now have must meet the residency requirements for 
that location. 

Section 13 Maternity Leave
An employee on maternity leave (or otherwise absent 

by reason of pregnancy) may utilize any accumulated 
paid sick leave in accordance with the Company’s paid 
sick leave plan, and even if the employee does not plan 
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to return to work, accumulated paid sick leave may be 
utilized to the same extent it could be if the employee 
applied for maternity leave.

An employee on maternity leave may remain on 
leave for a period equal to the time allowed for non-work 
related illness or injury.

Upon return to work the employee will either be 
returned to the former job or placed in another position 
in accordance with the practice in effect for employees 
returning from leave because of sickness or injury.  If 
the employee fails to return to work at or prior to the 
expiration of maternity leave or refuses to take the position 
made available as above provided, her employment will 
terminate.

Section 14 Health & Safety
The Company and the Union recognize the need for 

a strong Health and Safety
Program for the benefit of all employees and the 

Company.  The Union will cooperate in assisting and 
maintaining the Company’s rules regarding health and 
safety.  The Company recognizes the interest of the Union 
in the health and safety of its members, and will give 
careful consideration to any recommendations made by it.

The Company and the Union agree to a Joint Health 
and Safety Advisory Committee for the purpose of 
reviewing, discussing and recommending new or revised 
safety and health rules and procedures.  The Committee 
shall be chaired by the Manager, Health and Safety, and 
shall meet quarterly.  This Committee shall consist of not 
more than two (2) members of the Company and two (2) 
members of the Union.  The Union representatives who 
shall attend a particular meeting shall be made known 
to the Manager, Health and Safety not less than two (2) 
weeks prior to the date established for the meeting.  At 
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the same time, the Union shall notify the Company of the 
subjects it desires to address at the meeting.

ARTICLE IX

Employees in the Armed Forces
Except as otherwise provided by law, if it should 

become necessary for an employee to leave the service 
of the Company to serve in the Armed Forces of the 
United States, or should an employee volunteer for service 
in any of the Armed Forces of the United States, the 
Company’s policy states that it will provide support for 
employee’s military service obligations consistent with its 
obligations under the Uniformed Services Employment 
and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA) and any 
applicable state and/or local laws.  The Military Leave 
Policy applies to all LG&E and KU Energy LLC and 
subsidiaries.  Except as otherwise provided by law, this 
Article shall not apply to any employee who re-enlists or 
otherwise extends his period of full-time military service 
beyond the period of time of his military obligation to the 
United States.

ARTICLE X

Section 1  Holidays
The Company will permit as many of its employees 

as practicable to be absent from their duties with regular 
pay on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Good 
Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, 
Thanksgiving Day, the day after Thanksgiving, Christmas 
Eve and Christmas Day.  In addition, employees may 
utilize two floating holidays and two personal days during 
a calendar year.  New employees hired between July 
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1 – September 30 will be eligible for only one floating 
holiday and one personal day in the calendar year in 
which the employee is hired.  New employees hired on or 
after October 1 will not be eligible for floating holidays 
or personal days until January 1 of the following year.

Section 2
An employee scheduled to work or on call on any 

of the above holidays and works eight (8) hours or more 
shall be entitled, at his option, either (a) upon the exercise 
of this option by notice to the Company before the end of 
the pay period involved, to be paid at the rate of one and 
one-half (1-1/2) times his regular rate of pay for the hours 
worked, or (b) to be absent from his duties with regular 
pay on a day to be mutually agreed upon between the 
employee and the Company. An employee shall be paid 
at two (2) times his hourly wage rate for all hours worked 
over eight (8) on a holiday.

  Except in cases of emergency, unscheduled 
absences of other employees, or with respect to an 
employee regularly scheduled to work on a holiday, 
employees shall be notified three (3) working days in 
advance of being required to work on a holiday.

Section 3  Work  on Scheduled Off Days
Any employee who is required to work on his 

scheduled off day shall be paid time and a half and shall 
not be denied continuing his regular shift of duties during 
the week.

Any employee who is required to work on his last 
consecutive off day shall be paid at two (2) times his 
hourly wage rate, provided he worked at least three (3) 
hours on his previous off day.
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ARTICLE XI

Vacations
Effective January 1, 2000, eligible employees will 

earn vacation from date of hire based on years of service 
in accordance with the following schedule:

Vacation Earned Completed Years of Service Attained

  During Calendar Year

5 days Maximum in year of hire

10 days Years 1-4

15 days Years 5-14

20 days Years 15-24

25 days Years 25 and above

Such employees on a forty (40) hour workweek shall 
be paid the equivalent of forty (40) hours at their straight 
time hourly base rate of pay plus regular Shift Differential, 
if any, and any other regular hourly payments, for each 
week of vacation.  Such employees who normally work 
more than twenty (20) but less than forty (40) hours per 
week (a part-time employee, should such be included in 
the bargaining unit during the life of this Agreement) shall 
be eligible for one-half the normal vacation entitlement 
(earned/accrued).

Eligibility
A. To qualify for vacation in the following year, an 

employee must be active on the payroll as of December 
31.  An exception to this requirement applies to those 
employees who are on approved Family and Medical 
Leave.

B. An employee reinstated from inactive status 
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shall become eligible for vacation based on his or her 
anniversary date:

An employee returning to work from January 1 
through June 30 is  eligible for earned vacation during 
the calendar year.  Such employee must work three (3) 
continuous months before being eligible for vacation pay.

An employee returning to work on or after July 1 is 
ineligible for vacation during the calendar year.

C. Employees hired directly by the Company to fill 
temporary positions (not hired as temporaries through 
contractors) who later become regular employees of the 
Company are eligible for vacation accrual retroactive to 
the beginning of their temporary employment with the 
Company.

D. An employee hired between January 1 and June 30 
is eligible for 5 days of vacation during that calendar year.  
Such employee must work three (3) continuous months 
before being eligible for vacation pay.  An employee 
hired on or after July 1 is ineligible for vacation during 
the initial calendar year of employment.  After the initial 
calendar year of employment, an employee can take 
vacation effective January 1 or upon three (3) continuous 
months of active service, whichever is later, based upon 
the above schedule.

E. Employees who are rehired as regular full time 
employees accrue vacation at the same rate as when they 
left employment if they were employed for one year of 
continuous service prior to separation and if the separation 
was for one year or less.

Scheduling of Vacations
A. Vacations, except in case of emergency (in 

which case special arrangements must be made by the 
employee with his department head), shall be taken at 
least one work week at a time.
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B. In the event that an employee doesn’t sign his 
weeks consecutively, the Company will go to the next 
employee in seniority who will be entitled to sign for his 
vacation.

C. Heads of departments shall schedule vacations 
annually as soon as practicable after the beginning of 
the year.  Subject to the need to maintain the necessary 
complement of employees at all times, departmental 
employees shall have their choice of time for vacations 
in order of their seniority.

D. At an employee’s request, an excused absence 
may be charged to vacation time to which an employee 
is then entitled.

Accumulating Vacations
Vacation time may not be accumulated from one 

year to the next, and vacations earned as of any January 
1 must be liquidated by time off by December 31 of that 
same year, except that with the responsible manager’s prior 
written approval, an employee may defer up to five days 
of vacation to the following calendar year.

Vacation Pay at Separation
An employee who quits, dies, retires or is discharged 

on or after any January 1 and without having received the 
vacation for which he became eligible upon such date, 
will be entitled to his vacation pay upon termination of 
employment.  Any such payment due an employee who has 
died shall be made to the person designated as beneficiary 
on his group life coverage, if living, otherwise to the 
employee’s estate.  No employee leaving the employment 
of the Company during any calendar year shall be entitled 
to any vacation pay in the following year. 
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Pay in Lieu of Vacation
An employee with four weeks of vacation eligibility 

(including carry-over) may “sell back” one week of 
vacation after they have taken two weeks of vacation and 
carried over one week.  Payout for such a week of worked 
vacation will occur in January of the following year.

Vacation During Illness, Disability, or Personal Leave 
of Absence

A. If an employee goes on paid sick leave or 
becomes unable to work because of compensable 
occupational injury prior to the time his vacation is 
scheduled to commence, his vacation will be rescheduled 
later in the year, except that an employee on paid sick 
leave or Short Term Disability may, at his option, cease 
receiving sick pay or Short Term Disability pay and take 
his vacation as previously scheduled.  The vacation of an 
employee who becomes ill or is injured after working his 
last shift prior to vacation will not be rescheduled, and he 
will not be eligible for any sick pay until such scheduled 
vacation has expired.

B. An employee on paid sick leave or Short Term 
Disability may, upon advance written request, elect at 
the end of the calendar year to cease receiving sick pay 
or Short Term Disability pay for any unused vacation 
period in order to avoid loss of vacation pay.  An employee 
disabled as the result of a compensable occupational 
injury or who is receiving long term disability insurance 
payments at the end of a vacation year and is unable to 
work during any unused vacation period or take pay in 
lieu of vacation within the parameters specified within 
this article, will not receive pay for the vacation not taken, 
except as provided in Paragraph C below.

C. In the year in which an employee incurs an 
occupational injury or illness, after the application of 
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up to one week vacation carry-over as specified within 
this article, the employee shall receive payment for any 
remaining unused vacation in an amount sufficient to 
make up the difference between what the employee 
received from workers’ compensation insurance or Short 
Term Disability pay and the employee’s regular straight 
time wages assuming a 40-hour work week.

D. An employee will earn vacation during approved 
personal leaves of absence on a prorated basis as follows:

• an employee on a PLOA of one full month to three 
full months will earn 75 percent vacation benefit for the 
following year, based upon the above schedule; and

• an employee on a PLOA of four to six months will 
earn 50 percent vacation benefit for the following year, 
based upon the above schedule.

Vacation at Retirement
Any employee who retires may elect to work during 

all weeks of any vacation to which he may be entitled 
in the year of retirement, and for each such week of 
vacation worked, shall receive with his final payroll 
check additional compensation in an amount computed 
on the same basis as is then employed in computing the 
compensation paid to other employees who work during 
one week of their vacation and take pay in lieu as specified 
within this article.

ARTICLE XII

Section 1  Work Away from Headquarters, Travel on 
Company Time, Meals

(a)  Whenever an employee is assigned duties distant 
from his regular place of employment, he will be provided 
transportation or transportation expense between the 
assigned job and his regular place of employment or 
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headquarters.  If, in the opinion of his supervisor, it is 
impractical for the employee to return daily to his regular 
place of employment, the Company will provide suitable 
lodging and board near the place of such temporary 
employment.  Except in cases of emergencies, employees 
required to stay away from home overnight will be given 
notice as soon as possible but not later than the day 
before.  Under normal circumstances where employees are 
performing work which is not of an emergency nature, a 
light-duty Company vehicle, which is adequate to provide 
transportation, is assigned to the job and available, and the 
location of the work is within 50 road miles distance from 
the place at which the employees regularly report to work, 
the employees will not be required to stay out of town 
overnight, such travel to be on Company time. Customer 
Order Technicians will be provided by the Company $7.00 
for the purchase of the noon meal which will be added 
to the employee’s payroll check for performing work that 
is outside of the employee’s assigned service territory.  
Employees who are scheduled for a lunch period of no 
more than 30 minutes are not eligible to receive a noon 
meal allowance. Line Technicians and Service Technicians 
who are required to work through their established 
lunch period will be provided by the Company a $7.00 
meal ticket to be added to the employee’s payroll check. 
Employees will be provided by the Company a $7.00 
meal ticket to be added to the employee’s payroll check 
for meals outside normal working hours as provided under 
sections 1(b), 1(c) and 1(d) of this Article XII.

(b)  Whenever planned work or emergency work 
begins more than two (2) hours prior to the employee’s 
normal start time and continues into the employee’s 
normal shift, or planned work or emergency work 
continues beyond the employee’s normal shift end time 
more than two (2) hours.
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Whenever any employee or employees, after 
completing their normal working hours, are called out for 
extra work because of emergency or service interruption 
and required to work three (3) hours.

For every five (5) hours of continuous work after the 
first meal ticket is provided until the employee is released 
from work.

Section 2  Work Away from Regular Place of 
Employment

No employee shall be required, except during 
emergencies, to stay away from his regular place of 
employment or headquarters for a continuous period of 
more than two weeks.

Section 3  Travel Time
For each trip authorized by the Company, between the 

places of work assigned and the regular place of work or 
headquarters, time required for travel shall be considered 
as time worked.

Section 4  Double Shift or Part Shift
Any employee who, after the completion of a regular 

shift of duty, is ordered to double shift, or part shift, shall 
not be denied the privilege of continuing his regular shift 
during any work week.

Section 5  Temporary Transfer
No employee who is performing a regular job 

attained by virtue of seniority shall be transferred by 
the Company to another location without the consent 
of the employee, except in case of temporary transfers 
not exceeding three months in duration or in case of 
emergency.
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Section 6  Acting Supervisor
On a crew with three or more persons, whenever a 

regular supervisor in the classification of Line Supervisor, 
Service Supervisor, Substation Supervisor, Shift Engineer, 
Chief Electrician or Chief Meter Technician is on vacation 
or off the job for any cause, and another employee is 
ordered by the person to whom such supervisor reports 
(or, in his absence, such person’s supervisor) to perform 
the work of a supervisor, the employee shall receive his 
regular rate of pay or the rate of pay of the supervisor, 
whichever is higher, during the period that the employee 
performs said work.

Section 7  Temporary Supervisor
When the Company combines two or more crews 

(to form a combined crew of four or more) for a project, 
unless a Supervisor A is assigned to the resulting work 
group, a Supervisor B will be temporarily promoted 
to Supervisor A for the period during which the crews 
are combined.  If a crew normally consisting of four 
or more men, including the Supervisor, is reduced to a 
crew consisting of three men, including the Supervisor, 
the Supervisor A of that crew shall continue to receive 
the wage of a Supervisor A as long as he continues in the 
position of Supervisor of that crew.

Section 8  Two-Person Crew Premium
When two non-supervisory employees are assigned 

work to be performed without the direction of a supervisor 
and the work involves the installation, maintenance or 
operation of electric lines or equipment, the company 
may designate one of the employees to be in charge of 
the work to be performed.  The employee designated to 
be in charge shall be paid a $1.00 per hour premium over 
their regular rate of pay.
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Section 9  Temporary or Emergency Work in Lower 
Classification

An employee ordered to perform work for the 
convenience of the Company, temporarily or in an 
emergency, in a lower classification, shall receive the 
rate of pay for the classification in which he is regularly 
employed.

Section 10  Furnishing of Tools
The Company will furnish all tools required by the 

employee for use in the performance of his normal work.

Section 11  Uniform Laundering
The Company will arrange uniform laundering 

for employees working out of their service territory for 
extended periods.

ARTICLE XIII

Section 1  Normal Work Week
The normal work week of employees covered by this 

Agreement shall consist of five days of eight hours each, 
Monday through Friday. Except during emergencies or 
during extraordinary circumstances, lunch hour shall not 
begin earlier than eleven (11:00) A.M. nor later than one 
(1:00) P.M., local standard time.  

The Substation Department crews, Meter Department 
personnel, and Meter Reading personnel shall begin 
their workday at 7:30 a.m. and end at 3:30 p.m. These 
employees will be permitted to take a short break not to 
exceed 20 minutes to eat and not to begin earlier than 
ten (10:00) a.m. nor later than twelve (12:00) noon, local 
standard time.
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The Line crews and Service Technicians shall 
begin their workday at 7:30 a.m. and end at 4:00 p.m. 
with a thirty (30) minute lunch period. Customer Order 
Technicians will continue to work the schedule of 8:00 
a.m. to 5:00 p.m. with a one (1) hour lunch period. The 
lunch period shall not begin earlier than (11:00) a.m. nor 
later than one (1:00) p.m., local standard time. 

The Company may consider reasonable requests 
received from a majority of the members of a service 
crew to change the normal starting and quitting times, 
such decision to remain solely within the Company’s 
discretion to exercise.

Section 2  Overtime, Rates of Pay
The wages of the aforesaid employees shall be 

computed on an hourly basis, equal to the employees’ 
hourly rate as provided in Article XIV hereof.  The basic 
wage shall consist of forty hours worked each week at the 
employee’s hourly rate, and in addition to such basic wage, 
time and one-half shall be paid for all hours worked in 
excess of eight hours within any twenty-four hour period, 
or forty hours within a work week, whichever is greater, 
but in no case both; provided, however, said additional 
payment for work in excess of eight hours in any twenty-
four hour period shall not be paid to any employee in a 
relief classification for work he performs while working 
his regular relief schedule.

Section 3  Division of Overtime
The Company will endeavor to divide overtime work, 

other than in an emergency, equally among the employees 
regularly assigned to that kind of work.  An employee who 
cannot be contacted will not be charged with overtime 
which he would otherwise have worked.  For overtime 
groups at various locations who so desire, an overtime 
record will be posted on the appropriate bulletin board.
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Section 4  Overtime – Idle Holiday Counted as Time 
Worked

An idle holiday shall be counted as a day worked for 
determining weekly overtime.

Section 5  Pay Provisions for Change in Schedule and 
Partially Used Time

An employee who is scheduled or notified to report 
for work on a regular shift and does report for work at the 
time specified without having been given actual notice of 
change of schedule, shall receive full pay at his regular 
rate for his scheduled (non-overtime) hours on that day, 
even though idle or sent home early because of delay 
or shortage of materials or for other reasons beyond his 
control.  This provision shall not apply in the event that:

(a)  Strikes or work stoppages by employees in the 
bargaining unit covered by this Agreement in connection 
with labor disputes interfere with the conduct of normal 
operations; or 

(b) An employee is not put to work or is released 
from work after having been put to work either at his own 
request or due to his own fault.

Section 6  Call Out Time
Employees called out for emergency work shall 

receive a minimum of three (3) hours’ pay at one and 
one-half times their regular rate of pay for such work.

Employees called back within four(4) hours of being 
released from their regular shift, shall have their additional 
hours actually worked added to the hours worked before 
being released for the purposes of calculating overtime 
pay and total hours worked.  

Employees called out for emergency work on a 
normal day off or on an observed Company holiday will 
receive a minimum of three (3) hours’ pay at one and one-
half times his regular rate of pay for such work.
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Section 7  Planned Overtime on Off Day
An employee scheduled for planned overtime work 

on a day which would be a scheduled off day on his 
normal work schedule will receive a minimum of four 
(4) hours’ pay at one and one-half times his regular rate 
of pay.  Employees shall not, in order to be entitled to 
the four hours’ minimum, be required to remain on the 
job for any longer than it takes to complete the planned 
work, including any work related to or arising from the 
planned work.  On three-day weekends, the Company will 
not schedule planned overtime work on customer-owned 
facilities, except in the case of hospitals.

An employee making timely request may decline 
planned overtime; provided sufficient employees regularly 
assigned to and qualified to perform the work are available 
and willing to work.

Section 8  Minimum Rest Period
When in the opinion of the Company, an employee 

has worked such any extended period of time as to impair 
his effectiveness or present a hazard to his health or safety, 
or to the health and safety of fellow employees, he may be 
required by the Company to leave work for a rest period of 
up to eight (8) hours.  After sixteen (16) continuous hours 
worked an employee may request and will be granted a 
minimum rest period of eight (8) hours.

Such rest period shall be taken in its entirety unless 
the employee is requested and agrees to return to work 
before the expiration of such eight (8) hour rest period.  If 
such rest period overlaps the employee’s regular hours on 
a regularly scheduled work day, the employee shall be paid 
at his regular hourly rate of pay for the hours which overlap 
unless the rest period was initiated by the employee in 
accordance with this policy.  If the rest period ends within 
two (2) hours or less of the end of the employee’s regularly 
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scheduled shift, the employee may either return to work 
at his regular hourly rate of pay or not return to work and 
forfeit the remaining hours in his shift.

An employee who is called out for emergency work 
and works at least sixteen (16) hours, and  continues 
into the employee’s regular shift, that employee may 
request an eight (8) hour rest period after one half of the 
employee’s regular shift is completed and be paid at his 
regular hourly rate of pay for the hours remaining in his 
shift up to four (4) hours.  If in this situation the employee 
chooses to continue to work the remainder of his shift and 
the Company agrees for him to work, he will continue to 
be paid double-time for the rest of his shift.

Section 9  Continuous Hours Worked (Time and 
one-half)

All continuous hours worked after the end of the 
employee’s last previous regular shift by an employee 
during periods which commence more than eight (8) 
hours prior to the employee’s next regularly scheduled 
starting time and continue into his regular hours on a 
regularly scheduled work day shall be paid at one and 
one-half (1-1/2) times the employee’s regular hourly 
rate of pay if the employee completes his regular shift 
on such work day; provided, however, if the emergency 
situation (or other cause for his presence outside his 
normal working hours) should end during the employee’s 
regularly scheduled shift of duty he may either leave 
work at that time (without loss of the time and one-half 
treatment for such continuous hours worked) or complete 
the remainder of his regular shift at his regular hourly rate 
of pay.  During the continuation of an emergency situation 
as determined by the Company, for pay purposes, the 
continuity of the employee’s work shall not be considered 
to be broken by short breaks for meals, refreshments, or 
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rest periods authorized by his supervisor.
An employee who is called out for emergency work 

more than four (4) hours before his regular starting time 
and who completes such work within two (2) hours of his 
regular starting time and is thereafter released from duty, 
shall continue to be paid at the appropriate overtime rate 
until his normal starting time.  He will be paid his normal 
straight-time rate of pay for working his normal shift.

Section 10  Daylight Savings Time
An employee working a regularly stated schedule 

at the time the change is made to Daylight Saving Time 
(normally in the spring) and who only actually works 
seven (7) hours instead of his normal eight (8) because 
of the change shall receive pay for his normal eight (8) 
hours.  An employee working a regularly stated schedule 
at the time the change is made from Daylight Saving 
Time (normally in the fall) and who actually works nine 
(9) hours because of the change, shall receive pay at the 
established premium rate for the ninth (9th) hour.

Section 11 Continuous Hours Worked – (Double-time)
An employee who works more than sixteen (16) 

continuous hours shall be paid two (2) times his hourly 
wage rate for all such hours worked.

Section 12  On-Call
Each employee who serves in a weekly On–Call 

status will be paid one hundred dollars ($100) per week 
in year one of the contract, one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($125) in year two of the contract and one hundred 
and fifty dollars ($150) in year three of the contract.  If 
an employee works on service calls outside his normal 
scheduled workday during his On-Call week, he will be 
paid for such time worked in accordance with Article 
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XIII-Overtime.  On-Call pay is provided to compensate 
the employee for the interruption of lifestyle being on-call 
contains.  The on-call employee, in exchange for on call 
pay, agrees to remain available and fit to respond to call 
outs during the week they serve as the On-Call person. If 
an employee serves in an On-Call status for service calls 
for less than one (1) week, he will be paid one (1) hour’s 
pay at his appropriate overtime rate in addition to time 
spent on any service calls for each day he serves in an 
On-Call status for service calls.

A total of three employees for each of the following 
three areas Harlan/Pineville, London/Somerset and 
Norton/Pennington Gap will be on-call from any of the 
classifications listed in the Eligibility section below for 
the following holidays including any adjacent weekends, 
Good Friday, Memorial Day weekend, Independence Day 
(weekend if Independence Day is adjacent to the weekend) 
and Labor Day weekend.  The third employee who serves 
in any of these designated holidays On-Call status will 
be paid one hour’s pay at his appropriate overtime rate in 
addition to time spent on any service calls for each day 
he serves On-Call status for service calls.    This third 
employee may include any classification from those listed 
in the Eligibility list below and may also include Line 
Technician B or C.

Eligibility:
All employees in the area who are classified as:

 • Service Technician A
 • Line Technician A
 • Line Supervisor B
 • Service Technician B with at least two years in 

   classification as a Technician B
 • Line Technician B with at least two years in 

   classification as a Technician B
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Areas to be staffed with an On-Call person:
 • Harlan
 • Pineville
 • London
 • Somerset
 • Norton
 • Pennington Gap

On-Call Staffing:
Each area will implement their own system of 

determining their On-Call person, with emphasis on 
volunteerism but with an objective of sharing the 
workload.  At least on a weekly basis, the Union will 
provide to management the name of the employee 
designated to be on-call for each area.

Dispatcher’s Priority
Dispatcher’s will make the first call to the “On-Call” 

person for that area.
Exception: (a) there are other bargaining unit 

employees already working that can respond more quickly 
(b) the “On-Call” person for that area has been sent home 
to rest or has initiated a rest period. 

Customer Order Technicians
The Company reserves the right to determine if 

and when Customer Order Technicians will be assigned 
to on-call. 

Section 13  Emergency Electric Restoration for 
Another Utility

An employee who performs emergency electric 
restoration work for another utility will be paid one and 
one half (1-1/2) times his hourly rate for the first eight 
(8) hours worked in any one day.
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An employee who performs emergency electric 
restoration work for another utility will be paid two (2) 
times his hourly wage rate for all hours worked over eight 
(8) in any one day. This two (2) times his hourly wage rate 
provision does not apply when such work is performed 
for Kentucky Utilities or Old Dominion Power, however, 
if that company’s overtime pay practice would provide 
more wages, then the employee will receive the greater 
of the two.

ARTICLE XIV

Classification of Schedule “A”
It is agreed that wage rates for the several 

classifications of work shall be established in accordance 
with the work classifications and progression schedule 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, marked Schedule 
“A” for identification, and that the application thereof shall 
be in the following manner:  Whenever an employee is 
promoted to a classification having a higher starting rate, 
he shall receive the starting rate of the new classification, 
or if such starting rate represents an increase in pay of less 
than five cents (5¢) per hour, he shall receive the rate of 
the new classification applicable (After One Year).  In the 
event such employee is promoted to a new classification 
at a higher rate than the starting rate, he shall progress as 
though he had already worked the period required by the 
preceding steps of the classification.

An employee who successfully bids between the 
Line Technician C, Service Technician C, or Meter 
Technician C classifications will retain the employee’s 
rate and time in progression steps.

Payroll periods will be on a bi-weekly basis with 
employees being paid every other Friday.
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ARTICLE XV

Section 1 Sick Leave, Group Insurance, Survivors 
Insurance, Service Annuity, Medical Care Plan, 
Employee Savings Plan, Employee Assistance Program, 
Dependent Care Assistance Plan, Dependent Life 
Insurance Plan

During the term of this Agreement the Company will 
provide the existing or no less favorable sick leave, group 
life insurance, long-term disability insurance, retirement 
annuity and medical, including post-retirement medical 
insurance benefits, dental assistance program, employee 
savings plan, employee assistance program, dependent 
care assistance plan, and dependent life insurance plan for 
members of the bargaining unit as are provided for other 
full time employees of the Company. The details of such 
benefits shall be as specifically provided in master plan 
documents or insurance contracts covering the terms of 
such plans.   The Company will furnish identification cards 
for medical purposes.  The Company will furnish each 
employee annually the amount of accumulated sick leave.

Section 2 Funeral Leave
Funeral leave is paid for a maximum of five days for 

Immediate Family Members who include: spouse, child, 
step-child, or parent or step-parent.

Funeral leave is paid for a maximum of three days 
for Other Family Members who include: brother, sister, 
grandparents, grandchildren, parents-in-law, sons-in-law, 
daughters-in-law, spouses of the employee’s brothers or 
sisters, employee’s spouse’s brothers, sisters, parents 
and grandparents, step relations of the preceding, or any 
relative living with the employee.

Such days shall be consecutive work days and shall 
not extend beyond the day following the funeral, except 
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in the case of the death of an Immediate Family Member 
in which case such days may extend to the second day 
following the funeral, and shall be conditioned on the 
employee’s attendance at the funeral.  Payment will not be 
made for any day during such three-day period on which 
the employee would not otherwise work.

Employees will not be paid for unused funeral leave.
Should the employee need to be absent on a normal 

scheduled day or days, other than those for which payment 
is provided above, the employee may elect to take such 
day or days as vacation time, provided he is then entitled 
to sufficient vacation time which he has not utilized by 
time off or for which he has not been paid.

Payment shall be made on the next pay day after 
receiving notice in writing from the employee and (a) 
the name of the deceased person and relationship to the 
employee, and (b) the date and location of the funeral.

ARTICLE XVI

Bulletin Boards for Union Use
At all places where the Company now has bulletin 

boards, the Company will in the exercise of its discretion 
either furnish space on said bulletin boards or furnish 
nearby space upon which the Union may erect its own 
bulletin boards, of a size not larger than the Company’s 
bulletin boards.

The Union agrees that it shall confine such posted 
notices to information concerning Company-Union 
relations and matters of concern to Union members.  The 
Union further agrees it shall not post any notices that are 
derogatory or inflammatory in nature.  All such notices 
shall be submitted to the Manager Human Resources for 
review prior to posting.
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ARTICLE XVII

No Discrimination
There shall be no discrimination in the administration 

of this Agreement with regard to race, color, religion, 
national origin, age, sex, disability or veteran status.

ARTICLE XVIII

Notice of:  Changes, Modifications, or Terminations 
Effective Date, Termination Date

Within the period of one hundred twenty (120) 
days prior to expiration date of Agreement; either party 
hereto may request the other to meet for the purpose of 
negotiating modifications to this Agreement or negotiating 
a new agreement, to become effective on the expiration 
of this Agreement.  The parties agree to meet within 
twenty (20) days of such request and to bargain in good 
faith thereafter, as required by Section 8(a)(5), (b)(3) and 
(d), of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, as 
Amended.

This Agreement shall become effective as of the date 
set forth at the commencement hereof and shall continue 
in full force and effect from that date until August 1, 2021, 
unless changed or modified by mutual consent, and shall 
automatically be extended from year to year thereafter 
unless either party at least sixty (60) days prior to the 
expiration of this Agreement or any extension thereof shall 
serve upon the other party written notice that the same 
shall not be renewed at the applicable expiration date.

Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Article, 
the Company and the Union may reopen the Wage Scale, 
of this agreement for the purpose of negotiating wage 
rates to become effective August 1, 2020 provided that 
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neither the Company nor the Union may require the other 
to negotiate concerning any term other than the wage rates 
to be effective August 1, 2017. This Agreement will be 
reopened for such purposes only if the Company or the 
Union actually delivers to the other, not later than July 1, 
2020, written notice of intent to reopen.  Failing receipt by 
the Company or the Union, on the date specified, of such 
written notice to reopen, this Agreement shall continue 
in full force and effect through August 1, 2021, and the 
wage rates in effect as of midnight July 31, 2019, shall 
continue in full force and effect for the duration of the 
Agreement.  If this Agreement is reopened in accordance 
with the provisions of this paragraph, and the parties 
have not reached an agreement by midnight July 31, 
2020 as appropriate, this Agreement shall be suspended 
and the Company and the Union shall have the same 
rights and obligations as they would have possessed 
had the Agreement expired, provided that neither the 
Company nor the Union may require the other to negotiate 
concerning any term other than the wage rates to be 
effective August 1, 2020.

Service of the above notices on the Union shall be 
deemed sufficient by depositing the notice, signed by the 
Corporate Manager Labor Relations of the Company, 
in the United States Mail, registered or certified, and 
addressed to Local No. 2100, International Brotherhood 
of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, 10400 Dixie Highway, 
Louisville, Kentucky  40272.

Service of the above notices on the Company shall 
be deemed sufficient by depositing the notice, signed by a 
Business Manager of the Union, in the United States Mail, 
registered or certified, and addressed to the Corporate 
Labor Relations Manager, LG&E and KU Energy, LLC, 
220 West Main, P.O. Box 32020, Louisville, Kentucky 
40232. 
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Union and Company 
have caused their respective names to be hereunto 
subscribed by their duly authorized officers and seven 
copies of this Agreement to be executed, each to have the 
force and effect of an original, this 25th day of August, 
2018.
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Witness: 

For the Company: 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC. 

~~~ 
Dale Bielefeld, Manager~. 

>L?-~~ 
Stewart Spradlin, Manager Ops. Center 

For the Union: 
International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers 
Local2100 
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SCHEDULE “A”

WA G E  R A T E S ,  H O U R L Y  R A T E D 
CLASSIFICATIONS EFFECTIVE AUGUST 5, 
2018 APPLICABLE TO LOCAL UNION 2100, 
I N T E R NAT I O NA L  B ROT H E R H O O D  O F 
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO, OF 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY AND OLD 
DOMINION POWER COMPANY.

It is agreed that wage rates and applications thereof 
for the several classifications of work shall be established 
in accordance with the following schedule.

Any new employee, upon producing evidence 
satisfactory to the Company of previous experience in the 
classification in which he is being employed shall be given 
credit for such experience, except that he shall not start 
higher than the “After One Year” step, and in such event 
shall receive the “After Two Years” step after one year’s 
continuous employment.  However, if after employment, 
he demonstrates that he has the knowledge, skill and 
ability equivalent to that of an employee who has had two 
(2) years’ experience in the classification, he shall receive 
the “After Two Years” step beginning with the first payroll 
period commencing after sixty (60) days of employment.

Any employee, other than a supervisor, who is 
designated by the Company to keep time of crews and/
or record of material used by the crews, shall, in addition 
to his regular wage, receive $15.00 per month during the 
first year he is so designated, $20.00 per month during 
the second year, and $30.00 per month thereafter as 
compensation for the satisfactory performance of these 
duties.

The following rates are applicable to all employees 
working normally on the day shift from 8:00 a.m. to 
4:00 p.m.
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To employees normally working on the second shift 
(generally 4:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight), add fifty cents 
(50) per hour to the following rates.

To employees normally working on the third shift 
(generally 12:00 midnight to 8:00 a.m.), and to swing and 
relief shift employees, add sixty-seven cents (67) per hour 
to the following rates.

Employees who have been assigned a regular 
schedule of work which includes work on Sunday pursuant 
to an approved payroll authorization specifying such 
schedule shall receive a Sunday work premium of ninety-
five cents (95) per hour in addition to their straight time 
and shift premium rates. 
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8/5/2018

  WAGE SCALE
 First After One After Two
 in Year in Years in
Classification Classification Classification Classification

Chief Electrician $39.43 $41.64 $44.88
Chief Meter Technician $44.88 $44.88 $44.88
Technician $36.33 $38.31 $40.68
Semi-Skilled Technician $30.77 $32.08 $34.26
Laborer – General $22.20 $23.71 $25.25
Line Technician A $39.18 $39.60 $40.98
Line Technician B $30.77 $32.08 $34.26
Line Technician C $26.84 $28.47 $30.63
Meter Technician A $36.33 $38.31 $40.98
 Meter Technician B $32.29 $33.77 $35.50
 Meter Reader (Note 4) $30.77 $32.08 $34.26
 Operator, Coal Equipment $35.82 $37.88 $40.16
 Unit Operator $40.82 $41.57 $42.30
 Unit Operator Assistant $37.88 $38.86 $40.68
Line Supervisor B (Note 1) $42.62 $42.62 $42.62
 Service Technician A $39.18 $39.60 $40.98
 Service Technician B $30.77 $32.08 $34.26
 Service Technician C $26.84 $28.47 $30.63
 Shift Engineer $40.12 $42.10 $44.88
 Substation Supervisor B $42.62 $42.62 $42.62
 Substation Technician A $39.18 $39.60 $40.98
 Substation Technician B $30.77 $32.08 $34.26
 Trainee A (Note 2) $27.61 $27.61 $27.61
 Trainee B (Note 3) $25.96 $25.96 $25.96
Customer Order Technician $22.64 $24.16 $25.71  
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7/21/2019

  WAGE SCALE
 First After One After Two
 in Year in Years in
Classification Classification Classification Classification

 Chief Electrician $40.42 $42.68 $46.00
 Chief Meter Technician $46.00 $46.00 $46.00
 Technician $37.24 $39.27 $41.70
Semi-Skilled Technician $31.54 $32.88 $35.12
 Laborer – General $22.76 $24.30 $25.88
 Line Technician A $40.16 $40.59 $42.00
 Line Technician B $31.54 $32.88 $35.12
 Line Technician C $27.51 $29.18 $31.40
 Meter Technician A $37.24 $39.27 $42.00
 Meter Technician B $33.10 $34.61 $36.39
 Meter Reader (Note 4) $31.54 $32.88 $35.12
 Operator, Coal Equipment $36.72 $38.83 $41.16
 Unit Operator $41.84 $42.61 $43.36
 Unit Operator Assistant $38.83 $39.83 $41.70
Line Supervisor B (Note 1) $43.69 $43.69 $43.69
 Service Technician A $40.16 $40.59 $42.00
 Service Technician B $31.54 $32.88 $35.12
 Service Technician C $27.51 $29.18 $31.40
 Shift Engineer $41.12 $43.15 $46.00
 Substation Supervisor B $43.69 $43.69 $43.69
 Substation Technician A $40.16 $40.59 $42.00
 Substation Technician B $31.54 $32.88 $35.12
 Trainee A (Note 2) $28.30 $28.30 $28.30
 Trainee B (Note 3) $26.61 $26.61 $26.61
Customer Order Technician $23.21 $24.76 $26.35

Note 1 - Applicable to supervisor of crews 
normally consisting of three employees, including the 
supervisor.
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Note 2 - Applicable to employees who have been 
selected for and are in training for Meter Reader, Semi-
Skilled Technician, Substation Technician B, or any other 
classification having a first year hourly rate in excess of 
the Trainee A hourly rate.  A trainee in this category will 
be assigned to the classification for which he is training 
at the end of six (6) months, if he is then qualified, or, if 
not, as soon thereafter as he becomes qualified.

Note 3 - Applicable to employees who have been 
selected for and are in training for Line or Service 
Technician C, only.  A trainee in this category will be 
assigned to the classification for which he is in training 
at the end of six (6) months, if he is then qualified, or, if 
not, as he becomes qualified.

Note 4 -  New hires entering the Meter Reader 
classification on or after August 1, 2003 will be paid the 
Customer Order Technician wage scale.
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AGREEMENT

The Kentucky Utilities/Old Dominion Power 
Company and the International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers, Local 2100, agree as follows: 

In the event a vacancy occurs which, in the opinion 
of the Company, must be filled or a new job created 
within the Pineville, London and Norton Operations 
Areas, the employees within the classification who meet 
the requirements shall be given first opportunity to fill 
the opening in accordance with procedures agreed to 
by the parties.  In the event the vacancy is not filled by 
the foregoing procedures, the vacancy shall be posted in 
accordance with Article VIII, Section 5 of the Agreement.

This agreement shall remain in effect for one 
year from the date of the agreement, at which time 
the Company and Union will meet and discuss the 
continuation of this practice.

This agreement is strictly non-precedential.  It shall 
not be used in any arbitrations case unless such case 
involves the enforcement of the terms set forth herein.
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Of The Work, You Are

Expected To Take Time
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
 

November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s  
First Request for Information 

Dated September 19, 2018 
 

Case No. 2018-00294 
 

Question No. 46 
 

Responding Witness: Christopher M. Garrett 
 

Q-46. As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income 
statements for each forecasted month of the base period including the month in 
which the Commission hears this case. 

 
A-46. Original Response: 
 

See attached. 
 
October 29, 2018 Supplemental Response: 
 
See attached income statement for September 2018.  Income statements for 
subsequent months will be provided as they become available.  

 
November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response: 
 
See attached income statement for October 2018.  Income statements for 
subsequent months will be provided as they become available.  
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Current Month

This Year Last Year Increase or Decrease
Amount Amount Amount %

Electric Operating Revenues..................................... 133,400,032.61$      133,366,876.05$      33,156.56$               0.02              
Rate Refunds............................................................. - - - - 

   Total Operating Revenues...................................... 133,400,032.61        133,366,876.05        33,156.56 0.02              

Fuel for Electric Generation...................................... 35,943,113.07          35,786,840.61          156,272.46               0.44              
Power Purchased....................................................... 3,012,041.46            3,532,465.35            (520,423.89)              (14.73)           
Other Operation Expenses........................................ 26,722,340.96          23,651,278.03          3,071,062.93            12.98            
Maintenance.............................................................. 15,050,890.78          14,561,401.32          489,489.46               3.36              
Depreciation.............................................................. 21,377,996.11          20,754,053.38          623,942.73               3.01              
Amortization Expense............................................... 1,505,151.15            1,486,564.89            18,586.26 1.25              
Regulatory Debits..................................................... 617,023.36               100,726.34               516,297.02               512.57          
Regulatory Credits.................................................... - - - - 
Taxes
   Federal Income...................................................... 3,418,626.74            7,208,646.49            (3,790,019.75)           (52.58)           
   State Income.......................................................... 944,408.16               1,418,954.19            (474,546.03)              (33.44)           
   Deferred Federal Income - Net............................... - - - - 
   Deferred State Income - Net.................................. - - - - 
   Property and Other................................................. 3,627,879.49            3,440,105.30            187,774.19               5.46              
   Investment Tax Credit............................................ - 10,450.00 (10,450.00) (100.00)         
Loss (Gain) from Disposition of Utility Plant........... - - - - 
Loss (Gain) from Disposition of Allowances............ (15,148.74) - (15,148.74) (100.00)         

   Total Operating Expenses...................................... 112,204,322.54        111,951,485.90        252,836.64               0.23              

  Net Operating Income............................................. 21,195,710.07          21,415,390.15          (219,680.08)              (1.03)             

   Other Income Less Deductions
      Amortization of Investment Tax Credit............... 186,151.00               165,709.00               20,442.00 12.34            
      Other Income Less Deductions........................... (64,600.10) 45,425.14 (110,025.24)              (242.21)         
      AFUDC - Equity................................................. 75,463.18 32,373.70 43,089.48 133.10          

   Total Other Income Less Deductions..................... 197,014.08               243,507.84               (46,493.76) (19.09)           

   Income Before Interest Charges............................. 21,392,724.15          21,658,897.99          (266,173.84)              (1.23)             

Interest on Long-Term Debt...................................... 7,658,588.12            7,605,261.85            53,326.27 0.70              
Amortization of Debt Expense - Net......................... 278,121.69               264,057.61               14,064.08 5.33              
Other Interest Expenses............................................ 444,722.51               180,781.63               263,940.88               146.00          
AFUDC - Borrowed Funds....................................... (46,437.52) (12,664.30) (33,773.22) 266.68          

   Total Interest Charges............................................ 8,334,994.80            8,037,436.79            297,558.01               3.70              

Net Income............................................................... 13,057,729.35$        13,621,461.20$        (563,731.85)$            (4.14)             

November 21, 2018

Kentucky Utilities Company
Comparative Statement of Income

October 31, 2018
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
 

November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response to Commission Staff’s  
First Request for Information 

Dated September 19, 2018 
 

Case No. 2018-00294 
 

Question No. 59 
 

Responding Witness: Christopher M. Garrett 
 

Q-59. Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case: 
 

a.  A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories: 
 

(1) Accounting; 
 
(2) Engineering; 
 
(3) Legal; 
 
(4) Consultants; and 
 
(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately). 

 
For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, check 
number or other document references, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour, 
amount, a description of the services performed, and the account number in which the 
expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or other documentation that 
support charges incurred in the preparation of this case. Identify any costs incurred for 
this case that occurred during the base period. 

 
b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses should be 

broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with an estimate of the 
hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed explanation of how the 
estimate was determined, along with all supporting workpapers and calculations. 

 
c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this case, 

reported in the manner requested in (a) above.  Updates will be due when the utility files 
its monthly financial statements with the Commission, through the month of the public 
hearing. 
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A-59. Original Response: 
 

a. See attached. 
 

b. See attached. 
 
c. The Company will provide monthly updates as requested. 

 
 

October 29, 2018 Supplemental Response for Question No. 59(c): 
 
Attached are the Schedule of Rate Case Expenses (Attachment 1) and the associated 
invoices (Attachment 2) recorded by Kentucky Utilities Company for September 2018.   
 
November 26, 2018 Supplemental Response for Question No. 59(c): 
 
Attached are the Schedule of Rate Case Expenses (Attachment 1) and the associated 
invoices (Attachment 2) recorded by Kentucky Utilities Company for October 2018.   
 



Date Invoice # Vendor Name Hours (1) Rate/Hr Amount Description Account
25-Sep-18 888047 STOLL KEENON OGDEN 288.75     283.92       81,982.90                Professional legal services 182335
18-Oct-18 890298 STOLL KEENON OGDEN 285.45     260.12       74,250.15                Professional legal services 182335

SUBTOTAL LEGAL OUTSIDE COUNSEL KU ELECTRIC 156,233.05              

TOTAL LEGAL OUTSIDE COUNSEL KU ELECTRIC 156,233.05              

27-Sep-18 0637893778 GANNETT FLEMING - DEPRECIATION STUDY 11.00       180.91       1,990.00                  Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
24-Sep-18 150140744547 WILLIS TOWERS WATSON 5,305.32                  Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
30-Sep-18 FINANC093018 FINANCIAL CONCEPTS AND APPLICATIONS 3.03         400.00       1,210.00                  Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335
1-Oct-18 THEPRI100118 THE PRIME GROUP LLC 192.85     210.82       40,657.16                Consulting work related to the upcoming rate case 182335

SUBTOTAL CONSULTANTS KU ELECTRIC 49,162.48                

TOTAL CONSULTANTS KU ELECTRIC 49,162.48                

20-Sep-18 PCARDSERVCO0918 USPS 185.00                     2018 Rate Case Letters to Libraries 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 35.61                       2018 Rate Case PSA Letters City Officials 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 9.25                         2018 Rate Case Letters to Libraries 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 185.00                     2018 Rate Case PSA Letters 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 18.50                       2018 Rate Case PSA Letters - Previous addresses incorrect 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 83.25                       2018 Rate Case Letters to Libraries 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 185.00                     2018 Rate Case Letters to Libraries 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 9.25                         2018 Rate Case PSA Letters 182335
26-Oct-18 PCARDSERVCO1018 USPS 185.00                     2018 Rate Case PSA Letters 182335
11-Sep-18 097910002997 MERCER BENEFITS 27,500.00                Professional Services 182335
22-Oct-18 18102LK0 KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 489,609.81              Notice of Filing 182335

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES/SERVICES - OTHER KU ELECTRIC 518,005.67              

TOTAL SUPPLIES/SERVICES - OTHER KU ELECTRIC 518,005.67              

TOTAL RATE CASE EXPENSE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2018 723,401.20              

Note (1) - Hours are calcuated based on information provided on the billing statement.

Responding Witness: Christopher M. Garrett

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
CASE NO. 2018-00294

Schedule of Rate Case Preparation Costs

Response to Commission's Order
Dated September 19, 2018

Question No. 59 (c)
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 11:56 AM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments 

USPS-Cllck-N-Ship? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Addltfonal Information regarding your label(s) can be found In your ~l')ippirii:- r'.istory. From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck-N-Shlp? Payment Datalls 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 444976741 
Transaction Date/Time: 09/26/2018 10:54 AM CDT 
Transaction Amount: $64. 75 
Payment Method: .... 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Raia Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5400 32 (Sequence Number 1 of 7) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: JIM GRAY /) 

MAYOR OF LEXINGTON-FAYETTE /\ U 
COUNTY URBAN GOVERNMENT 
200 EMAINST 
LEXINGTON KY 40507-1310 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5400 49 (Sequence Number 2 of 7) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/29/2018 
Shipped to: GREG FISCHER 

MAYOR OF LOUISVILLE METRO· METRO 
HALL 
527 W JEFFERSON ST 
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-2814 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5400 56 (Sequence Number 3 of 7) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/29/2018 

2018 Rate Case 
PSA Letters 
City Officials 
KU and LG&E 
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Shipped to: DAVID YATES 
PRESIDENJ' OF LOUISVILLE METRO I ~ it 
COUNCIL· CITY HALL J-
601 W JEFFERSON ST 
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-2741 

Priority Mall? 1•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5400 63 (Sequence Number 4 of 7} 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/29/2018 
Shipped to: MIKE O'CONNELL, ESQ. 

JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY 
800 W JEFFERSON ST 
JEFFERSON HALL OF JUSTICE 
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-2740 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5400 70 (Sequence Number 5 of 7} 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: MARC S GERKEN, PRESIDENT/CEO 

AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POI/VER, INC. 
1111 SCHROCK RD 
STE 100 
COLUMBUS OH 43229-1155 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5400 B7 (Sequence Number 8 of 7} 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/29/2018 
Shipped to: RALPH BOWLING 

VICE PRESIDENT· POWER PRODUCTION 
POBOX32010 
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY/ 
LOUISVILLE KY 40232-2010 

Priority Mall? 1•Day 
Fial Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5'00 94 (Sequence Number 7 of 7) 

Scheduled Dellvary Date: 09/29/2018 
Shipped to: KENT HORRELL 

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS/LOUISVILLE 
WATER COMPANY 
550S3RDST 
LOUISVILLE KY 40202-1839 

Learn more about requesting a refund onllne here 
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Transaction Management - Allocations Tab Page I of! 

TrtneaotiOn 
Man-,igement 
-carc1.-.cc:oun1u.1 
•Tnin-.;-t/1;1111.1:51 

Acc:.-ilnt~ 
IIW,pt,IIIIIQ 

M1Penan•lln'-'nallrin 

D 2011 U.S. Barik 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 

IC.,.A.ccountNiifflN 
~,d Acc~unt ~- _ 

Tranaaction Summary 

L<lgOut 

; .Stat1.111 Trans Date Po1t1ng Date Merchant City. State/Province Amount Detall .u- Purchase JD 

® 09/28 09/27 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344-7779, DC 64.75 ® <450243313041! 

(a, Reviewed @ Disputed ®, ® Trana Detail Level ~- Reallocated 

The Al.locations 1ab provides the ability to re~llocete a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
alocete an amount to a different coat center. The reallocation cen be to one or to multiple accounting codea. 

You can allocate ElfTIOLJnts by dollar amount or percentaoe. Total allocetion amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate 10 addltlonaf eccounting codes, dick the ·AtJr:r button. 

After adding, fflCldifylng or deleting allocatlolls, click tt,o "Save Allocation&" button to &ave chang ... 

l'Jlocation Sou roe: Uaor La&t Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Perce-nt Accounting Code - Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT(,) TASK(,o) 

0 sr--35.61 OR !55,00% !122484 iKU RC ia E£P 

0 , r 20.14 OR ~00% j122482-- W Rc-EL 18 EXP--

R..,_ov.n 

EXP TYPE(,) 

~ 
~ 

Total AUocaled: sr 64.75 j100 00 % Apply Accoun6ng Coda: i - t'='.J Appl~ 

AmountRemalnlng: s!- ··· o.oo I~% AddltlonalAlloc1Uon(o):r, Add 

Notie: Rows marked for dele1i0n are subtracted from Total Aflocated and Amount Rem1ining values. 

S.ve Altoca1Ions 

<< Beck to Trensacflori..b.ifil 

RO1!!1.3ONIO.O t0I3 10-11-201811:-tG:12 CDT 

F; 

https://www.access.usbank:.com/cpsApp l / AxolComServlet 10/11/2018 
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Thursday, September 27, 2018 10:55 AM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments 

USPS coM· Sign in I Shrpp"ng H story I Mana e Your Mail I Qusto~[.§_ervice 

USPS-Click•N-Ship? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional information regarding your label(s) can be found in your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck-N-Ship? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 445062072 
Transaction Date/Time: 09/27/2018 09:51 AM CDT 
Transaction Amount: $9.25 
Payment Method: 11111111111 

Priority Mall? 3-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5669 64 (Sequence Number 1 of 1) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/0112018 
Shipped to: 

ROWAN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
175 BEACON HILL RD 
MOREHEAD KY 40351-6031 

Learn more about requesting a refund online here. 

/ 

From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 

2018 Rate Case 
Letters to Libraries 
Kentucky Utilities 
Louisville Gas and Elecbic Company 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 5 of 98 
Garrett

Transaction Management - Allocations Tab 

Transac:tlon 
Management 
•CardAc<ountUol 
•Tr11nsactlonLl1t 

Account lnlomudlon 
Reporting 
My Parson• l lnfonn•llon 

ConactU1 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 

I Card Account Number: 

card Account ID! -

Transaction Summary 

Page I of 1 

Log Out 

Training Status Trans Date Posting Date Merchant City, State/Province Amount Detail ..,. Purchase ID 

4450820723040E 09/27 09/28 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344-7TT9, DC 9.25 {II 

Cii· Disputed ·iii), ® Trans Detail Level ti.\, Reallocated 

The Allocations tab provides the ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
allocate an amount to a different cost center. The reallocation can be to one or to multiple acoounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount or percentage. Tote I allocation amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the "Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting allocations, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocation Source: User Last Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Accounting Code - Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT (1) TASK (20) 

• $ r ---rrs- OR j100.00% h2~4B4_ .-l_is_u_R_c_1_s_-_E_X_P 

Remove 

Total Allocated: 9.25 l100.00 % Apply Accounting Coda: 

Amount Remaining: $,-- o.00 I -0:00 % Additional Allocation(&): r;-- Add 

Note: Rows marked for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 
save Alloc:ations 

<< Back to Transaction List 

C12O18U.S. l!ank fl01UOb9O.0 COi S 10.11-201811:~1:22COT 

EXP TYPE(•) 
fl 

~-

g Apply 

httos://www.access.usbank.com/cpsAppl/AxolComServlet 10/11/2018 
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 4:14 PM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments. 

li!JILJSPS.COM" Slgnln I Shipping History I M~nageYourMall I CustomerService 

USPS-Click-N-Ship? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional infonnation regarding your label(s) can be found in your Shippino t-:istorv. From your Shipping History you can Ship Again. track your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck-N-Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 445016472 
Transaction Date/Time: 09/26/2018 03:13 PM CDT 
Transaction Amount: $185.00 
Payment Method: .... 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 09 {Sequence Number 1 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: TRACY BRYANT, IT DIRECTOR 

CITY OF RICHMOND 
239WMAINST 
RICHMOND KY 40475-1592 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 16 {Sequence Number 2 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/29/2018 
Shipped to: 

BUILLITT .COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
1040 HIGHWAY 44 E 

SUPERINTENDENT - BUILLITT COUNTY 
PUBLI 
SHEPHERDSVLLE KY 40165-6122 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 23 (Sequence Number 3 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 

2018 Rate Case 
PSALetters 
Kentucky Utilities ·• 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 7 of 98 
Garrett

Shipped to: DIANE WOODS - SUPERINTENDENT 
CAMPBELLSVILLE INDEPENDENT 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
136 S COLUMBIA AVE 
CAMPBELLSVLLE KY 42718-1339 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 30 {Sequence Number 4 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

CITY OF HENDERSON - GENERAL 
MANAGER 
100 5TH ST 
HENDERSON MUNICIPAL POWER AND 
LIGHT 
HENDERSON KY 42420-2911 

Prforfty Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101553247 (Sequence Number 5 of20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

CITY OF MADISONVILLE - MUNICIPAL 
BLDG 
37 E CENTER ST 
MADISONVILLE KY 42431-2037 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101553254 {Sequence Number 6 of20) 

Scheduled Oellvery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

OWENSBORO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES -
GENERAL MANAGER 
2070 TAMARACK RD 
OWENSBORO KY 42301-6876 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 61 (Sequence Number 7 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

CITY OF UNIONTOWN 
POBOX548 
UNIONTOWN KY 42461-0548 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 78 (Sequence Number 8 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

CRITTENDEN CO!JNTY BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
POBO 362 
MAR ON KY 42064-0362 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 8 of 98 
Garrett

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 85 (Sequence Number 9 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

DANVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 
POBOX189 
SUPERINTENDENT • DANVILLE 
INDEPENDENT 
DANVILLE KY 40423-0189 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5532 92 (Sequence Number 10 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

HARRODSBURG INDEPEN9ENT SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 
371 E LEXINGTON ST 
SUPERINTEN ENT - HARRODSBURG 
INDEPENDE 
J:{ARRODSBURG KY 40330-1289 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 08 (Sequence Number 11 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01'2018 
Shipped to: 

LARUE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
2375 LINCOLN FARM RD 
POBOX39 
HODGENVILLE KY 42748-9704 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 553315 (Sequence Number 12 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01'2018 
Shipped-to: 

LAUREL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
275 S LAUREL RD 
LONDON KY 40744-7914 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 22 (Sequence Number 13 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

LEXINGTON CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL 
2250 CLAYS MILL RD 
LEXINGTON KY 40503-1749 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope. 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 39 (Sequence Number 14 of 20) 
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Scheduled Dellvery Data: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY 
GOVERNMENT 
220EMAINST 
ROBERT STARKWEATHER-ADMIN 
OFFICER RE 
LEXINGTON KY 40507 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 46 (Sequence Number 15 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

MERCER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
371 E LEXINGTON ST- -
SUPERINTENDENT - MERCER COUNTY 
PUBLIC 
HARRODSBURG KY 40330--1289 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 B036 9930 0101553353 (Sequence Number 16 of20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
640 WOODFORD DR 
DIRECTOR OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 
MT STERLING KY 40353-9504 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 60 (Sequence Number 17 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

OHIO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
POBOX70 . 
HARTFORD KY 42347-0070 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 77 (Sequence Number 18 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: 

ROCKCASTLE COUNTY SCHOOLS 
245 RICHMOND ST 
TRENT CLARK - DISTRICT TECHNOLOGY 
COOR 
MOUNT VERNON KY 40456-2705 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 30 0101 5533 84 (Sequence Number 19 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: DON BEAVEN 

DIRECTOR OF MAINTENANCE (VOICE, 

Ii~ 10/.3/t! 
µ/./ ~ /o/3/t'?-Jlel/(U£ 

4 
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VIDEO AND DATA) 
PO BOX578 
SCOTT COUl'fTY SCHOOLS 
GEORGETOWN KY 40324-0578 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 5533 91 (Sequence Number 20 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: BRYAN K COOK 

TAYLOR COUNTY SCHOOLS 
1209 E BROADWAY ST 
TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
CAMPBELLSVLLE KY 42718-1549 

Learn more about requesting a refund online here. 

Priority MaH Flat Rate TM 

Shipping 
Got''" Prkwtty Malle~ ) 

•' "' 

··-

Need help? 

1-800-ASK-USPS 

00 

This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private information. If you have 
received it in error, please notify the sender Immediately and delete the original. Any other use of the email by you Is prohibited. 
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Transaction Management - Allocations Tab 

Transaction 
Management 
• can:1AccounlU1t 
• TransHtionLl•t 

Accountlnformatlon 
R• porting 
My Porsonal lnlonaollon 

Home 

Training 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 

r
Card AoGount Nurnl>e 
cardAccwntlD:-

Trensactlon Summary 

Log Oul 

Status Trans Date Posting Date Merchant City, State/Province Amount Detail 

09/26 09/27 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344-7779, DC 185.00 <fl, 

<g, Disputed ®• /Jill Trans Detail Level ~ Reallocated 

The Allocations tab provides the ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
allocate an amount to a different oost center. The reallocation can be to one or to multiple aocounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount or percentage. Total allocation amounts must equal 100% of the 

transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the "Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting allocations, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocation Source: User Last Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Accounting Code • Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT (1) TASK (:io) 

• $ r 1~5.00 OR rwo-:00% 122484 IKL!_ RC 18 EXP __ _ 

Remove 

Total Allocated: $( 185.iio," ~co% Apply Accounting Code: [-

Amount Remaining: $J o.oo I~% Additional Allocation(s): ~ Add 

Note: Rows marked for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 

SaYe Allocations 

« Back to Transaction List 

02018 U.S. Bank R01B,30b90.0 aal 3 1G-11-2018 11:28:05 COT 

Page 1 of 1 

>&r Purchase ID 

4450164723041£ 

EXPTYPE(4) 

fooo2-

~ Apply 

https ://www .access. usbank.corn/cpsApp 1 / AxolComServlet 10/11/2018 
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Wednesday, October 03, 2018 3:01 PM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments. 

;;JI LJSPS.CQM• Sign In I Shipping History I Manage Your MalJ I Customer Service 

USPS-Cllck-N-Shlp? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional information regartllng your label(s) can be found in your Shlooinc _Historv. From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck-N-Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 445539726 
Transaction Date/Time: 10/03/2018 01:58 PM CDT 
Transaction Amount: $18.50 
Payment Method: -

Prlorlty Mail? 2°Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8038 9930 0101 710718 (Sequence Number 1 of2) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/05/2018 
Shipped to: 

CRITTENDEN COUNTY BOARD OF ✓ 
EDUCATION 
601 WELMST 
MARION KY 42064-1576 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envalope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 7107 25 (Sequence Number 2 of 2) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 10/05/2018 
Shipped to: 

MERCER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
530 PERRYVILLE ST 
SUPERINTENDENT· MERCER COUNTY 
PUBLIC 
HARRODSBURG KY 40330-2012 

Learn more about requesting a refund online herE 

✓ 

2018 Rate Case 
PSA Letters 
KU and LG&E 
Previous Addresses Incorrect 
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Transaction Management - Allocations Tab 

Transaction 
Management 
•C1rdAocountU11 
• Tl'llnU-ctlan Lilt 

Account tntonnauon 
Rtpalllng 
MyPtrsonalln,..,....llcn 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Otttan 
r 

Cllnl Account NumHr:111 

C,,nlAcc~ IO:--~-~ 

Transaction Summary 

Page 1 of 1 

Log Out 

Coolacllls 

Training Status Trana Date Posting Date Merchant City, State/Province Amount Detail iu Purch.ise ID 

4455397263041 ~ 10/03 10/04 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344-7779, DC 18.50 <ii 

@, Disputed ®, G Trans Detail Level Gi', Reallocated 

The Allocations lab provides the ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
allocate an amount to a different cost center. The reallocation can be to one or to multiple accounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount or percentage. Total allocation amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the ''Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting aUocations, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocation Source: User Last Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Accounting Code - Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT (1) TASK (20) 

• 18.50- OR noo:oo% J122484 1KU RC 18 EXP __ _ 

Remove 

EXPTYPE(4) 

~ 

Total Allocated: sr--113.501100.09% Apply Accounting Code: - g Apply 

Amount Remaining: sr-o.00 f ~ % Additional Allocation(a): ~ Add 

Note: Rows marked for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 
Sa~e All<>cellona 

« Back to Transaction List 

02018U,S.Bllnk R016.30b$0.0 cat3 1!1-11-201811:28:•8CDT 

F, 

https://www.access.usbank.com/cpsAppl/AxolComServlet I 0/11/2018 
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Thursday, September 20, 2018 2:40 PM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subjed: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before respondmg, clicking on links, or opening attachments 

Custom r S I£._ 

USPS-Click•N•Shlp? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional informa11on regarding your label(s) can be found in your·· :,'"1· · :·· ,~,, . From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck•N•Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 444560364 
Transaction Datemrne: 09/20/2018 01:39 PM CDT 
Transaction Amount $83.25 
Payment Method: 1111111111111 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4125 44 (Sequence Number 1 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

SPENCER COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
168 TAYLORSVILLE RD 
TAYLORSVILLE KY 40071-8723 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4125 51 (Sequence Number 2 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

UNIONTOWN PUBLIC LIBRARY 
236 UPPER MAIN ST 
UNIONTOWN KY 42461 

Priority Mail? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101412568 (Sequence Number 3 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

LOGAN HELM WOODFORD COUNTY 

2018 Rate Case 
Letters to Ubraries 
Kentucky Utilities 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
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LIBRARY 
115 NMAINST 
VERSAILLES KY 40383-1203 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4125 75 (Sequence Number 4 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

GALLATIN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
209 W MARKET ST 
WARSAW KY 41095 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9'10 8036 9930 0101 .t125 82 (Sequence Number 5 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/2212018 
Shipped to: 

MCCREARY COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DISTRICT 
6NMAINST 
WHITLEY CITY KY 42653 

Priority Mall? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Emelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4125 99 (Sequence Number 6 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BALLARD-CARLISLELIVINGSTON PUBLIC 
LIBRARY 
257N4THST 
WICKLIFFE KY 42087-9280 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 .t126 05 (Sequence Number 7 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

WHITLEY COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
285S3RDST 
WILLIA~SBURG KY 40769-1215 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 412612 {Sequence Number 8 of 9) 

Scheduled Dellvary Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
370 S BURNS AVE 
WINCHESTER KY 40391-1876 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4126 29 (Sequence Number 9 of 9) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
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Shipped to: 
HICKMAN COUNTY MEMORIAL LIBRARY 
110CRAIGLN / 
CLINTON KY 42031-1400 

Leam more about requesting a refund online ht:re. 

Priority Mail Flat Ratem 
Shipping 
Got f,ee Pliortty Malia& euppllo• > 

--

Need help? 
.-· ?.,::,;h FAQ;; 
1-800-ASK-USPS 

: ; ::·· :·-·:··,. 

00 

This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private Information. If you have 
received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use of the email by you is prohibited. 
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Transaction Management - Allocations Tab 

Transaction 
Management 
•CordAc<ouMUat 
•TranaactlonL111 

AU6Untlnformatlon 
R-rling 
M~P• l'Slllllllnlonnadon 

Contact Us 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 
I c• n!Ae<:ount Number. • 
~ e<:ountlD:-

Transaction Summary 

Page 1 of 1 

Log Out 

Training Status Trans Date Posting Date Marchant City, State/Province Amount Detail IY Purchase ID 

444560384304U 09/20 09/21 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344-n79, DC 83.25 (:i) . 

(o) Disputed ®, fi.· Trans Detail Level ,ji\, Reallocated 

The Allocations lab provides the ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
allocate an amount to a different cost center. The reallocation can be to one or to multiple accounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount or percentage. Total allocation amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the "Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting allocations, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocation Source: User Last Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Accounting Code - Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT (1) TASK (m) 

• $ r--83.25 OR l7oo,00% j122484 [KURc 18 EXP 

Remove 

Total Allocated: $1-- ~l 1«;10.0~% Apply Accounting Code: 

AmountRemaining: $l -~~% AdditlonalAllocation(s):~ Add 

Note: Rows marked for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 
Save Allocatlon& 

« Back to Transaction List 
C,2018 U.B. Bank R01UOb90.0 col 3 10-11-201812:04:18 COT 

EXPTYPEM 

ioeg~ 

9 Apply 

F1 

https://www.access.usbank.com/cpsApp 1/AxolComServlet 10/11/2018 
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Thursday, September 20, 2018 1:40 PM 
Schooler, Judy 
USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments 

~ USPS.COM. §UJn1n '. C st:omer Service 

USPS-Click-N-Shlp? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional Information regarding your label(s) can be found In your: ,: ·,,,:i: 
package, or request a refuncl. 

~ ,, 1 • From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 

Click-N-Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 444550870 
Transaction Date!Tlme: 09/20/201812:39 PM CDT 
Transaction Amount: $185.00 
Payment Method: .... 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4083 32 (Sequence Number 1 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CLAY COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
211 BRIDGE ST 
MANCHESTER KY 40962-1203 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101408349 (Sequence Number 2 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CRITTENDEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
204 W CARLISLE ST 
MARION KY 42064-1504 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101408356 (Sequence Number 3 of20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

MASON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 

2018 Rate Case 
Letters to Libraries 

,-,1 Kentucky Utilities 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
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218 E 3RDST 
MAYSVILLE KY 41056-1206 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 ~1...!t.1 4083 ~ (Sequence Number 4 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BEU COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
126S20THST 
MIDDLESBORO KY 40965-1212 

Priority Mall? 3-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4083 70 (Sequence Number 5 of 20} 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/24/2018 
Shipped to: 

ROWAN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
1~ € 1STST 
MOREHEAD KY 40351-1753 

Priority Mall? 2•Day 
Flat Rate EIIYllope 
9410 8036 9930 01014083 87 (Sequence Number 6 of 20) 

Scheduled Detlvery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

UNION COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DISTRICT 
126 S MORGAN ST 
MORGANFIELD KY 42437-1553 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4083 94 (Sequence Number 7 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22fl018 
Shipped to: 

ROBERTSON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
POBOX282 
MOUNT OLIVET KY 41064-0282 

Priority Mall? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4084 00 (Sequence Number 8 of 20} 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

MT. STERLING - MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
LIBRARY 
328 N MAYSVILLE ST 
MT STERLING KY 40353-1005 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4084 17 (Sequence Number 9 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

ROCKCASTLE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
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60FORDDR 
MOUNT VERNON KY 40456-2148 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101408424 (Sequence Number 10 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

HART COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
500 E UNION ST 
MUNFORDVILLE KY 42765-9018 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4084 31 (Sequence Number 11 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

NEW HAVEN BRANCH 
318 CENTER ST 
NEW HAVEN KY 40051-6316 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 01014084 48 (Sequence Number 12 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BATH COUNTY MEMORIAL LIBRARY 
POBOX380 
OWINGSVILLE KY 40360-0380 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4084 55 (Sequence Number 13 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

MADISON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
507WMAINST 
RICHMOND KY 40475-1349 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4084 62 (Sequence Number 14 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

RUSSELL SPRINGS BRANCH LIBRARY 
512 MAIN ST 
RUSSELL SPGS KY 42642 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4084 79 (Sequence Number 15 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

SCIENCE HILL BRANCH 
POBOX448 
SCIENCE HILL KY 42553-0448 
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Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
~10 8036 9930 0101408486 (Sequence Number 16 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

SHELBY COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
3098THST 
SHELBYVILLE KY 40065-1209 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101408493 (Sequence Number 17 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

PULASKI COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
304SMAINST 
SOMERSET KY 42501-2010 

Priority Mail? 1-Day 
Flat Raia Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 01014085 09 (Sequence Number 18 of20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

WASHINGTON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
333WMAINST 
SPRINGFIELD KY 40069-1230 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Raia Envelope 
9410 8038 9930 0101 408516 (Sequence Number 19 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

LINCOLN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
201 LANCASTER ST 
STANFORD KY 40484-1242 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 01014085 23 (Sequence Number 20 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

STURGIS BRANCH 
111 W7THST 
STURGIS KY 42459 

Learn more about requesting a refund online here. 

4 
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Transaction Management - Allocations Tab 

Transaction 
Man•gemanl 
•Card Account Lisi 
•Tran-•cdonLilt 

Account lnfo111N1tion 
Reporting 
My-•llnlormatlon 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 

I Cord Account Numbar: 
Canl Account E: 

Transaction Summary 

Page 1 of I 

log Out 

~ 1 

Contact us 

Trolnlng St11tus Trana Date Posting Date Merchant City, State/Province Amount Detail -,r Purchase ID 

446016472304 H 09/26 09/27 USPS.COM CllCKNSHIP 600-344-7779, DC 185.00 ® 

w Disputed @, Ii,, Trans Detail Level (4\, Reallocated 

The Allocations tab provides the ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
allocate an amount to a different cost center. The reallocation can be to one or to multiple accounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount or percentage. Total allocation amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the "Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting allocations, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocation Source: User last Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Accounting Code - Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT (1) TASK (m) 

• s l 18s.00 OR I 100.00 % J12~481 li<u RC 1~ i;_xp 

Remo¥e 

Total Allocated: 1.85.00 1100.00. % Apply Accounting Code: 

Amount Remaining: sf --0.00 ro:oo % Addltlonal Allocation(s): r-:7" Add 

Note: Rows marked for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 
Save Allocations 

~ Back to Transae!iQnJ.ist 

02018U.S.Bank f!D18.30b9D.O c;olS 10-11-201B11:59:24COT 

fl 
EXPTYPEM 

~ 

i3 Apply 

https://www.access.usbank.com/cpsAppl/AxolComServlet 10/11/2018 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 23 of 98 
Garrett

Schooler. Judy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 4:31 PM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS • Click•N·Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments. 

;;J/1 USPS.COM Sign In I Shipping History I {l,1anaye Your Mall I Customer Service 

USPS-Click-N-Shlp? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Addltlonal lnfonnatlon regarding your label(s) can be found In your Shl!mim.:lliikri'.- From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck•N-Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 445017821 
Transactfon Datemme: 09/26/2018 D3:25 PM CDT 
Tranaaclion Amount: $9.25 
PaymentMethod: -

Prlority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 80369930 01015540 15 (Sequence Number 1 of 1) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 10/01/2018 
Shipped to: ASHLEE TILFORD 

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
1906 COLLEGE HEIGHTS BLVD 
BOWLING GREEN KY 42101-1000 

Learn more about requesting a refund online hero 

2018 Rate Case 
PSALetters 
KU and LG&E 
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Transaction Management - Allocations Tab 

Transaction 
Management 

• CardAccaunlUal 
•Tran&actlonU•t 

Accollllllnfonnollon 
Reporting 

Mr Paraonal lnlormllll°" 

Home 

Troinlng 

ill 2018 U.S. Bank 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 
f Cant Aacount Number. 
~ Account ID:-

Transaction Summary 

Logout 

~ J 

Status Trana Date Posting Date Merchant City, State/Province Amount Detail 

09/27 09/28 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344-7779, DC 9.25 @I 

@ Disputed ®, iiLl Trans Detail Level 1p Reallocated 

The Allocations tab provides !he ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting infol'matlon to 
allocate an amount to a different cost center. The reallocation can be to one or 10 multiple accounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount or percentage. Total allocation amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the "Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting allocations, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocalion Sol.ll'ce User Last Changed By SCHOOLER. JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Accounting Code• Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT (1) TASK (ao) 

• $ I s.2s OR rwo.oo-% 122494 IK_u_R_c-1a_E_X_P_ 

Remove 

Total Allocated: $r·· -~5- j 100,00 % Apply Accounting Code: 

Amount Remaining: sl 0.00 0.60 % Additional Allocatlon(s): ~ Add 

Note: Rows marl<ed for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 
Save Allocetlons 

« Back to T111.n.i;action J,rn 

RD1B.3Ob9O.O col3 1G-11-201811:31:40CDT 

httos://www.access.usbank.com/cpsAppl/ AxolComServlet 

Page 1 of 1 

Purchase ID 
445062072304~ 

EXPTYPE(4) 

lqeo2 -

_g Apply 

Fa 

10/11/2018 
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.. ·Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Thursday, September 20, 2018 10:50 AM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments 

LJSPS.CoM• ...:,. ,: 1:-: J ShppingH t r , I M21 a.uc ourMr• 

USPS-Click-N-Shlp? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional information regarding your label(s) can be found In your 1• hD'nr; :-'.is(c ·-v. From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck•N•Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct#: 60143417 
Transaction Number: 444527224 
Transaction Datetrime: 09fl0/2018 09:47 AM CDT 
Transaction Amount $185.00 
Payment Method: .... 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101400398 (Sequence Number 1 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/201.8 
Shipped to: 

HICK~N"'COUNTY MEMORIAL LIBRARY 
ttJCRAIG LN 

CLINTON KY 42031-1400 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4004 04 (Sequence Number 2 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

HARDIN COUNlY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
100 JIM OWEN DR 
ELIZABETHTOWN KY 42701-4100 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101400411 (Sequence Number 3 of20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

MUHLENBERG COUNlY PUBLIC 

2018 Rate Case 
Letters to Ubraries 
Kentucky Utilities 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
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LIBRARIES 
117S MAIN ST 
GREENVILLE KY 42345-1539 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4004 28 (Sequence Number 4 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

HARLAN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
107N 3RDST 
HARLAN KY 40831-2335 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4004 35 (Sequence Number 5 of 20) 

Scheduled Deltvery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

MERCER COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
109 W LEXINGTON ST 
HARRODSBURG KY 40330-1542 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4004 42 (Sequence Number 6 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
413S MAINST 
HARTFORD KY 42347-1130 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9 30 0101 4004 59 (Sequence Number 7 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

LARUE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
201 S LINCOLN BL VD 
HODGENVILLE KY 427.48-1413 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rat& Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 8101 4004 66 (Sequence Number 8 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

ESTIU COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
246MAINST· 
IRVINE KY 40336-1026 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4004 73 (Sequence Number 9 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

RUSSEU COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DISlRICT 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 27 of 98 
Garrett

94N MAIN ST 
JAMESTOWN KY 42629 

Priority Mail? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101400480 {Sequence Number 10 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

GARRARD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
101 LEXINGTON ST 
LANCASTER KY 40444-1155 

Priority Mail? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4004 97 (Sequence Number 11 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

ANDERSON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
114NMAINST 
LAWRENCEBURG KY 40342-1193 

Priority Mall? 1•Day 
Flat Rafa Envelope 
9410 80389930 01014005 03 (Sequence Number 12 of20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

MARION COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
201 EMAINST 
LEBANON KY 40033-1133 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envalope 
9410 8036 9930 0101400510 (Sequence Number 13 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

LEBANON JUNCTION BRANCH LIBRARY 
11382 S PRESTON HWY 
LEBANON JCT KY 40150-8471 

Priority Mail? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4005 27 (Sequence Number 14 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BEAUMONT BRANCH 
3080 FIELDSTONE WAY 
LEXINGTON KY 40513-1717 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8 369930 01014005 34 (Sequence Number 15 of20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Dale: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

EAGLE CREEK BRANCH 
101 N EAGLE CREEK DR 
LEXINGTON KY 40509-1806 
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Priority Mall? 2-Day 
,';lat ,lll.a.fla.EWGl!tp\P 
9410 8036 9930 0101400541 ( :sequence Number 16 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

LEXINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY 
140EMAINST 
LEXINGTON KY 40507-1318 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
,';la• ,ltatP.EN0111qnfo 
9410 8036 9930 01014005 58 ( Sequence Number 17 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Data: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

NORTHSIDE BRANCH 
1733 RUSSELL CAVE RD 
LEXINGTON KY 40505-1600 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
,';lat .llitatP.EN0111s)n,o 
9410 8036 9930 01014005 65 ( Sequence Number 18 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

TATES CREEK BRANCH 
3628 WALDEN DR 
LEXINGTON KY 40517-2019 

Priority Mall? 2•Day 
,l;lat.9.atP.ENl'fttqnp 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4005 72 (: Sequence Number 19 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CASEY COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
238 MIDDLEBURG ST 
LIBERTY KY 42539-3002 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
}ilat,Qatr.5~ 
9410 8036 9930 0101 4005 89 (: Sequence Number 20 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

MCLEAN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
116 E2ND ST 
LIVERMORE KY 42352·2184 

Learn more about requesting a refund onlira here 

4 
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Transaction Management-Allocations Tab 

Tram;aetlon 
Management 
•CardAocountUsl 
•TranHctionLIII 

Account ln!onaltioll 
Reporting 
My Personal lnfom,alion 

Transaction Management 
Transaction Detail 

Transaction Summary 

Page 1 of I 

Log Ou! 

Training Status Trans Date Posting Date Merchant City, State/Province Amount Detail .., Purchase ID 

4445272243040E 09/20 09121 USPS.COM CLICKNSHIP 800-344--n79, DC 185.00 qg, 

@ Disputed ®, w Trans Detail Level ,..,. Reallocated 

The Allocations tab provides the ability to reallocate a transaction by changing the accounting information to 
allocate an amount to a different cost center. The reallocation can be to one or to multiple accounting codes. 

You can allocate amounts by dollar amount orpert:entage. Total allocati011 amounts must equal 100% of the 
transaction. To allocate to additional accounting codes, click the "Add" button. 

After adding, modifying or deleting ellocalions, click the "Save Allocations" button to save changes. 

Allocation Source: User Last Changed By: SCHOOLER, JUDY 

Remove Amount Percent Aecounting Coda • Segment Name (Length) 

PROJECT(•) TASK (10) 

• 185.00 OR j 10Q.00% 1.224~4 !K.U RC 1_8 EXP 

Ren1ove 

Total Allocated: Sf-185.00 !100,00.o/o Apply Accounting Coda: 

Amount Remaining: $/.--- -~ f- -·0.00 % Addltlonal Allocation(a): ~ Add 

Note: Rows marked for deletion are subtracted from Total Allocated and Amount Remaining values. 
save Allocallons 

« Back to Transaction List 
0 2018 U.B. Bank R018.30b90.0 cal 3 1a-11-201a ,1,se.-07 CCT 

F1 
EXP TYPE(.) 

~ 

9 Apply 

https://www.access.usbank.com/cpsAppl/AxolComServiet 10/11/2018 
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Towers Watson 150140744547 

INVOICE APPROVAL SUMMARY PAGE 

Invoice Information 
FinnNendor: 

Office: 

Invoice Number: 

Date of Invoice: 

Billing Period: 

Date Posted: 

Invoice Description/Comment: 

Anwunt Approved 
Approved Total $9,646.05 
Invoice Currency: USD 

Towers Watson 

Chicago (Remittance) 

150140744547 

09/24/2018 

08/01/2018 - 08/31/2018 

09/26/2018 

Date Approved: I 0/09/2018 

Final Approver: Greg Cornett 

Approved Fees $9,646.05 

Approved Expenses $0.00 

Comments to AP: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Accounting Code Allocations 
Project Task ~ Amount Percentage Comment 

122482 LOE 0305 I $3,376.12 35% LOE EL 
RC-EL 026900 
LOL 
EX 

122483 LOE 0305 I $964.61 10% LOE OAS 
RC-GC 026900 
LGL 
EX 

122484 KU RC 0305 I $5,305.33 55% KU 
LEGAL 026900 
EXP 

Vendor Address & Tax Information in Legal Tracker 
Towers Watson 
I 055 Solutions Center 
Chicago, Illinois 60677-1000 

Tel: xxx 
Fax: 

Remittance Address 
xx 
xx xx 
Anguilla 

Vendor Tax ID: xxx 
VAT ID: --
GST ID: --
HST ID: --
PSTID: --
Sales Tax ID: --
QST ID:-­
Withholding Tax ID: --

Page I of2 

https://questprod.lgeenergy.int/OTCS/livelink.exe/fetch/2000/118828/70013!/700453/70 ... 11/12/2018 
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Towers Watson 150140744547 Page2 of2 

Amount Billed 
Billed Total $9,646.05 
Invoice Currency: USD 
Billed Fees $9,646.05 
Billed Expenses $0.00 

Billed Total (excl. Tax) $9,646.05 

Approval History 
User Action Date Amount Comment 
Kathy Wilson Posted 09/26/2018 $9,646.05 
Kathy Wilson Approved 09/26/2018 $9,646.05 
Allyson Sturgeon Approved 10/01/2018 $9,646.05 
Greg Cornett Approved 10/03/2018 $9,646.05 
Kathy Wilson AP Reviewed 10/09/2018 $9,646.05 
Kathy Wilson AP Batch Run 10/09/2018 $9,646.05 Batch ID: 001000471 {Sent to AP: 10/09/2018 7:13:23 AM) 

Additional Financial Information 
Oracle Vendor Number: 74073 
Vendor Pay Site: PY-WIRE 
Name of Invoice File in .Zip: Towers Watson - 150140744547.html 
Comments to Finn: 
AP Route: 

Matter Information 
Matter Name {Short): 
Matter ID: 

Default AP Route 

Rate Case Kentucky 2018 
31798 

Lead Company Person: Sturgeon, Allyson 
Organizational unit: LKE > KU and LG&E > Corporate 
Practice group: LKE Legal > Regulatory > State 
Law Firm Matter No.: 
Country {in Matter): United States 

https://questprod.lgeenergy .int/OTCS/livelink.exe/fetch/2000/118828/700131/700453/70... 11/12/2018 
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Willis Towers Watson l•l"I' 1,1 

September 24, 2018 

Lindsey W. Ingram, Ill 
Esquire 
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 
300 West Vine Street 
Suite 2100 
Lexington, KY 40507-1801 

Re: Stoll Keenon Ogden Rate Case Support 

Dear Lindsey: 

Enclosed is Willis Towers Watson's invoice in the amount of $9,646.05 for compensation consulting services 
provided to Louisville Gas and Electric Company (LG&E) and Kentucky Utilities Company (KU) during August 
2018. 

The consulting fees are associated with the following: 

Fees for services rendered for rate case support 

The breakdown of fees is as follows: 

Professional Fees 

Indirect Expenses 

Total 

$9,015.00 

631.05 

$9,646.05 

Please enter the invoice number on your check and send your payment along with a copy of the invoice to 
the address shown on the invoice. Electronic payments are also accepted. 

If you have any questions or need additional infonnation regarding this invoice, please call me at 

Sincerely, 

f)~ptJttt¾-
David Wathen 

DW/kls 

Attachment 

Five Concourse Parkway 
Floor 18, Suite 1800 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

T +14042245100 

W wi~istowerswatson.com 

Towers Welson Delaware Inc. 
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Lindsey Ingram Ill 
Stoll Keenon Ogden 
300 West Vine Street 
Suite 2100 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507 

September 24, 2018 

Customer No: 691504 

Stoll Keenon Ogden Rate Case Support for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and 
Kentucky Utilities Company 

Fees for Services Rendered 

WHlisTowersWatson 11111•1•1 

Towers Watson 
Five Concourse Parkway 

Suite 1800 
Floor 18 

Atlanta, GA 30328 
United States 

Tel No: 1 404 224 5100 
Fax No: 1 404 224 5001 

Invoice No: 150140744547 

Amount 

9,646.05 

Total LI ______ us_o_9~,646_.o_s 

Total due after October 24, 2018 dus lo fate charg&& USD 9,742.51 

Please remit payment to: 

Payment Reference: 1501407 4454 7 
Payee/Beneficiary name: Towers Watson Delaware Inc./ Tax ID 
Preferred payment method: EDI, ACH/EFT (using CTX or CCD+), or wire transfer 
Address for submitting electronic payment details: GFO.CashApplication.NA@willistowerswatson.com 
Bank name: 
Account number: 
Transit or ABA #: 
SWIFT CODE: 
Lockbox address for paper checks: Towers Watson Delaware lnc/Lockbox 28025/28025 Network Place/Chicago,IL 60673-1280 

Invoices are due upon receipt. Please direct any questions concerning this invoice to your Willis Towers Watson consultant. 
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Schooler, Judy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com 
Wednesday, September 19, 2018 11:41 AM 
Schooler, Judy 

Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation 

EXTERNAL email. STOP and THINK before responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments. 

1ausPs.coM· . L ..!l , filillmlr 

USPS-Cllck-N-Ship? Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, JUDY SCHOOLER! 

Additional Information regarding your label(s) can be found in your · ·; 
package, or request a refund. 

Cllck-N-Shlp? Payment Details 
Acct #: 60143417 

~ransactlon Number: 444441243 
TransacUon Date/Time: 09/19/2018 10:38 AM CDT 
Transaction Amount: $185.00 
Payment Method:~ 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3730 43 (Sequence Number 1 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

TRIMBLE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
35EQUITYDR 
BEDFORD KY 40006-7839 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3730 50 (Sequence Number 2 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BRACKEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
310 W MIAMI ST 
BROOKSVILLE KY 41004-8102 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3730 67 (Sequence Number 3 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BURNSIDE BRANCH/SOMERSET PUBLIC 

,. ·• From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 

2018 Rate Case 
Letters to Libraries 
Kentucky Utilities 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
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CO LIBRARY 
85 E FRENCH AVE 
BURNSIDE KY 42519 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3730 74 (Sequence Number 4 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
1316 E BROADWAY ST 
CAMPBELLSVLLE KY 42718-1561 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3730 81 (Sequence Number 5 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

NICHOLAS COUNlY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
223 N BROADWAY ST 
CARLISLE KY 40311-1149 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3730 9B (Sequence Number 8 of 20) 

Scheduled D•llvery Data: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CARROLL COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
DISTRICT 
136COURTST 
CARROLLTON KY 41008-1011 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 04 {Sequence Number7 of20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
108 E BROAD ST 
CENTRAL CITY KY 42330-1516 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 373111 (Sequynce Number 8 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/2212018 
Shipped to: 

tjJeKMAN COUNTY MEMORIAL LIBRARY 
110 CRAIG LN 
CLINTON KY 42031-1400 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelc;,pe 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 28 (Sequence Number 9 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

ADAIR COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
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307 GREENSBURG ST 
COLUMBIA KY 42728-1425 

Priority Mall? 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 35 (Sequence Number 10 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

OLDHAM COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
308 YAGER AVE 
LAGRANGE KY 40031-1139 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Ratit Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 42 (Sequence Number 11 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

REBECCA CAUDILL PUBLIC LIBRARY 
310WMAINST 
CUMBERLAND KY 40823-1456 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 91!_30 0101 3731 59 (Sequence Number 12 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

CYNTHIANA-HARRISON COUNTY PUBLIC 
LIBRARY 
104 NMAIN ST 
CYNTHIANA KY 41031-1205 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
941 o 8036 9930 0101 3731 66 (Sequence Number 13 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

BOYLE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
307 W BROADWAY ST 
DANVILLE KY 40422-1407 

Priority Mall? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 73 (Sequence Number 14 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

DAWSON SPRINGS BRANCH 
103 W RAMSEY ST 
DAWSON SPGS KY 42408-1738 

Priority Mall? 2-Dey 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 80 (Sequence Number 15 of20} 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

WEBSTER COUNTY PU_BLIC LIBRARY 
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101 STATE ROUTE 132 E 
DIXON KY 42409-9664 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3731 97 (Sequence Number 16 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

LYON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
261 COMMERCE ST 
EDDYVILLE KY 42038 

Priority Mall? 1•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3732 03 {Segµence Number 17 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 99/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

Hi\RDIN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
100 JIM 0WEN DR 
ELIZABETHTOWN KY 42701-4100 

Priority Mail? 1• Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3732 10 (Sequence Number 18 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/21/2018 
Shipped to: 

HARDIN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
200 W DIXIE AVE. 
ELIZABETHTOWN KY 42701-1554 

Priority Mail? 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101373227 (Sequence Number 19 of 20) 

Scheduled Delivery Date: 09/22/2018 
Shipped to: 

SCOTT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
104 S BRADFORD LN 
GEORGETOWN KY 40324-2335 

Priority Mall? 2•Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9410 8036 9930 0101 3732 34 (Sequence Number 20 of 20) 

Scheduled Dellvery Date: 09r.!2/2018 
Shipped to: 

GREEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
112 W COURT ST 
GREENSBURG KY 42743-1557 

Learn more abou1 requesting a refund online here. 
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Mercer Benefits 097910002997 

INVOICE APPROVAL SUMMARY PAGE 

Invoice Information 
FinnN endor: 

Office: 

Invoice Number: 

Date oflnvoice: 

Mercer Benefits 

Louisville 

097910002997 

09/11/2018 

Billing Period: 

Date Posted: 

06/01/2018 -08/31/2018 

10/02/2018 

Invoice Description/Comment: 

Amount Approved 
Approved Total 

Invoice Currency: 
Date Approved: 

Final Approver: 

Approved Fees 

$50,000.00 

USD 
10115/2018 

Greg Cornett 

$50,000.00 

Approved Expenses $0.00 

Comments to AP: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Accounting Code Allocations 
Project Task ~ Amount Percentaee Comment 

122482 LGE 0305 I $17,500.00 35% LGE EL 
RC-EL 026900 
LGL 
EX 

122483 LGE 0305 I $5,000.00 10% LGEGAS 
RC-GC 026900 
LGL 
EX 

122484 KU RC 0305 I $27,500.00 55% KU 
LEGAL 026900 
EXP 

Vendor Address & Tax Information in Legal Tracker 
Mercer Benefits 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Tel: 
Fax: 

Remittance Address 
Sarne as mail address 
Vendor Tax ID: 
VAT ID: --
GST ID: --
HST ID: --
PST ID: --
Sales Tax ID: --
QST ID: -­
Withholding Tax ID: --

Amount Billed 
Billed Total $50,000.00 

Page 1 of2 

https://questprod.lgeenergy .int/OTCS/livelink.exe/fetch/2000/118828/700 l 31/700453/70 ... 11/12/2018 
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Mercer Benefits 097910002997 

Invoice Currency: USO 

$50,000.00 Billed Fees 

Billed Expenses $0.00 

Billed Total (excl. Tax) $50,000.00 

Approval History 
User 

Kathy Wilson 

Kathy Wilson 

Action 

Posted 

Approved 

Date Amount Comment 
10/02/2018 $50,000.00 

I 0/02/2018 $50,000.00 

Allyson Sturgeon Approved 10/11/2018 $50,000.00 

Greg Cornett Approved 10/12/2018 $50,000.00 

Kathy Wilson AP Reviewed 10/15/2018 $50,000.00 

Page 2 of2 

Kathy Wilson AP Batch Run 10/15/2018 $50,000.00 Batch ID: 001000472 (Sent to AP: 10/15/2018 11 :28:00 AM) 

Additional Financial Information 
Oracle Vendor Number: 71119 

Vendor Pay Site: PY-WIRE 

Name of Invoice File in .Zip: Mercer Benefits - 097910002997.httnl 

Comments to Firm: 

AP Route: Default AP Route 

Matter Information 
Matter Name (Short): 

Matter ID: 

Lead Company Person: 
Organizational unit: 

Practice group: 

Law Finn Matter No.: 

Country (in Matter): 

Rate Case Kentucky 2018 

31798 
Sturgeon, Allyson 

LKE > KU and LG&E> Corporate 

LKE Legal > Regulatory> State 

United States 

https://questprod.lgeenergy .int/OTCS/livelink.exe/fetch/2000/118828/700131/700453/70... 11/12/2018 
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M MERCER 
MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY 

400 West Market Street, Suite 700 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Telephone: 502/561-4500 

Invoice 

Number 
Date 
Client 

097910002997 
11-Sep-2018 

LGKLOU 

Allyson Sturgeon Remittance Copy 
Sr. Corporate Attorney 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville KY 40232 

Attorney-Client Privileged: Confidential Communication 
For professional services performed between June 1, 2018 and August 31, 2018. 

Return this copy with your payment 

Please wire funds to: 
J.P. Morgan Ch2se. Ch;c3go !L 
Mercer Health & Benefits LLC 

Acct. No.:~ 
ACHABA : 
FEDWIREA : 
Swift Code: 

Sub Total 

Total Amount Due 

Payable within 30 days from date of invoice. 

or Remit with Check to: 
Mercer Health & Benefits LLC 
PO Box 730182 

DALLAS TX 
75373-0182 

Fees 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

Please include invoice numbers on all remittances.Wire transfer remittance information should be emailed to goss.cashreceipts@mercer.com. 

Compensation paid to Mercer, including compensation in the form of fees or commisskms, may or may not be paid rrom beneril plan assets. To the extent this invoice Identifies certain 
fees as potentially allocable lo an employee benefll plan (whether ornot covered by ERISA) orce<1ain commissions as constituting assets of an ERISA-<:<iverod plan or other benefit 
plan. this should not be Interpreted as our advice or recornmendaoon Illa! these balances are plan assets or can or should be paid from plan assets under go"eming law. The client. as a 
fiduciary of lhe plan, and not Mercer. has the responsibillly for determining what constit\Jtes an asset of the plan and whether these fees are reasonable expenses or administering the 
plan that may properly be charged (in whole or in part) to plM ass&ts: and if to. wllat portion (ii any) should be allocated lo a particular plan or plans. Mercer recommends that the client 
make this determlnallon with the assistance or legal co1.1nsel, as Mercer iS nol a law ftrm. 

Page 1 of 

<097910002997/50000.00> v1.336 

This invoice was prepared in accordance with previously agreed project service deliverables and lees. If you intend to question or dispute any of the invoice 
details then you should do so within ten business days of your receipt of this invoice. After that time the invoice will be deemed to have been accepted by you. 

MARSH & McLENNAN 
COMPANIES 
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M MERCER 
MAKE TOMORROW, TODAY 

LAW DEPARTMENT 

Patrick Baker 
Principal 

400 West Market Street, Suite 700 
Louisville. KY 40202 ---www.mercer.com 

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION 

Ms. Allyson Sturgeon 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
220 West Main St. 
P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville. KY 40232 

September 11, 2018 

Dear Allyson: 

Enclosed is invoice# 097910002997 in the amount of $50,000 for work pertormed with respect to the 2018 
Market Benefits Assessment as follows: 

Out of Scope work to include: 
- Additional retirement plan research. 

- Additional meetings ( 11 vs 4 quoted in the Statement of Work). 

- Additional iterations of the report. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at 502 561 4504. 

Patrick Baker 
Principal 

Enclosure 

MARSH & McLENNAN 
COMPANIES 
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;- I 

fB GannettF/emlng 
&m/enceDelhler«JA,"'-&«1 

Gannett Reming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 

LG&E and KU Services Company 
Attn: Sare Wlsem~n 
P.O. Box32010 
Louisville, KY 40232-7100 

Project: 063789 

ACH/EFT Payment Information: ASA·...____ 
AmountNo.:­
Account Noma: Gann&tt Fleming 

Chtlck Parment lnfonn•tlan: 

INVOICE 

Gannett Fleming Valuallon and Rate Consullanl&, LLC 
PO SOX 829180 
Pldladalphla, PA 19182-9180 

Invoice No: 063789"3n8 Federal EIN: 
Invoice Date: Seplember 27, 2018 Send Remit Info: AccountsReceivable@gfnat.com 

Invoice Period: Auguat 4, 2011 through August 31, 2018 

Project Manager: Jahn J. Spenoa •••••- 717 783-7211 

Contract No. 131093 - Depreciation SluGy - Steam Assets 

Phase 100 

Phase200 

Re~ It../ Y-77:i 
to/r/t<J C-~ 

PO:ti:- I ~'-/ll;;L 

Summary of Current Charges 

• KU - DEPR-sTEAM ASSETS 

- LG&E· DEPR-STEAM ASSETS 

TalalCharget 

Total Due This Invoice ................... . 

•· r ,_,-.... --T-ask_: __ 

ia,,a</14 k'uge.. tU'lf 

I IP!l~i2. 1.6£ k· £L ltf.tf 

/-

Exp Type: 

--!cl_ 
__M_ 

lt>/4 /19 C,.~ () JC-

$ 1,990.00 

1,785.00 

S 3,775.00 

$3,775.00 

AEr 
oc-; o a 201B 

,.:\BLE 
--------
Exp Org: Amount 

O;JI.IIU> ; ~'9p,Dt) 

0.:2«.IJIO t ~ 'l'r-1.ro 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 43 of 98 
Garrett

,, I m GannettFlemlng 

Gannett Remlng Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 

Phase 100 - KU - Depr-Steam Assets 

LaborCoel8 
Labor Clnsltlclltkm 

Analyst 

John J. Spanos 

Suppon Staff 

PhMe 200 - LG&E - Depr-seam Assets 

LaborCo.18 
Labor Claulflcallon 

Analyll 

Jolin J. Spanos 

Support Staff 

Houm 

D.50 • 
5.00 

5.50 

Total Labor Coats 

Total Ph•• - 100 

Hours 

D.50 

4.00 

6.00 

Total Labor Coets 

Total Phal8 - 200 

Rm 

170.00, 

260.00 / 

110.00 I 

Rate 

170.00 ' 

260.00 "' 

110.00 ., 

Pro)ect: 063789 
Invoice No: 063789•3778 

Invoice Date: September 'fl, 2018 

Amount 

• 85.00 / 

1.300.00 / 

606.DO / 

S 1,990.00 / 

S 1,990.00 

Amount 

85.00 

' 
1,040.00 / 

660.DO I 

$1,785.00 / 

$1,781.00 

Page2 of2 
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-
, ..... 
Amount 

,__ -
Dell! -..... 
Amount 

lnala 

Amoln: 

Dall! 
Amount 

Din! 

-nt 

"""' Alllllunt 

DIIII! 
, __ 
,__ 

·----t 
•-

. ' 

--Ul8 --nt- I..Gl! R -

122484 ll!NID 

KIJRC 18EXP LGl:RC-B.lBEIP 

Mar-18 Mar-1! 
2775.00 2 870.00 

Ano-18 Anr-11 

1420,00 1 ,,.,.., ... 

- 11 tllv-1! 
&JD 3 ........ 

Jun-18 lun-18 
4185.00 ~ ......... 

lul•l8 ....... 
161o.CD 995.m 

...... 18 -~ .. 
1990.00 1.785,m 

141:iillll 14555.!!2 

14Jl65.00 14555 99 

I:~ Depl\Rale C.ase 2018 '-d Test Ye.,\Gannetl: Fleming Invola!s\Gannett Flemlnu Inc. Expen:lbns.xlsx 
Rate case 
10/1/2018 Page 1 af 1 
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• The Prime 
~1- t18nB 

Group • /o. 1391#-

~i Invoice for Services Rendered 

Invoice Date: October 1, 2018 

To: LG&E and KU Services Company 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Attn: Mr. Derek~ Manager Revenue Requirement 

Contract No. 105655 

.A 181.0 hours of consulting work by Steve Seelye @ $230.00/hour 
performed during September assisting with filing of KYPSC cases 
2018-00294/295 for LG&E/KU. 

A 72.50 hours of consulting work by Larry Feltner @ $200.00/hour 
performed during September assisting with filing ofKYPSC cases 
2018-00294/295 for LG&E/KU. 

Pc 93.50 hours of consulting work by JeffWemert@$150.00/hour 
perf onned during September assisting with filing of KYPSC cases 
2018-00294/295 for LG&E/KU. 

f, 2.0 hours of consulting work by Eric Blake @$150.00/hour 
assisting Steve with compilation of data for KYPSC case 2018-00294. 

Expenses associated with visits to LG&E/KU's offices for Rate Case_;_ 
Hotel for Steve Seelye: 
Meals for Steve Seelye, Larry Feltner, and Jeff Wernert: 
Parking for Jeff Wernert (5 days): 
Parking for Larry Feltner (2 days): 

Total due for work performed in September 

Please remit payment to: The Prime Group, LLC 
P.O.Box837 
Crestwood, KY 40014-0837 

$ 41,630.00 

$ 14,500.00 

$ 14,025.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 2,425.44 
$ 712.22 
$ 60.00 
$ 24.00 

$ 73,676.66 

Please note that a Late Payment Charge of3% will be applied to the net amount owed if payment 
is not received within 45 days of the billing date specified above. ~ ~ 

itE- E/ec ,, 35" 12. I, i.ts-
~ I0-8--lt' 

The Prime Group, LLC 
I /1£ _ /J -· • Io ~ Jt{. 7 0 P. 0. Box &37 • Crestwood, KY • 40014-0837 

t.1:r Oa.) Phone 502-409-4059 

fu. ~ 55 :- 190, ss + 1.0 -- 1rz.gs 
13 
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PURCHASE ORDER This Purchase Order No. must 
appear Oil all invoices, packing lists, 
cartons end correspoodence related 
to this order. 

PURCHASE ORDER NO. I REVISION I PAGE I 
139642 O 1 

I 

VENDOR: THE PRIME GROUP LLC 
PO BOX 837 

VENDOR NO. 
19D25 

PAYMENTTERMS 
30NET DAYS 

FREIGHT TERMS 
PREPAID ADD 

CRESTWOOD, KY 40014-0837 
United States 

I DELIVER TO DATE OF ORDER/BUYER 
Schooler, Judy A 0B-OCT·18 Jekel, Amanda E 
PHONE NUMBER 

BUYER's EMAIL 

BUYER TELEPHONE/FAX 

SHIP VIA 
BEST WAY POSSIBLE 

SHIP TO: 

CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
LOUISVILLE,KY 
United States 

Bill. TO: 

LG&E AND KU SERVICES COMPANY 
820 WEST BROADWAY 
LOUISVILLE.KY 40202 
United States 

REVISED DATE/BUYER 
Jekel, Amanda E 

F.O.B. 
DESTINATION 

VENDOR CONTACT/TELEPHONE 
(502) 425-7882 

Item Part Number/Description Delivery Dela Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

Special Instructions: 
REQ 148878 JUDY SCHOOLER - Consulting Services for 2018 Rate Caso (Kentucky) 

TOTAL: L Continued 

I See Attachments 
Continued 

i 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
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This Purchase Order No. must 
appear on all invoices, packing llsts, 
cartons and correspondence related 
to this order. 

VENDOR: THE PRIME GROUP LLC 
PO B0X837 
CRESlW00D, KY 40014-0837 
United States 

VENDOR NO. DELIVER TO DATE OF ORDER/BUYER 
19025 Schooler, Judy A 08-0CT-18 Jekel, Amanda E 

PHONE NUMBER 

PAYMENT TERMS BUYER'& EMAIL 
30NETDAYS 

BUYER TELEPHONE/FAX 

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA 
PREPAID ADD BEST WAY POSSIBLE 

Item Part Number/Description Delivery Date Quantity 

1 Supplier#: 06-0CT-18 
Consulting Services for 2018 Rate 
Case (Kentucky) 
This PO Line references contract 
105655 . SHIP TO: 

73676.66 Address at top of page 06-OCT-18 

See Attachments 

PURCHASE ORDER 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. l 

139642 
REVISION I PAGE 

0 2 

SHIP TO: 

CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
LOUISVILLE,KY 
United States 

BILL TO: 

LG&E AND KU SERVICES COMPANY 
820 WEST BROADWAY 
LOUISVILL,E,KY 40202 
United States 

REVISED DATE/BUYER 
Jekel, Amanda E 

F.O.B. 
DESTINATION 

\rENDOR CONTACTIT ELEPHONE 
(502) 425-7882 

Unit Unit Price Extension 

EACH 73,676.66 

EACH 

-

TOTAL: Continued I 
Continued 
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This Purchase Order No. must 
appear on all Invoices, packing lists, 
cartons and correspondence related 
to this order. 

VENDOR: THE PRIME GROUP LLC 
PO BOX837 

VENDOR NO. 
19025 

PAYMENT TERMS 
30 NET DAYS 

FREIGHT TERMS 
PREPAID ADD 

CRES"TWOOD, KY 40014-0837 
United States 

DELIVER TO DATE OF ORDER/BUYER 
Scoooler, Judy A 00-OCT-18 Jekel, Amends E 

I PHONE NUMBER 

- BUYER'a EMAIL 

BUYER TELE:PHONE/FAX 

SHIPVIA 
BEST WAY POSSIBUE 

PURCHASE ORDER 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. I 

139642 
REVISION I PAGE 

0 3 

SHIP TO: 

CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
CALL FOR DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS 
LOUISVILLE,KY 
U n~ed States 

BILL TO: 

LG&E AND KU SERVICES COMPANY 
820 WEST BROADWAY 
LOUISVILLE,KY 40202 
United States 

REVISED DA TE/BUYER 
Jekel, Amanda E 

F.O.B. 
DESTINATION -

VENDOR CONTACT/TELEPHONE 
(502) 425-7882 

Item Part Number/Description Delivery Date Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

I 
TOTAL: I 73,676.66 I 

see Attachments 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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Invoice Information 

FirrnNendor: 

Office: 

Invoice Number: 

Date oflnvoice: 

Billing Period: 

Date Posted: 

Stoll Keenon Ogden 

Payment Address 

888047 

09/25/2018 

07/09/2018-08/31/2018 

09/25/2018 

Invoice Description/Comment: 2018 KY Base Rate Case 

Amount Approved 

Approved Total $149,059.81 

Invoice Currency: USD 

Date Approved: 10/09/2018 

Final Approver: Greg Cornett 

Approved Fees $148,349.20 

Approved Expenses $710.61 

Comments to AP: LEGAL SERVICES 

Accounting Code Allocations 

Project Task T\ pe I ON Amount Percentage Comment 

122482 LGERC-ELLGLEX 03211026900 $52,170.93 35% LGEEL 

122483 LGERC-GCLGLEX 03211026900 $I4,905.98 10% LGEGAS 

122484 KU RC LEGAL EXP 0321 I 026900 $81,982.90 55% KU 

Vendor Address & Tax Information in Legal Tracker 
Stoll Keenon Ogden 
Post Office Box 11969 
Lexington, Kentucky 40509 

Remittance Address 
Same as mail address 
Vendor Tax ID: 111111111111 
VATID:-
GSTID:-
HSTID:-
PSTID:-

INVOICE 

5 2s lr.5 
.35 :; ;g3 7S­
.ttJ :: 52.56 

~55 ~ 288, 7S 
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Sales Tax ID: --
QST ID: -
Withholding Tax ID: --

Amount Billed 

Billed Total $149,059.81 

Invoice Currency: USD 

Billed Fees $148,349.20 

Billed Expenses $710.61 

Billed Total (eccl. Tax) $149,059.81 

Approval History 

User 

Amy Smith Posted 

Kathy Wilson Approved 

Allyson Sturgeon Approved 

09/25/2018 $149,059.81 

09/25/2018 $149,059.81 

10/01/2018 $149,059.81 

Greg Cornett 

Kathy Wilson 

Kathy Wilson 

Approved 10/03/2018 $149,059.81 

AP Reviewed 101()1)/2018 $149,059.81 

AP Batch Run 10/09/2018 $149,059.81 Batch ID: 001000471 (Sent to AP: 10/09/2018 7:13:23 AM) 

Additional Financial Information 

Oracle Vendor Number: 40033 

Vendor Pay Site: PY-ACI-I 

Name of Invoice File in .Zip: Stoll Keenon Ogden - 888047.html 

Comments to Fimt: 

AP Route: Default AP Route 

Matter Information 

Matter Name (Short): Rate Case Kentucky 2018 

Matter ID: 31798 

Lead Company Person: Sturgeon, Allyson 

Organizational unit: LKE > KU and LG&E> Corporate 

Practice group: LKE Legal> Regulatory> State 
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Law Firm Matter No.: 159778 

Country (in Matter): United States 

Invoice Line Items: 

Date Description 

08/01/2018 -

08/01/2018 -

08/01/2018 -

08/01/2018 -

08/01/2018 -

08/01/2018 -

08/01/2018 -

08/02/2018 -

08/02/2018 -

08/02/2018 -

08/02/2018 -

08/02/2018 -

08/02/2018 -

08/02/20 I 8 -

08/02/2018 -

08/03/2018 -

08103/2018 -

08103/2018 -

08/03/2018 -

08/03/2018 -

Work on CPCN analysis Braun, Monica 

Prepare for and attend call with expert consultant; correspondence to client 
re same; confer Mr. Riggs re various status issues; work on Meiman Ingram, III, Lindsey 
testimony 

Research/Prepare Memorandum on Filing requirements 

Drafted and edited Garrett and Blake Testimonies 

Drafting ofBelJar testimony 

Review and edit applications and other pleadings; review and edit Blake, 
Thompson and Arbough testimonies 

Research re: rate case filing requirement issues 

Review/revise memorandum on rate case filing requirements 

Work on CPCN analysis and Arbough testimony 

Edited Blake and Garrett testimonies; Discussed Blake and Garrett 
testimonies with Mr. Riggs 

Continue work on Human Resources issues and correspondence re same; 
work on related testimony; review research for same 

Review and edit Bellar, Meiman, Blake, Thompson and Arbough 
testimonies 

Wuetcher. Gerald 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 

Parsons, Matt 

Riggs, Kendrick 

Mandlehr, Joseph 

Wuetcher, Gerald 

Braun, Monica 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 

Riggs, Kendrick 

Units Rate Adjust Taxes TaxTvpe¾ Amount 

0.4 $220.00 $88.00 

22 $339.00 

QI $279.00 

4.8 $182.00 

JUI $219.00 

7 $422.00 

3.1 $198.00 

3.6 $279.00 

0.6 $220.00 

5.5 $18200 

3.5 

8.5 

$745.80 

$27.90 

$873.60 

$2,211.90 

$2,954.00 

$613.80 

$1,004.40 

$132.00 

$1,001.00 

Revisions to Bellar testimony 

Work on Conroy testimony. 

Parsons, Matt 4 

$339.00 

$422.00 

$219.00 

$264.00 

$1,186.50 

$3,587.00 

$876.00 

$2,455.20 

Research concerning filing requirements; continued work on Application 
documents 

Researched insurance issue; Discussed insurance with Mr. Mandlehr; 
Edited Blake testimony; Research for Blake testimony 

Completed memo concerning filing requirements; research concerning 
KPSC position on system-development riders related to economic 
development; revised memo concerning KPSC treatment of employee 
salary and benefits 

Continue work on Meiman testimony; work on related benefits memo; 
review expert consultant letter 

Review and edit Thompson testimony; review and edit Blake testimony; 
review and edit Arbough testimony; review, edit and send memo on rate 
case issues to Ms. Sturgeon; attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon re 
economic development costs 

Review/revise Memorandum on analysis. of Piling requirements 

Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 93 

Mandlehr, Joseph 42 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 2.4 

Mandlehr, Joseph 6.7 

Ingram, 111, Lindsey 27 

Riggs, Kendrick 53 

W uetcher, Gerald Q] 

$198.00 $831.60 

$182.00 $436.80 

$198.00 $1,326.60 

$339.00 $915.30 

$422.00 $2,236.60 

$279.00 $27.90 
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08/03/2018 • Work re tariff revisions. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 2.8 $264.00 $73920 

08/03/2018 - Work on Arbough testimony and CPCN ana]ysis Braun, Monica 13 $220.00 $286.00 

08/05/2018 - Review comments and further edits to Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 0.9 $219.00 $197.IO 

08/05/2018 • 
Review and comment on draft Conroy testimony; attention to scope of 

Riggs, Kendrick 1.8 $42200 $759.60 
work for consulting expert witness 

08/06/2018 - Draft/review application Wuetcher, Gerald 0.5 $279.00 $139.50 

08/06/2018 • Work re Conroy testimony. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 13 $264.00 $343.20 

08/06/2018 • 
Continue work on human resources testimony and related issues; prepare 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 1.8 $339.00 $610.20 
for meetings re HR benefits 

08/06/2018 - Work on Arbaugh testimony and CPCN analysis Braun, Monica 13 $220.00 $286.00 

08I06/2018 • 
Review and edit Thompson, Bellar and Blake testimonies and applications; 

Riggs, Kendrick 2.8 $422.00 $1,181.60 
send first drafts to Ms. Sturgeon and others for review and comment 

08/06/2018 -
Worked on Garrett and Blake testimonies; Discussed service issue; 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 43 $182.00 $782.60 
Reviewed efficiencies information for testimony 

08/06/2018 • 
Meeting re: status of Testimony and Application documents; changes to 

Mandlehr, Joseph 2.3 $198.00 $455.40 
Application documents 

08/07/2018 -
Review ofKPSC press releases re: KPSC position on salary and benefits; 

Mandlehr, Joseph 42 $198.00 $831.60 
research re KPSC treatment of advertising expenses 

08/07/20 I 8 -
Email communication with expert witness re status of testimony and review R' K d . k 

02 $422.00 $84.40 f 1ggs, en nc 
o same 

08/07/2018 -
Travel to and attend Meiman meeting with client; perform research re 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 7.5 $339.00 $2,542.50 
Commission precedent_; review Meiman testimony issues 

08/07/2018 • Work re Sinclair testimony. Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 0.4 $264.00 $105.60 

08/07/2018 • Prepare for Arbough testimony review Braun, Monica 2.1 $220.00 $462.00 

08/07/2018 • Review proposed revisions to PSA Tariff Wuetcher, Gerald 03 $279.00 $83.70 

08/07/2018 - Edited Garrett testimony - regulatory liability section Wimberly, Mary Ellen 1.9 $182.00 $345.80 

08/08/2018 -
Travel to/from Louisville for meeting with client; work on Meiman Ingram, lll, Lindsey 6.8 $339.00 $2.305.20 
testimony; attend meeting; work on engagement letter 

08/08/2018 - Work on and meetings with client re Sinclair and Conroy testimony drafts. Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 41 $264.00 $1,082.40 

08/0&'2018 • 
Review proposed revisions to PSA rate schedule; review and revise 

Wuetcher, Gera1d 3.7 $279.00 $1,032.30 
support document for PSA rate schedule 

08/08/2018 • Travel to Louisville for Arbough testimony review; work on testimony Braun, Monica 4.6 $220.00 $1,012.00 

08/08/2018 -
Confer with Mr. Riggs re: recovery of expenditures related to informing 

Wuetcher, Gerald 0.8 $279.00 $22.1.20 public about new services/technologies; research on such expenditures 

Prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re Sinclair 

08/08/2018 • 
testimony; prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re 

Riggs, Kendrick 93 $422.00 $3,924.60 Melman testimony; phone calls and emails with expert witnesses; prepare 
for and attend meeting with client re Conroy testimony 
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Discussed regulatory asset application with Mr. Riggs; Researched for 
08/08/2018 - regulatory asset application; Drafted regulatory asset application; Wimberly, Mary Ellen 43 $182.00 $782.60 

Reviewed client edits to Garrett testimony 

08/08/2018 - Research re; KPSC treatment of advertising expenses Mandlehr, Joseph 43 $198.00 $851.40 

08/09/2018 -
Travel to and attend meeting with client and consultant; prepare for same: 

Ingram, lll, Lindsey 6.5 $339.00 $2,203.50 
notes re same; phone calls with various consultants 

Preparation for and attend WebX meeting with expert witness; prepare for 
08/09/2018 • and attend meeting re Blake testimony; prepare for and attend meeting re Riggs, Kendrick 63 $422.00 $2,658.60 

Bellar testimony 

08/09/2018 -
Confer 1,.vith Mr. Mandlehr re; Memo on Rate recovery of 

Wuetcher, Gerald 0.5 $279.00 $139.50 
Advertising/Educational Expenses 

08/09/20 I 8 • Call with Client to discuss revisions to first draft Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 1.5 $219.00 $328.50 

Traveled to and from Louisville for Blake testimony meeting; Worked on 
08/0912018 - Blake and Garrett testimonies; Researched regulatory assets; Consolidated Wimberly, Mary Ellen 11.7 $182.00 S2.129.40 

regulatory asset/liability application 

08/10/2018 -
Preparation for and meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and client group re Garrett 

Riggs, Kendrick 62 $422.00 $2,616.40 
testimony; work on draft re same 

08/ I0/2018 • Work and meeting v,1ith client re tari.IT revisions; work re Conroy testimony. Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 3.5 $264.00 $924.00 

08/10/2018 -
Conference call re: status of application preparation; Review/revise 

Wuetcher, Gerald 3.7 $279.00 $1,032.30 
memorandum on rate recovery of advertising/educational material 

08/I0/20! 8 -
Meeting re: status of testimony and application documents; final changes 

Mandlehri Joseph 12 $198.00 $237.60 
to memo re: K.PSC treatment of advertising expenses 

Traveled to and from Louisville to attend Garrett testimony meeting; 
08/l0/2018 - Worked on Garrett testimony; Discussed consolidation of testimony with Wimberly, Mary Ellen 7.9 $182.00 $1,437.80 

Mr. Riggs; Edited Regulatory Asset/Liability Application 

08/l0/2018 - Phone call regarding status of testimony and related issues Braun, Monica 0.6 $220.00 $132.00 

08/10/2018 - Call to discuss status of draft testimony and outstanding issues Parsons, Matt 0.6 $219.00 $131.40 

08/10/2018 • 
Work on Mciman testimony and related issues: revie\>i: rate case 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 2 $339.00 $678.00 
scheduling issues 

08/11/2018 • Continue work on Mciman testimony and review documents for same Ingram, III, Lindsey 32 $339.00 $1,084.80 

08/11/2018 • Worked on Garrett testimony Wimberly, Mary Ellen 29 $18200 $527.80 

08/12/20!8 • Edited regulatory liabilities and assets application Wimberly, Mary Ellen 12 $182.00 $218.40 

08/12/2018 - Continue work on Meiman issues and review- documents for same Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 3.5 $339.00 $1,186.50 

Worked on Bloke and Garrett testimonies; Edited Regulatory Liabilities and 
08/13/2018 - Assets Application; Researched tax impact; Discussed Application with Wimberly, Mary Ellen 3.6 $182.00 $65520 

Mr. Riggs; Uploaded Application to Sharepoint 

08113/2018 - Conference status call Wuetcher, Gerald 03 $279.00 $83.70 

Attention to and phone conference with Mr. Spanos re testimony; review 

08/13/20 I 8 -
and comment on draft application for regulatory asset and liability 

Riggs, Kendrick 4.5 $422.00 $1,899.00 accounting authority; review edits to Blake testimony and documents for 
CPCN analysis 
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08/13/2018 -
Confer consultants re various matters; continue work on Meiman 

Ingram 1 IIIi Lindsey 2 $339.00 $678.00 
testimony and review related documentation; 

08/13/2018 -
Work on and meeting concerning status of Application testimony and 

Mandlehr, Joseph 0.5 $198.00 $99.00 
documents 

08/13/2018 - Analysis of current status of Bellar testimony drafts Parsons, Matt 0.5 $219.00 $109.50 

08/13/2018 - Review Business Plans for CPCN analysis Braun, Monica 0.8 $220.00 $176.00 

08/1412018 - Review client revisions to Bellar testimony and notes re: same Parsons, Matt 0.9 $219.00 $197.10 

08/14/2018 - Consolidated and edited Garrett testimony; Edited Garrett testimony Wimberly i Mary Ellen 62 $182.00 $1,128.40 

Travel to and attend meeting with expert consultant in Louisville; notes re 
08/1412018 - same; continue work on Meiman testimony issues; analyze application Ingram, III, Lindsey 6 $339.00 $2,034.00 

options 

08/14/2018 -
Review and comment on Gan-ett, Conroy, Arbough. Blake and Bellar draft 

Riggs, Kendrick 4.9 $422.00 $2,067.80 
testimonies 

08/14/2018 - Work on Arbough testimony Braun, Monica 33 $220.00 $726.00 

08/15/2018 - Work on revisions to Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 8 $219.00 $1,752.00 

08/15/2018 - Review/revise Conroy testimony re: PSA Rate Schedule revisions Wuetcher, Gerald 12 $279.00 $334.80 

08/15/2018 -
Work on Arbough testimony; review Business Plans for CPCN analysis; 

Braun, Monica 4.6 $220.00 $1,012.00 
emails regarding refined coal 

Traveled to and from Louisville; Attended July 2018 stonn meeting for reg 
08/15/2018 - application data asset; Edited Blake and Garrett testimonies; Edited Wimberly, Mary Ellen 71 $182.00 $1,310.40 

regulatory asset/regulatory liability application 

08/15/2018 - Work on Conroy testimony. Crosby, IJJ, W. Duncan 9.1 $264.00 $2,402.40 

Work on Thompson testimony; review and comment on Blake testimony; 
08/15/2018 - meeting with Ms. Sturgeon, Mr. Blake and Mr. Conroy re rate case issues; Riggs, Kendrick 4.5 $422.00 $1,899.00 

Meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re reg asset/liability application 

08/16/2018 - Worked on Garrett testimony Wimberly, Mary Ellen 6.7 $182.00 $1,219.40 

08/16/2018 - Prepare for Meiman testimony meeting; review draft testimony Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 0.5 $339.00 $169.50 

Review and comment on Arbough testimony; review and comment on 

08/16/2018 - Conroy testimony; work on Thompson testimony; review and comment on Riggs, Kendrick 43 $422.00 $1,814.60 
Blake testimony 

08/16/2018 - Revisions to Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 4.1 $219.00 $897.90 

08/16/2018 - Work on Arbough testimony; assist with Bellar testimony Braun, Monica 4.4 $220.00 $968.00 

08/17/2018 -
Travel to and attend Meiman testimony meeting; work on Meiman 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 55 $339.00 $1,864.50 testimony 

Work on Thompson testimony; review and comment on Bellar testimony; 
08/17/2018 - attention to expert testimony on depreciation; telephone conference with Riggs, Kendrick 5.6 $42200 $2,363.20 

AG re request for declaratory order on abbreviated notice 

08/17/2018 - Worked on Garrett testimony; Reviewed edits to Blake testimony Wimberly, Mary Ellen 2.5 $182.00 $455.00 

08/17/2018 -
Work on Arbough testimony; emails with Ms. Metts regarding business 

Braun. Monica OJ $220.00 $66.00 plans re CPCN analysis 
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08/18/2018 - Worked on Blake testimony Wimberly, Mary Ellen 0.7 $18200 $127.40 

08/18/2018 - Continue work on Meiman testimony Ingram, 111, Lindsey 28 $339.00 $949.20 

08/19/2018 - Work on revisions to Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 2.4 $219.00 $525.60 

08/19/2018 -
Review and comment on Bellar testimony; review and comment on Meirnan Ri K d . k 
testimony; review and comment on Garrett testimony ggs, en nc 6.4 $422.00 $2,700.80 

08/20/2018 - Revisions to Bel1ar testimony Parsons, Matt 4.8 $219.00 $1,051.20 

08/20/2018 -
Continue work on Meiman testimony and finalize draft of same; confer co-

Ingram, 111, Lindsey 2 $339.00 $678.00 
counsel re testimony status; review documents for testimony 

08/20/2018 - Work re Conroy and Thompson testimony drafts. Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 4.6 $264.00 $1,214.40 

08/20/20 I 8 -
Phone cal] with team; work on Arbaugh testimony; review Business Plans 

Braun, Monica 33 $220.00 $726.00 
for CPCN analysis; emails to client regarding same 

08/20/2018 -
Worked on Blake and Garrelt testimonies and prepared testimonies for 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 4.9 $18200 $891.80 
second turn of testimonies to the client 

08/20/2018 - Rate case preparation status conference Wuetcher. Gerald 0.5 $279.00 $139.50 

Review and edit Garrett testimony; review and edit Blake testimony; review 

08/20/2018 -
and prepare Thompson testimony; review and circulate Spanos testimony; 

Riggs, Kendrick 62 $42200 $2,616.40 
prepare and send email re Arbaugh testimony issue_: prepare and send 
email re rate case application issue 

08/21/2018 -
Prepare for and attend meetings re Prime Group testimony; review Sinclair 

Riggs, Kendrick 7 $422.00 $2,954.00 
testimony 

08/21/2018 -
Reviewed client edits to regulatory liability and asset application; Worked 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 53 $182.00 $%4.60 
on Blake and Garrett testimonies 

08/21/2018 -
Meetings with client re Seelye testimony and tariff issues; work re tariff 

Crosby, III, W. Duncan 3.8 $264.00 $1,003.20 
revisions. 

08/21/2018 -
Work on Arbaugh testimony; review Business Plans for CPCN analysis; 

Braun, Monica 33 $220.00 $726.00 
work on CPCN analysis 

08/2112018 - Review outage capital for CPCN analysis Parsons, Matt 02 $219.00 $43.80 

08/21/2018 -
Review consultant report; confer client re same; confer ROE expert re 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 0.5 $339.00 $169.50 
testimony 

Preparation for meeting re: wireless pole attachments; attend meeting re: 

08/2112018 -
wireless pole attachments; review and prepare response to AG's Motion to 

W uetcher, Gerald 4 $279.00 $1,116.00 
File Comments and Comments on application for declaratory order on 
notice 

0812212018 - Work re tariff revisions. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 3.1 $264.00 $818.40 

08/22/2018 - Work on CPCN analysis; work on testimony Braun, Monica 13 $220.00 $286.00 

08/22/2018 -
Reviewed client edits to regulatory liability and asset application; Edited 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 3.5 $182.00 $637.00 regulatory liability and asset application 

Prepare, revise and send drafts of response to AG's motion for leave to file 
08/22/2018 - comments; investigate internet archiving services; review Sinclair and Riggs, Kendrick 3.7 $422.00 $1,561.40 

Thompson testimonies 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 56 of 98 
Garrett

Review customer services business plan; e-mails to Ms. Bruner and Mr. 
08!22/20 I 8 - Connolly re; capital project; review survey confidentiality agreements and Parsons, Matt 23 $219.00 $503.70 

analysis re: same for Bellar testimony 

08/2212018 - Work with expert consultant issues and confer consultant re same Ingram, IIJ, Lindsey 0.7 $339.00 $237.30 

08122/2018 -
Telephone Conference call re: Response to AG's Comments on Shortened 

Wuetcher, Gerald 0.7 $279.00 $195.30 
Notice/Use ofHyperlinks 

08123/2018 -
Phone call with Ms. Metts and Ms. Richey regarding inspection costs; 

Braun, Monica 1.8 $220.00 $396.00 
work on CPCN memo 

08123/2018 -
Call with Ms. Metts and Ms. Richey re: capital expenses for Bellar 

Parsons, Matt 0.6 $219.00 $131.40 
testimony 

08/23/2018 - Worked on testimony exhibit review Wimberly, Mary Ellen 3.1 $182.00 $56420 

08/23/2018 - Work re tariffs and Seelye testimony. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 1.7 $264.00 $448.80 

Review Fin Cap testimony; analysis of CPCN issues; phone conference 

08123/2018 -
with Ms. Sturgeon re Bellar testimony issues; attention to filing response 

Riggs, Kendrick 1.7 $422.00 $717.40 
to AG motion for leave to file comments and comments; attention to list of 
exhibits to testimony 

08/24/2018 - Work re tariff revisions and Conroy testimony exhibits. Crosby, III, W. Duncan I.I $264.00 $290.40 

08/24/2018 - Work on Arbough exhibits; finalize and send CPCN analysis memo Braun, Monica 09 $220.00 $198.00 

08/24/2018 • Worked on Blake and Garrett testimony Wimberly, Mary Ellen 3.6 $182.00 $65520 

08/24/2018 • 
Review Bellar exhibits; reyiew sharepoint draft of Bellar testimony and 

Parsons, Matt 0.7 $219.00 $153.30 
revisions and comments to same 

08126/2018 - Review FinCap return on capital expert testimony Riggs, Kendrick 0.7 $422.00 $295.40 

08/27/2018 - Conference regarding status of application/testimony preparation Wuetcher, Gerald 05 $279.00 $139.50 

08/27/2018 -
Work and meetings with clients re Conroy testimony, Sinclair testimony, 

Crosby, III, W. Duncan 65 $264.00 $1,716.00 
and lead-lag study. 

08/27/2018 -
Worked on Reg Asset/Reg Liability Application; Reviewed lRP filings; 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 4.5 $182.00 $819.00 
Worked on memo to client re witness exhibits 

08/27/2018 • Review and analysis of status of Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 0.6 $219.00 $131,40 

Prepare for and attend meeting:, with Ms. Sturgeon and others re Conroy, 
08/27/2018 - Meiman and Sinclair testimonies; prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Riggs, Kendrick 7 $422.00 $2,954.00 

Sturgeon and Mr. Blake re status of rate case filing 

08/27/2018 • Legal research re utility commission orders re: prepaid pension expenses Mandlehr, Joseph 0.7 $198.00 $138.60 

Review Meiman testimony and work on same; prepare for and attend call 

08/27/2018 • 
with client re Meiman testimony; prepare for and attend call with 

Ingram, IIJ. Lindsey 4.5 $339.00 $1,525.50 consultant; attention to various status matters and review schedule for 
same 

08/27/20 I 8 - Phone call with team; work on Arbough testimony; review notices of intent Braun, Monica 1.7 $220.00 $374.00 

08/28/20 18 - Updated memo with links to documents subject to Case No. 2018-00250; 
Mandlehr, Joseph 2.6 $198.00 $514.80 updated draft Newspaper Notices 

08/28/2018 • Work on welfare benefits issue; review PSC authority for same Ingram, 111, Lindsey 1.5 $339.00 $508.50 
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08/28/20 18 - Work re RTO analysis and tariff issues. Crosby, III, W, Duncan 4J $264,00 $1,082,40 

08/28/2018 -
Edited and sent memo to client re witness exhibits; Reviewed and edited tax w· b I M Ell 
reform regulatory asset exhibits for reg asset application Im er Y, ary en 

45 $182.00 $819,00 

08/28/2018 - Work on Arbough testimony and exhibits Braun. Monica 12 $220,00 $264,00 

Prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re Arbough 
08/28/2018 - testimony; revised abbreviated notices for publication; revise application Riggs, Kendrick $422.00 $1,266,00 

pleadings 

08/29/2018 -
Review Bellar and Blake testimony re common issue positions; electric 

Parsons, Matt 12 $219,00 $262,80 
distribution plan; communications with client re: same 

08/29/2018 - Revise written testimony of Robert Conroy Wuetcher, Gerald 1.5 $279,00 $41850 

08/29/2018 -
Work re Conroy testimony; client conference and work re Seelye 

Crosby, ]Tl, W, Duncan 43 $264.00 $1,135.20 
testimony. 

08/29/2018 - Worked on Garrett and Blake testimonies Wimberly, Mary Ellen 52 $182.00 $946.40 

Prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re Blake 
testimony; prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re 

08/29/2018 -
Spanos testimony; prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and 

Riggs, Kendrick 63 $422.00 $2,658.60 
others re Sccylc testimony re outdoor lighting; prepare for and attend 
meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re expert consulting witness 
regarding rate case issues 

Prepare for and attend call with expert consultant; work on various strategy 

08/29/2018 - issues and phone calls for same; review of fi1ing exhibits and revenue Ingram, III, Lindsey 4 $339.00 $1,356.00 
requirement documents; review expert consultant testimony 

Edit abbreviated notices to reflect new rate case issues; attention to rate 
01\130/2018 - case issues; prepare for and attend meeting re Garrett testimony; prepare Riggs, Kendrick 4.7 $422.00 $1,983.40 

for and attend meeting re FinCap testimony 

Traveled to and from Louisville to attend Garrett testimony meeting; 

08/30/2018 -
Discussed Blake and Garrett testimonies with Mr. Riggs; Attended Garrett 

Wimberly, Mary ElJen 8.7 $182.00 $1,583.40 
testimony meeting; Researched for Garrett testimony; Worked on Garrett 
testimony 

08/30/20 I 8 - Work on Arbough testimony Braun, Monica 02 $220.00 $44.00 

08/30/2018 - Work re Seelye testimony. Crosby, lll, W. Duncan 2 $264.00 $528.00 

08/30/2018 -
Reviewed Thompson testimony and created document noting source of all 

Mandlehr, Joseph I.I $198.00 $217.80 
numbers/data. 

08/30/2018 - Prepare for and anend multiple cal!s re expert c_onsult~t issues; revi~w and In am Ill. Lindse 
comment on expert consultant testimony; consider vanous strategy issues gr ' · y 

4.8 $339.00 $1,627.20 

08130/2018 -
Review AMS press release; assessment of changes needed to Bellar 

Parsons, Matt 0.7 $219.00 $153.30 testimony; e-mails re: factual support for testimony 

08/31/2018 -
Worked on Application, Petitions, Thompson Testimony, Garrett 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen li9 $182.00 $1,255.80 Testimony, and Blake Testimony 

08/31/2018 - Work re Sinclair and Seelye testimony. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 1.7 $264.00 $448.80 
08/31/2018 - Work on Arbough testimony Braun, Monica 1.4 $220.00 $308.00 
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08/31/2018 -

08/31/2018 -

08/31/2018 -

07/09/2018 E105 -Telephone 

07/12/2018 E105 -Telephone 

07/13/2018 E105 -Telephone 

07/16/2018 E105 - Telephone 

07/19/2018 E105 -Telephone 

07/30/2018 El05 - Telephone 

07/30/2018 El05 - Telephone 

08/01/2018 El01 - Copying 

08/03/2018 E105 -Telephone 

08/03/2018 E105 -Telephone 

08/09/2018 E105-Telephone 

Review and edit Thompson, Blake and Garrett testimonies; receive and 
review order granting in part the declaratory order of abbreviated notice; 
send revised abbreviated notices to the client for review 

Final review of sources of facts/data in Thompson testimony 

Review various PSC Orders affecting rate case; confer co-counsel re same; 
work on Meiman testimony issues 

Conference Call Expense 

Conference Call Expense 

Conference Call Expense 

Conference Call Expense 

Conference Call Expense 

Conference Call Expense 

Conference Call Expense 

Duplicating Charges 

Telephone Expense 

Telephone Expense 

Telephone Expense 

3Mins. 

2Mins. 

; 1 Mins. 

08/10/2018 E105 -Telephone Telephone Expense 1 Mins. 

08/10/2018 E105 -Telephone Telephone Expense 1 Mins. 

08/I0/20l 8 El lO- O _ f- T I Lodging, parking and etc. parking 8/7-9 VENDOR: Ingram,III Lindsey W; 
ut O town rave INVOICE#: 81018; DATE: 8/10/2018 

0811012018 El lO _ Out-of-town Travel Long distance transpo~tion, mileage Mileage - Louisville 8/8/18. 
VENDOR: Braun, Moruca; INVOICE#: 81018; DATE: 8/10/2018 

0811012018 
El 

10 
_ 

0 
_ f- T 

I 
Long distance transportation, mileage louisville 8/7-9 VENDOR: Ingram,III 

ut O town rave Lindsey W; INVOICE#: 81018; DATE: 8/10/2018 

0811012018 El IO- Out-of-town Travel Long distance transportation, mileage Parking - Louisville 8/8/18 _ 
VENDOR: Braun, Monica; INVOICE#: 81018; DATE: 8/10/2018 

08/14/2018 EI05-Telephone Telephone Expense 1 Mins. 

08/14/2018 El05 -Telephone Telephone Expense 55555 2 Mins. 

08/15/2018 El 05 - Telephone Telephone Expense 20 Mins. 

0811712018 El lO- O _ f- T l Lodging, parking and etc. parking 8/14 VENDOR: Ingram,III Lindsey W; 
ut O town rave INVOICE#: 81718; DAIB: 8/17/2018 

0811712018 El 10 _ Out-of-town Travel Long distance transportation, mileage louisville 8/14 VENDOR: Ingram,III 
Lindsey W; INVOICE#: 81718; DAIB: 8/17/2018 

08/17/2018 El IO. O t- f-t T I Lodging, parking and etc. Parking- VENDOR: Riggs, Kendrick R; 
u O own rave INVOICE#: 81718; DATE: 8/17/2018 

08/20/2018 ElOl - Copying Duplicating Charges 

08/21/2018 ElOl - Copying Duplicating Charges 

Riggs, Kendrick 6.5 $422.00 $2,743.00 

Mandlehr, Joseph 0.5 $198.00 $99.00 

Ingram, III, Lindse~ .00 5 Ar6 $610.20 

Parsons, Matt l $3.36 _61- $3.36 

Braun, Monica $3.74 $3.74 

Riggs, Kendrick $9.22 $9.22 

Parsons, Matt $1.97 $1.97 

Riggs, Kendrick $2.03 $2.03 

Parsons, Matt $2.28 $2.28 

Riggs, Kendrick 1 $13.69 $13.69 

{l $0.08 $4.88 

Riggs, Kendrick $0.40 $0.40 

Riggs, Kendrick $020 $0.20 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $0.10 $0.10 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $0.10 $0.10 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $0.10 $0.10 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $29.00 $29.00 

Braun, Monica $87.20 $87.20 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $253.62 $253.62 

Braun, Monica $7.00 $7.00 

Riggs, Kendrick $0.10 $0.10 

Riggs, Kendrick $020 $020 

Riggs, Kendrick $2.00 $2.00 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $4.00 $4.00 

Ingram, III, Lindsey $84.54 $84.54 

Riggs, Kendrick $21.00 $21.00 

73 $0.08 $5.84 

iO $0.08 $5.60 
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lk .,4;o1 I 8 FI I 11 , . , I , . ·I Long distance transportation, mileage Frankfort VENDOR: ROSS, 1 '- - 1 · - Oul-, 1-L, "" ta\C RANDALLH; INVOICE#: 08242018; DATE: 8124/2018 

0812412018 
El 

10 
_ 

0 
_ f. T 

I 
Long distance transportation, mileage Louisville VENDOR: Ingram.Ill 

ut O town rave Lindsey W; INVOICE#; 08242018; DATE: 8124/2018 

0812412018 El 10 _ 0 _ f- T I Long distance transportation, mileage 8/17/18 - VENDOR: Riggs, Kendrick Riggs, Kendrick 
ut O town rave R; INVOICE#: 82418; DATE: 8124/2018 

0812412018 
El 

10 
_ 

0 
_ f- T 

I 
Long distance transportation, mileage 8121118 - Parking- VENDOR: Crosby, C b Ill W D 1 ut O town rave III, W. Duncan; INVOICE#: 82418; DATE: 8/2412018 ros y, ' · uncan 

08/30/2018 EIOI - Copying Duplicating Charges 

08/30/2018 EIOI - Copying Duplicating Charges 

08/3ll20l8 EllO- O _ f. T I Lodging, parking and etc. parking 8/27 VENDOR: Crosby, II], W. Dwican; 
ut o town rave INVOICE#: 83118; DATE: 8/31/2018 

84 

31 

Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan I 

$32.70 $32.70 

$93.54 $93.54 

$9.00 $9.00 

$12.00 $12.00 

$0.08 $6.72 

$0.08 $2.48 

$12.00 $12.00 
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Invoice Information 

FinnN endor: 

Office: 

Invoice Number: 

Date oflnvoice: 

Billing Period: 

Date Posted: 

Stoll Keenon Ogden 

Payment Address 

890298 

10/18/2018 

08/06/2018 - 09/28/2018 

10/18/2018 

Invoice Description/Comment: 2018 KY Base Rate Case 

Amount Approved 

Approved Total 

Invoice Currency: USD 

Date Approved: 

Final Approver: 

Approved Fees 

Approved Expenses 

Comments to AP: LEGAL SERVICES 

Accounting Code Allocations 

Project Task ~ Amount Percentage Comment 

122482 LGERC-ELLGLEX 03211026900 35% LGEEL 

122483 LGE RC-GC LGL EX 0321 I 026900 

122484 KU RC LEGAL EXP 0321 I 026900 

10% 

55% 

Vendor Address & Tax Information in Legal Tracker 
Stoll Keenon Ogden 
Post Office Box 11969 
Lexington, Kentucky 40509 

Tel:-
Fax: 

Remittance Address 
Same as mail address 
Vendor Tax ID:111111111111 
VATID:-
GSTID:-
HSTID:-
PSTID:-

LGEGAS 

KU 

INVOICE 

511 Jour.5 
,, 35 == I g I. <.-S 
• 16 :: 51. i;o 
,.55'-:- zgs, '-15' 
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Sales Tax ID: --
QST ID: -
Withholding Tax ID: --

Amount Billed 

Billed Total $135,000.28 

Invoice Currency: USO 
Billed Fees $134,790.80 

Billed Expenses $209.48 

Billed Total (excl. Tax) $135,000.28 

Approval History 

User Action Date Amount Comment 

Amy Smith 

Kathy Wilson 

Kathy Wilson 

Posted 10/18/2018 $135,000.28 

TK. Rates Reviewed 10/18/2018 

Approved 10/18/2018 $135,000.28 

Allyson Sturgeon Approved 10/19/2018 $135,000.28 

Greg Cornett Pending 

Kathy Wilson Pending 

Additional Financial Information 

Oracle Vendor Nwnber: 40033 

Vendor Pay Site: PY-AOI 

Name oflnvoice File in .Zip: Stoll Keenon Ogden - 890298.html 

Comments to Firm: 

AP Route: Default AP Route 

Matter Information 

Matter Name (Short): Rate Case Kentucky 2018 

Matter ID: 31798 

Lead Company Person: Sturgeon, Allyson 

Organizational unit: LKE > KU and LG&E> Corporate 

Practice group: LKE Legal > Regulatory> State 
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Law Finn Matter No.: 159778 

Country (in Matler): United States 

Jnvoice Line Items: 

Date Description 

I0/17/2018 -

09/02/2018 -

09/03/2018 -

09/03/2018 -

09/03/2018 • 

09/03/2018 -

09/03/2018 -

09/04/2018 -

09/04/2018 -

09/04/2018 -

09/04/2018 -

09/04/2018 -

09/04/2018 -

{)')/04/2018 -

09/05/2018 -

09/0512018 -

09/05/2018 -

09/0512018 -

09105/2018 -

09/05/2018 -

09/05/2018 -

Narrative 

Discounted Fee Arrangement - Law Firm - Fee 

Worked on Application, Petitions, Thompson Testimony, Garrett 
Testimony, and Blake Testimony 

Work on Meiman testimony 

Attention to status of draft testimony; prepare and send email regarding 
status of case and preparation of same 

Revisions to Bellar testimony 

Work on Arbaugh testimony 

Worked on Thompson Testimony, Garrett Testimony, and Blake 
Testimony 

Review, edit and comment on all testimony and pleadings; prepare for 
and attend meeting with Ms. Sturgeon and others re Meiman testimony 

Work re Seelye testimony and tariff issues. 

Work on Arbough testimony 

Worked on Thompson, Blake, and Garrett testimonies; Worked on 
Certificate of Notice and Certificate of Completed Notice; Worked on 
Applications 

Timekeeper Units Rate 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 4.1 $182.00 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 22 $339.00 

Riggs, Kendrick 0.5 $422.00 

Parsons, Matt 6.9 $219.00 

Braun, Monica 0.5 $220.00 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 6.9 $182.00 

Riggs, Kendrick 8.8 $422.00 

Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 52 $264.00 

Braun, Monica 0.6 $220.00 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 7.6 $182.00 

Confer with Mr. Riggs and Mr. Crosby re: revisions to proposed tariff and W he G Id 
application uetc r, era 03 $279.00 

Work on review and revisions to Bellar testimony 

Continue work on Meiman testimony and various consultant matters; 
phone call with client re consultant matters 

Review status of draft testimony 

Work re RTO analysis and Seelye testimony. 

Review, edit and comment on Garreu testimony, regulatory asseVliability 
application and RTO analysis; prepare for and attend meeting with Ms. 
Sturgeon and others re regulatory application; meeting with Ms. 
Sturgeon and Mr. Lovekamp re rate case issues 

Continue work on various expert consultant issues; correspond client re 
same; phone calls re same 

Work on Arbough testimony, exhibits, and CPCN issues 

Conference call re: preparation of application 

Worked on RTO membership research; Worked on Garrett, Thompson, 
and Blake testimonies; Participated in regulatory asset/regulatory liability 
application meeting; Worked on exhibits list for testimonies 

Parsons. Matt 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 

5.9 $219.00 

2B $339.00 

Parsons, Matt 0.8 

Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 29 

$219.00 

$264.00 

Riggs, Kendrick 7.1 $422.00 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 1.5 $339.00 

Braun, Monica 12 $220.00 

Wuetcher, Gerald Q5 $279.00 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 102 $18200 

Adjust Taxes TaxTvpe% Amount 

($8,291.50) 

$746.20 

$745.80 

$211.00 

$1,Sll.lO 

$110.00 

$1,255.80 

$3,713.60 

$],37280 

$13200 

$1,383.20 

$83.70 

$1,292.10 

$949.20 

$17520 

$76S.60 

$2,996.20 

$508.50 

$264.00 

$139.50 

$1,856.40 
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09/06/2018 - Updated rate case tracker charts to include rate case numbers, ROE 
percentages, and final order dates to send to Ms. Sturgeon Brown, Katelyn $180.00 $540.00 

09/06/2018 - Work on Arbaugh testimony Braun, Monica 02 $220.00 $44.00 

09/06/2018 - Work re Seelye testimony; meeting with client re same; work re RTO 
Crosby, III, W. Duncan 4.6 $264.00 $1,214.40 report. 

09/06/2018 - Review and comment on lead-lag study and Seelye testimony; work on 
Riggs, Kendrick 3.9 $422.00 $1,645.80 draft public notices; work on rate case issues 

09/06/2018 - Researched RTO Report analysis; Updated rate case tracker sheets Wimberly, Mary Ellen 99 $182.00 $1,801.80 

09/07/2018 - Additions and revisions to Bellar testimony; work on exhibits to same Parsons, Matt 1.8 $219.00 $39420 

09/07/2018 -
Work on expert consultant issues; review related documents and confer 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 15 $339.00 $508.50 
with consultant; work on ROE expert testimony issues 

09/07/2018 -
Work re Sinclair testimony and exhibits; work re Seelye testimony and 

Crosby, III, W. Duncan 4 $264,00 $1,056.00 
meeting with client re same. 

09/07/2018 - Emails with Ms. Sturgeon regarding CPCN questions Braun, Monica 03 $220.00 $66.00 

09/07/2018 -
Review and comment on Seelye testimony; review and send Spanos 

Riggs, Kendrick 6.9 $422.00 $2,911.80 
testimony; review RTO study; review public notices 

09/07/2018 - Updated rate case tracker sheets; Researched RTO Report analysis Wimberly, Mary Ellen 8.1 $182.00 $1,47420 

09/09/2018 -
Discussed revenue requirement with Mr. Riggs; Reviewed filing Wimberly, Mary Ellen 23 $182.00 $418.60 
schedules 

09/09/2018 -
Review filing schedules for revenue requirement; work on fonns of public 

Riggs, Kendrick 4.6 $422.00 $1,941.20 
notice; review Bellar testimony for issues 

Work on Arbough testimony; call with team regarding strategy and 
09/10/2018 - timelines; phone call with Ms. Sturgeon and Ms. Bruner regarding CPCN Braun, Monica 1.4 $220.00 $308.00 

analyses 

09/10/2018 - Revision_s to B:llar Testi~ony; co?1munications re: confidentiaJity issues; Parsons, Matt 
prepare tor testimony review meetmg 

4 $219.00 $876.00 

09/10/2018 - Work on Application Wuetcher, Gerald 05 $279.00 $139.50 

09/10/2018 -
Edited regulatory asset/regulatory liabilities case; Worked on Garrett 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 53 $182.00 $964.60 
testimony 

09/10/2018 - Work re Seelye and Conroy testimony drafts. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 7.1 $264.00 $1,874.40 

09/10/2018 -
Work on various Meiman testimony and filing requirement issues; 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 28 $339.00 $94920 
correspond client re same 

09/10/2018 -
Work on Garrett testimony; work on SEC filing; work on public notice 

Riggs, Kendrick 6.6 $422,00 $2,785.20 issues 

09/11/2018 - Travel to/from Louisville for Bellar testimony review meeting; review and 
comment on rate case news release 

Parsons, Matt 5.4 $219.00 $1,182.60 

09/11/2018 - Conference with Mr. Crosby re antitrust issues in potential new tariff Hatfield, C Kent 0.6 $422.00 $253.20 
09/11/2018 - Work re Seeyle testimony. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 35 $264.00 $924.00 

09/11/2018 - Work on various filing requirement issues; prepare correspondence re 
Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 1.5 $339.00 $508.50 same 
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09/11/2018 - Review Seelye Testimony re: PSA Rates Wuetcher. Gerald 03 $279.00 $83.70 

09/11,2018 - Researching and finding past Orders on PSC website in connection with 
Brown, Katelyn 3.5 $180.00 $630.00 witness testimony. 

09/11/2018 - Work on schedules and testimony regarding rate case results Braun, Monica 0.6 $220.00 $13200 

09/1112018 -
Reviewed and edited regulatory asset/liability application; Worked on 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 73 $182.00 $1,328.60 Blake, Garrett, and Arbaugh testimonies 

Prepare for and attend meetings re review of Bellar testimony; follow-up 
09/11/2018 - on issues; attention to press release and SEC filing; attention to rate case Riggs. Kendrick 9 $422.00 $3,798.00 

schedule issues 

09/12/2018 -
Worked on Garrett, Blake, and Thompson testimonies; Reviewed filing 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 4.9 $18200 $891.80 
schedules 

09/12/2018 - Work re Conroy and Seelye testimony. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 72 $264.00 $1,900.80 

09/12/2018 - Revisions to Bellar testimony based on comments at review meeting Parsons, Matt JJ $219.00 $284.70 

09/12/2018 -
Review filing schedules regarding budget information; phone call with 

Braun, Monica 1.1 $220.00 $24200 
team to discuss same; review chart of prior schedules 

09/12/2018 -
Work on filing requirements review; work on forecasted information; 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 5.5 $339.00 $1,864.50 
prepare memo related to forecast; work on expert consultant issues 

09/12/2018 - Work on Garrett testimony; work on notices Riggs, Kendrick 5.5 $422.00 $2,321.00 

09/13/2018 -
Work on Garrett testimony; review and comment on Seelye testimony; 

Riggs, Kendrick 8.4 S422.00 $3,544.80 
prepare for and attend meeting to review Seelye testimony 

09/13/2018 -
Review DRRIP and comments re: same for Bellar testimony; 

Parsons, Matt 15 $219.00 $328.50 
confidentiality issues 

09/13/2018 -
Work and meeting with client re Seelye testimony; work re Conroy and 

Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan 59 $264.00 $1,557.60 
Sinclair testimony. 

09/13/2018 - Work on CPCN analysis Braun, Monica 12 $220.00 $264.00 

09/13/2018 -
Efforts re expert consulting issues; review correspondence re same; 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 1.5 $339.00 $508.50 
review Meiman testimony and related issues 

09/13/2018 - Worked on Garrett testimony Wimberly, Mary Ellen S.6 $182.00 $1,01920 

09/14/2018 - Work re Sinclair and Conroy testimony drafts. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 22 $264.00 $580.80 

09/14/2018 -
Analysis of CPCN new issue; attention to filing schedule issues; 

Riggs, Kendrick 6.8 $422.00 $2,869.60 
attention to notice issues; review Sinclair testimony 

09/14/2018 - Conference Call re: process for review of application for filing deficiencies Wuetcher, Gerald 0.5 $279.00 $139.50 

09/1412018 -
Worked on Garrett, Blake, and Thompson testimonies, and Application; 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 72 $182.00 $1,310.40 Researched DA CPCN 

Work on budget issues; confer with Mr. Riggs and client re same; work 
09/14/2018 - on filing requirements issues; work on consultant issues; confer with Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 4 $339.00 $1,356.00 

consultants; review expert consultant testimony 

09/14/2018 - Work on filing schedule language; revise Arbough testimony; work on 
Braun. Monica 26 $220,00 $572.00 CPCN issues; phone call with team regarding review of schedules 
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0911412018 - Address comments to Bellar testimony, including confidentiality issues 
Parsons, Matt 35 $219.00 $766.50 and assessment of distribution capital projects 

09/15/2018 - Work on memo regarding J?A program/CPCN issue Braun, Monica 13 $220.00 $286.00 
09116/2018 - Work on DA memo/CPCN issue Braun, Monica 1.6 $220.00 $352.00 
09/16/2018 - Attention to emails re various issues about direct case Riggs, Kendrick 1 $422.00 $422.00 
09116/2018 - Worked on Garrett, Thompson, and Blake testimonies Wimberly, Mary Ellen o.6 $182.00 $109.20 

09117/2018 -
Review Bellar testimony; team call to discuss status; review and post 

Parsons, Matt 29 $219.00 $635.10 exhibits 

09117/2018 -
Worked on rate case testimony exhibit list; Worked on Garrett and Blake 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 6.7 $182.00 $1,219.40 
testimonies 

09117/2018 -
Conference Call re: application preparation; review of notice to PSA 

Wuetcher, Gerald 2.5 $279.00 $697.50 
Customers re: revisions in PSA Rate Schedule 

09117/2018 -
Phone call with team regarding testimony and deficiency review; work on 

Braun, Monica 2.4 $220.00 $528.00 
CPCN analysis related to DM; send memo to client; work on exhibits 

09/17/2018 - Work re SincJair and Conroy testimony drafts and tariffs. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 4.7 $264.00 $1,240.80 

09/17/2018 -
Prepare for and attend consultant call; work on Meiman testimony; phone 

1 111 
L. d 

calls re same; filing requirements reviev,· ngram, • m sey 25 $339.00 $847.50 

Review and comment on testimony; work on customer notices, press 
09117/2018 - release and SEC filing re rate case; WebX conference with consulting Riggs, Kendrick 5.7 $422.00 $2,405.40 

expert witness 

Work on various outside expert consultant issues and related phone calls 
09/1812018 - and testimony review; review filing requirement documents; work on Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 53 $339.00 $1,796.70 

Meiman testimony 

09/1812018 - Researched AFUDC accounting method verses CWIP accouting method. Brown, Katelyn 5.8 $180.00 $1,044.00 

09/18/2018 - Work re Sinclair, Seelye, and Conroy testimony drafts and draft tariffs. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 5.6 $264.00 $1,478.40 

0911812018 -
Worked on Garrett, Thompson, and Blake testimonies; Worked on 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 5.8 $182.00 $1,055.60 
Petition for Confidential Protection 

Prepare for and attend Thompson testimony review meeting; work on 
09118/2018 - Thompson testimony: work on customer notice issues; review Seelye Riggs, Kendtick 6.2 $422.00 $2.616.40 

testimony 

09/1812018 - Revisions to Bellar testimony; review confidentiality issues re: exhibits Parsons, Matt 2.5 $219,00 $547.50 

09/18/2018 - Defi~iency review of application and filing schedules documents for filing Wuetcher Gerald 
requuernents ' 

5 $279.00 $1,395.00 

09/1812018 - Perfonn deficiency review of applications for filing requirements Braun, Monica 42 $220.00 $924.00 

09119/2018 - Attended conference call with client and Mr. Riggs regarding AFUDC 
Brown, Katelyn 0.6 $180.00 $108.00 andCWIP. 

09119/2018 - Review Application documents for deficiency issues re filing 
Wuetcher, Gerald 6.5 $279.00 $1,813.50 requirements 

09/1912018 - Work and call with client re Sinclair, Conroy, and Seelye testimony drafts; b 
work re tariffs. Cros Y., III, W. Duncan 5.6 $264.00 $1,478.40 
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09/1912018 - Perform deficiency review of application re filing requirements Braun, Monica 6.7 $220.00 $1,474.00 

09/19/2018 - Worked on Blake and Garrett testimony; Worked on petition for 
Wimberly1 Mazy Ellen 7.5 $182.00 $1,365.00 confidential protection 

09/1912018 - Address revisions to Bellar testimony Parsons, Matt 62 $219.00 $1,357.80 

09/19/2018 - Review and comment on testimony; review and edit abbreviated noticesj 
Riggs, Kendrick 9 $42200 $3,798.00 review and edit full customer notice 

09/19/2018 -
Review of filing requirements; confer coacounsel re same; work on 

Ingram, III, Lindsey 8.6 $339.00 $2,915.40 Meiman testimony and consultant issues; work on notice issues 

09120/2018 -
Continue work on filing requirements and various testimony issues; 

Ingram, Ill, Lindsey 72 $339.00 $2,440.80 
confer client multiple times re same; work on notice issues 

09/20/2018 -
Review Application Documents for deficiency review for filing 

Wuetcher, Gerald 10.5 $279.00 $2,929.50 
requirements 

09/20/2018 - Work on Bellar testimony revisions and exhibits Parsons, Matt 3.7 $219.00 $81030 

09/20/2018 -
Worked on Thompson, Garrett, and Blake testimonies; Worked on 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 82 $182.00 $1,492.40 
Petition for Confidential Protection 

09/20/2018 - Work on Seelye, Conroy, and Sinclair testimony drafts; work re notices. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 82 $264.00 $2,164.80 

09/20/2018 -
Deficiency review for filing requirements; work on Arbaugh testimony; 

Braun, Monica 6.6 $220.00 $1,452.00 
work on notice 

09/20/201 R -
Prepare for and attend review meeting re Seelye testimony; work on 

Riggs, Kendrick 5.9 $422.00 $2,489.80 
notices; work on filing schedules 

09/21/2018 -
Review Application/Notices to Customers for deficiencies for filing 

Wuetcher, Gerald 9 $279.00 $2,511.00 
requirements 

09/21/2018 - Work on deficiency review; work on Arbough testimony Braun, Monica 3.4 $220.00 $748.00 

Worked on Thompson, Blake, and Garrett Testimonies; Worked on 
09/21/2018 - Petitions for Confidential Protection; Final review of Thompson, Blake, Wimberly, Mary Ellen 7.4 $182.00 $1,346.80 

and Garrett Testimonies 

09/21/2018 - Work on testimonies, pleadings and full customer notices Riggs, Kendrick 7£, $42200 $3,207.20 

09/2112018 - Address final edits and revisions to Bellar testimony Parsons. Matt 4 $219.00 $876.00 

09/21/2018 - Work o~ Seelye,_ Conroy, and Sinclair exhibits and testimony drafts; work Crosb HJ W. Duncan 6.7 re long-form notices. Y, ' $264.00 $1,768.80 

Continue work on filing requirements and confer client re same; final 
09/21/2018 - review of testimony and related exhibit issues; confer McKenzje re lngram, III, Lindsey 5.5 $339.00 $1,864.50 

testimony issues 

09/23/2018 - Reviewed edits on SharePoint to Application and pleadings and Garrett1 Wimberly, Mary Ellen 02 $18200 $36.40 Blake, and Thompson testimonies 

Conference call to review application; e-mail exchange with State 
09/24/2018 - Regulation re: notice to government/educational customers re: PSA Wuetcher, Gerald 1.8 $279.00 $502.20 

revisions; revised PSA notice letter 

09124/2018 - Response to comments re: Bellar testimony and work on same; 
Parsons, Matt 25 $219.00 $547.50 preparation for ESI review 
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09/24/2018 - Continue work on various Meiman testimony and filing requirements 
Ingram, III, Lindsey 32 $339.00 $1,084.80 issues; review discovery for benefits issues 

09/24/2018 - Rate case call with team; review filing requirements Braun, Monica 0.8 $220.00 $176.00 

09/24/2018 - Worked on Blake, Garrett, and Thompson testimonies; Reviewed filing 
Wimberly, Mary Ellen 5.6 $182.00 $1,019.20 schedules for Blake, Garrett, and Thompson 

09/24/2018 -
Telephone conference re status of application and filing exhibits; 

Riggs, Kendrick 22 $422.00 $928.40 attention to email inquiries re testimony and schedule issues 

(}()/25/2018 - Brief call with client re: Bellar testimony issues Parsons, Matt 03 $219.00 $65.70 

(}()/25/2018 - Work re PSC DR responses and final revisions to Seelye testimony. Crosby, III, W. Duncan 0.9 $264.00 $237.60 

09/25/2018 - Work on expert consultant matters Ingram, III, Lindsey 03 $339.00 $101.70 

09/25/2018 -
Work on application schedules; review AG motion to intervene; answer 

Riggs, Kendrick 1.6 $422.00 $61520 
rate case questions by email 

W/25/2018 -
Worked on Garrett testimony; Drafted Errata Filing for Case No. 2018-

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 13 $182.00 $236.(i() 
00304 

09/26/2018 - Calls re; document storage and retention for potential e-discovery Parsons, Matt 0.7 $219.00 $153.30 

09/26/2018 -
Attention to legal hold issues; review KPSC Staffs 1st round of data 

Riggs, Kendrick $422.00 $42200 
requests in Case #2018-00304 

09/26/2018 -
Drafted Petitions for Confidential Protection for PSC ORI; Reviewed PSC 

Wimberly, Mary Ellen 49 $)8200 $891.80 
DRl Questions and Responses for witnesses Blake and Garrett 

09/27/2018 - Call re: document storage and production for potential e-discovery issues Parsons, Matt 0.5 $219.00 $109.50 

09/27/2018 - Receive and review KPSC Staff's 1st data requests in Case #2018-00304 Riggs, Kendrick 02 $422.00 $84.40 

Reviewed Commission Staff's DRs in regulatory asset/liability case; 
09/27/2018 - Worked on petition for confidential protection for PSC DRI; Reviewed Wimberly, Mary Ellen 33 $182.00 $600.(i() 

Blake and Garrett rate case DRs 

09/27/2018 -
Work re draft DR responses to PSC first-round DRs to Conroy and 

Crosby, III, W. Duncan I $264.00 $264.00 
Seeyle. 

Attention to filing issues; attention to schedules; serve counsel to 
09/28/2018 - intervenors in 2016 rate case with email providing notice; attention to Riggs, Kendrick 2 $422.00 $844.00 

KPSC 1st round of data request issues 

09/28/20 t 8 -
Drafted Petitions for Confidential Protection for PSC ORI; Reviewed data 

Wimberly, Mary El~ OID / ~ $800.80 
requests sponsored by Blake and Garrett 

. . :? \ 08/06/2018 Eto5 -Telephone Conference Call Expense Riggs, Kendnck · t $8.11 $8.tl 

08/06/2018 El05 -Telephone Conference Call Expense Ingram, Ill, Lindsey $3.40 $3.40 

08/08/2018 El 05 - Telephone Conforence Call Expense Riggs, Kendrick $1.99 $1.99 
08/10/2018 El05 - Telephone Conference Call Expense Riggs, Kendrick $11.44 $11.44 
08/13/2018 Eto5 - Telephone Conference Call Expense Riggs, Kendrick $6.55 $6.55 
08/20/2018 EI05 -Telephone Conference Call Expense Riggs, Kendrick $10.77 $10.77 
08/22/2018 El05 -Telephone Conference Call Expense Braun, Monica $3.45 $3.45 
08/23/2018 Eto5 -Telephone Conference Call Expense Braun, Monica $5.45 $5.45 
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08/27/2018 El05 • Telephone Conference Call Expense Riggs, Kendrick $14.08 $14.08 
08/27/2018 El05 - Telephone Conference Call Expense Ingram, III, Lindsey ~7.06 $7.06 
09/04/2018 E!Ol • Copying Duplicating Charges 7.3 $0.08 $5,84 

09/07/2018 El05 - Telephone Telephone Expense ; I Mins. Ingram, III, Lindsey 1 $0.10 $0.10 
09/07/2018 E!Ol. Copying Duplicating Charges 83 S0.08 $6.64 
09/10/2018 E!Ol - Copying Duplicating Charges 71 SO.OS $5,68 
09/12/2018 EI0S. Telephone Telephone Expense !Mins. Ingram, III, Lindsey $0,10 $0.10 

09/12/2018 £105-Telephone Telephone Expense ;4Mins. Ingram, 111, Lindsey $0.40 $0.40 

09/14/2018 El05 - Telephone Telephone Expense I Mins. Ingram, III, Lindsey SO.IO SO.IO 

09/14/20l 8 Ell0- Out- f-t T I Lodging, parking and etc, parking 9/11 VENDOR: Parsons, Man; 
0 

own rave INVOICE#: 91418; DAlE: 9/14/2018 Parsons. Matt ~-00 ~.00 

0911412018 
El 

10 
_ 

0 
_ f. T 

I 
Long distance transportation, mileage louisville 9/11 VENDOR: Parsons, 

ut O town rave Matt; INVOICE#: 91418; DAlE: 9/14/2018 Parsons, Matt $85,02 $85,02 

09/17/2018 EIOS. Telephone Telephone Expense 6Mins. Crosby. lll, W. Duncan 1 S0.70 $0.70 

09/18/2018 EIOS. Telephone Telephone Expense I Mins. Crosby, Ill, W. Duncan I $0,10 $0.10 

09/18/2018 EIOl • Copying Color Replication 7 $0,08 $0.56 

09/18/2018 El OS· Telephone Telephone Expense 2Mins. Crosby, III, W. Duncan I $020 $0.20 

09/2012018 EI05 • Telephone Telephone Expense ; I Mins. Crosby, lll, W. Duncan 1 $0J0 $0.10 

09/20/2018 El0l • Copying Duplicating Charges 74 $0,08 $5,92 

09/20/2018 EIOI • Copying Duplicating Charges 74 $0,08 $5,92 

09/21/2018 EI0S • Telephone Telephone Expense ; 1 Mins. Ingram, III, Lindsey $0.10 $0.10 

09/21/2018 El05 • Telephone Telephone Expense ; 17Mins. Ingram, III, Lindsey $1.70 $1.70 

09/21/20l8 El lO. O • f. T I Lodging, parking and etc. parking 9/11 VENDOR: Riggs, Kendrick R; 
ut o town rave INVOICE#: 92118; DAlE: 9/21/2018 Riggs, Kendrick $9,00 $9.00 
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f!o. l3'!7b1J 

fa,.. l'/8989 
FINANCIAL CONCEPTS AND APPLICATIONS, INC. 

3907 RED RIVER ~/It 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78751 

Pax (512) 458-4768 

September 30, 2018 

Mr. Rick Lovekamp 
Manager - Regulatory Strategy/Policy 
LG&E and KU Service Company 
Post Office Box 3201 0 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 

Consulting Services: 

Professional Time: 

Total 

5.5 

LC-E-l(. 35' = ). ~25' 
it-Ew , 11> ~ .. 55' 

/_u. , 5~-= J.625 

DUE ON RECEIPT 

Reference No.: 01856 
Taxpayer ID No.: 

Research, Analysis, and Testimony Preparation 
of Testimony Re: Fair Rate of Return on Equity 
for Louisville Gas & Electric and Kentucky 
Utilities. Contract No. 62685 

For the Period: 
September 1 through September 30, 2018 

400 $ 2,200 

$ 2.200 

~~~ 
Bruce H. Fairchild 

~<l,~ 10-q- lg'° 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 70 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LAM: 

FRANKFORT.KY 40601-
Volc8(5ll2)223-8821 F• (!ill2)875-m4 

~CkY PR.EIS SBR.VICE 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01:-48 PM '1,· 7071,ft/ 
Invoice ..:..o. t, !i'"!>I~' t..;:, t . .-~~ j1 

Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 
Agency LG&E and KU Servicee Company PO Number 

220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX32010 

Gf)(ttoii~G, LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES ~o 1f-otJi'fLf 
Ripe Rachel McCarty 

Al~~ 1.J~ 
Nnapaper 

caption Run.Date AdSID Rate Rate Name Color Diec. Total 

·ARI..NGTON CMLISLE WEEKI.. Y 
✓ cuatarnar nallce ahlllil 09126/2018 9x18 '33.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $4,752.00 

adju&lment 
Cullmmer nallce of nile 10I03/2018 9x18 $33.00 CLDIS SO.DO 0.CI000% $4,752.00 
adjuatment 
CUllomer nallce of rate 10110/2018 9x18 $33.00 Cl.DIS S0.00 0.0000% $4,762.00 

"" edjuatmenl 
RSOURVILLE MOUNTAIN ADVOCATE 

ClllliDrMr nalloe of 11119 08Q7J2018 9x18 $11.00 CLDIS SO.DD 0.0000% $1,584.00 
adjuetmanl 
C..-tamer notice of rate 10/IW2018 9x18 $11.00 CLDIS $0.00 O.ll000'll, $1,584.00 
adjustment L Cuabnlr nallde of,,... 10111'2018 Bx18 $11.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,584.00 
.t)Ullmlnl 

BARDSTOWN KENTUCKY STANDARD 
CUSlllmer nGtice of rat,, 0912812018 8x18 $16.88 CLl>IS S0.00 0.0000'11, $2,173.44 
.t)Ulb'llent 
CUllllmBrnallceofnlle 10l03/2018 llx18 $18.98 CLl>IS SO.DO 0.0000% $2,173.44 
ldJUllment /4 ~ notice of rate 

10/1012018 8x18 $18.88 CLDIS $0.00 0.oo00% S2. 173.44 

BardwellCedllllCo. !Ilea 
~ nalloe of ralll 09/2ll/2018 9x16 $33.00 CLDIS S0.00 0.01100% $4,752.00 
edjllllmenl 
cu.lomer nallce of ndie 1010312018 9x18 $33.00 CWIS S0.00 0.0000% $4,762.00 
adJUlllllent 
CUlf«ner nollw of 1'11111 10/10/2018 9x16 $33.00 CLl>IS S0.00 0.0000% $4,752.00 
adjUl1ment 

✓ BEATTY\IILLE EHTI:RPRISE 
C~atomer noliol of ral8 0912612018 Bx18 $6.00 Cl.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $884.00 
adjusfmenl 
Culklmer notice of nm, 1010312018 9x18 
edjmlment 

16.00 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $884.00 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT ~CEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPO'iSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. M of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fae wlll be 
added if paying by Credit C.rd. Amount Due &mject t> 1.5% Service Charge At. 30 Days Please Pay F~ This 

ln'l0ice. No Slatllmenl WIU Be Sent 
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~ 
KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 

101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT,KY 40601-

Vdaa(502)22U821 Fa(502)~ 

KBNTUCKY PRESS SERV1CE 

Monday, Oclober 22, 2018 01 :46 PM Page2 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Data 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Cr;mpany PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllant KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Data AdSlza Rate Rate Name Color Diec. Total 

Customar notice of rate 10/1M018 llx16 $8.00 CLOIS $0,00 0.0000% $8114.DO v' adj1mtment 
EDFORD "TR_IMBLE BANNER DEMOCRAT 

Cullcmer notice of rate 011127/2018 Bx18 $8.18 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $791.04 
adjultment 
Cualomer nollca al rate 10/04l2018 Bx 16 
ldjustmenl 

$8.18 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $791.04 

/4 Customer nollca or rate 10/11/2018 Bx18 $8.18 CU>IS $0.00 0.0000% $791.04 
lld)umalt 

BEREA CITIZEN 
Culllumer notice al rate- 0912612018 h1e $8.75 Cl.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,21611.00 
adjuslment 
Cuatarnernotlceaflale 10/03/2018 Bx18 $8.75 Cl.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,2l!O.OO 
adj...-it /4 Customer nOlh.e of J8le 10/1012018 9x18 $8.75 CLDIS SO.DO 0.0000% $1,280.00 
ldjustmenl 

BROOKSVILLE BRACKEN CO. NEW& 
Cu.-nOllce of rale 011127/2018 Bx 18 $6.00 CU)IS SO.DO 0,0000'II, $576.00 
adjustment 
Customer notice of rate 1 O/Q41:2018 8x18 $6.00 CU>IS SD.DO 0.0000% $576.00 
adjllllment 
Cus!Dmernotlceofrala 10/11/2018 6x18 $8.00 CU>IS SO.DO 0.0000'M, $576.00 

~ ldjlJltment 
OWNSVR.LE EDMONSON NEWS 

Customer nOlk:e of rate 0B/2S/2018 ex1e $8.50 CU>IS $0.00 0.0000% $1,088.00 
adjlllllml!lnt 
Cuatomer notice of rate 10/D3/2018 Bx 16 $8.60 CLDIS SO.DO D.0000% $1,088.00 
lldjuatment 
Customer notice of rate 10/10/2018 Bx 18 $8.50 CU)IS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,088.00 
~ adjustment 

OUN MCLEAN CO. NEWS 
Customer notice of rele OB/27/2018 7x16 $7.60 CU>IS $0.00 0.0000% $851.20 
adjustment 

JIN'( QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. M of MAY .1, 2017, 8 2.5 percent convenience fee will be 
added If paying by Credit Caret Amount Due Subject to 1.5% Servitle Chage After 30 Days Please Pay From This 

Invoice. No Slatemenl WII Be Sent 
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Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER I.NE 
FRANKFORT ,KY -40601-

Voile (502) 223-8821 Fax (502) 875-2624 

DNTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 

Monday, 0c:lul,er 22, 2018 01 :'18 PM Page3 

Invoice 

Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 
Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 

220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Data AdSlzll Rate Rate Name Color Disc. Total 

Gustomer ndlce of rate 10J0412018 7 x16 17.80 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $861.20 
ldjLllllment 
Customer IIClllce of rale 10/11/2018 7 X 16 17.80 ClDlS $0.00 0.0000% $861.2D 

• adjuelment 
/CAMPBELLSVUE CEN'IRAL KY NEWS JOURNAL 

Cuetona' ndlce of rala 09127/2018 Bx16 $11.91 CLDIS $0.00 0.GOOD'll, $1,524.48 
edjulllment 
CIISlolMr nollce of ra1e 10A)ll2018 h16 $11.91 CLDIS $0.0D 0.0000% $1,524.48 
adjllllmenl 
Customer notice of nil& 10/11/2018 8x16 $11.91 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,524.48 
adjuslment 

y6ARLISLE MERCURY 
Customer nolk:e of rale 09126/2018 6x16 $6.00 ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $576.00 
a$1alment 
Custmner notice of 1'11111 10AJSi.12018 6x16 $6.00 ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $578.00 
adjllllment 
Cvstoner llCllioe of ram 10l'1012018 6x16 $6.00 ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $576.00 

, adjuetrnent 
~TON NEWS-DEMOCRAT 

Clllkimer nollce of 11118 09f.!712018 Bx18 $9.71 CLDIS $0.00 0~ $1,242.BB 
adjllllment 
CU$11lm8r notice of rale 1011J412018 8x18 $9.71 ClDIS $0.00 0.00110% $1,242.BB 
adjUllrnent 

~ eilstaner nollce of rala 10,1112018 8X16 $9.71 ClDIS SO.DO 0.0000'II, $1,242.88 
adjuetment 

1"E CITY BARREN CO. PROGRESS 
Cuelaner nllllce of rala 09/27/2018 8x18 $9.00 ClDIS S0.00 O.OOOO'll, $1,162.00 
adjustment 
Customer nollce of rala 10/04/2018 Bx18 $9.00 ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,162.00 
adjus!ment 
customer notice of rate 10/11/2D18 8X18 $9.00 CLDIS $0.00 D.OIJOO% $1,152.00 
adjua1menl 

JNf QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF TI-E REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. 'Aa Of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fee will be 
adcied If paying by Credit carcl. Amount Due Subject to 1.5% Service Olalge Aller 30 Days Pleese Pay From This 

Invoice. No Slelament Will Be Sent 

---, ... llf_lm~2001-2015 
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KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANl<FORT ,KY 40601-

Valca (502) 223-8821 Fa(602)875-2D 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01 :~ PM Page4 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps ~elMcCarty 

Newapapar 
Caption RunD• Ad Size Rate Rate Name Color DIie. Total 

,/CENTRAL CITY LEADER NEWS 
CUslamernottcaof191& 09/2lil2018 6x16 
adjuslmenl 

Sll.12 CLDIS so.oo 0.0000% $8711.52 

~r nollceofrale 10/0212018 6x18 
adjuatment 

$9.12 CLDIS SO.DO 0.0000% $875.52 

CUlllomer notice of ral9 10/0!l/2018 Bx18 Sll.12 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000'11, $875.52 vfE adj Ullmenl 
ENTIW. CITY 'flMES.AAGUS 

Cuatomar nallca oJra1e 09126r.!018 6x18 $4.110 ClDIS so.oo 0.0000'11, $432.00 
adJUSlmenl 
Cullfllmer notice of 1111& 10/03/2018 ex 18 $4.60 CLDIS SO.DO O.OOOO'II, $432.00 
adjuStment 
Customer l!Qtice of rm, 10/1012018 6x 16 $4.50 CLOIS SO.DO 0.0000% $432.00 /c adjlllllmenl 

COLUMBIA ADAIR PROGRESS 
Customer nolloe of nile 09127fl018 Bx 18 
adjllllmenl 

$7.118 CLDIS $D.00 0.0000% $1,021.44 

CUstomlr nalice of in 1Q/D412018 8x16 
adJuatmenl 

$7.98 ClDIS S0.00 0.l!OOO'K $1,021.44 

CUB!omer nollce of 1818 10/11fl016 8X18 $7.98 CUJIS S0.00 0.0000% $1,021.44 /4 adjuslment 
CORBIN TIMES-TRIBUNE 

Cuetomar notice of rale 09ri&/2018 9x16 $15.35 CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,210.40 
adjaatment 
Cu8tamar notice of ride 10/03/2018 Bx 18 $15.35 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,210.40 
adjustment 
Cuetamer noace of lllle 10/1ll/201 B 9X18 $15.35 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,210.40 

vCu adjua1menl 
mber1and T~-Cly NaWII 

CU11Dmer notice of 1818 09126"1018 ex 18 
adjustment 

$7.25 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $886.00 

Customer notice of rale 10/0312D18 llx16 $7.25 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $696.00 
lldJunnenl 

JW'( QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE OAYS, TI-IE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FUU. PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.6 percent convenience fee WIii be 
added if paying by Credit Card. Amount Due SUbjact to 1.5% Sel"lice Charge After 30 Days Please Pay From This 

Invoice. No statement Will Be Sent 
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Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT,KY 40601-

Voice (502) 22Ull21 Fax (502) 875-m4 

ltBNTUCX:Y PUSS SBllVICB 

Monday, Oclober 22, 2018 01 :48 PM Page5 

Invoice 

Judy Schooler Invoice Data 10/22/2D18 
Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 

220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllant KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Date AdSlze Rate Rate Name Color Disc. Total 

Custcmer nalice of !Ille 10/1712018 8x18 $125 ClDIS $0.00 D.0000% $698.00 
adjuttment 

.,/VNTHIANA DEMOCRAT 
Cuslomer nollca of !Ille 09Q712018 6x16 $9.87 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $947.52 
adjlll1ment 
Customer notice of rate 10/0412018 6x18 $9.87 CWIS $0.00 O.DDOO'M, $947.52 
adjumaent 
Cunimer IIClllce of TIiie 10/11/2018 6x18 SS.87 CWIS SO.DO 0.0000% $947.52 ./4 adjustment 

DAWSON SPRINGS PROGRESS 
Cuslllmer notice of lllle 09126'2D18 9x18 $4.30 ClDIS $0.00 O.DIXIO'll, $619.20 
adjUllment 
Culmmer nDllce of RIie 10I03/2018 9x18 $4.30 CWIS S0.00 0.0000% $61920 
adjustment 
Customer nllllce of mi 

/400::RALD-LEDGER 
10,10'2D18 9x16 $4.30 CLDIS $0.00 O.OOIJO'll, $618.211 

Cuatomer notice of rate 0111211121l18 9x16 $7.00 CIDIS S0.00 0,00009!, $1,008.00 
adjua1ment 
CualDmer nl!llce of 111111 10,'03/20~ 8 9x16 $7.00 ClDIS $0.00 O.OOIID'I!, $1,008.00 
adjuslment 
Custamarnollc:9ofrno 10f1D/2018 9x16 $7 .00 Cl.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,008.00 
adjustment 

✓UZABETHTOWN NEWS-ENTERPRISE 
Cuatomer notice of 1'818 0912612018 8x115 $24A7 CLDJS $0.00 0.0000% $3,132.16 
adjustment 
C11111Dm11r nalk:e of rate 1Dl03l2018 Bx16 $24.47 CIDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $3,132.16 
adjualment 

~-notloa of ndll 10/1012D16 Bx16 $24.47 CIDIS SO.OD 0.0000,r, $3,132.18 
ildJUllrnllnt 

1\1.MOUTH OUll.OOK 
Cualllmer nollce of ra1e 09Q!i/2018 8x16 $21.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,018.00 
adjustment 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF lHE REQUEST IS NOT .RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fee will be 
added if paying by Credit Carel. .Amount DJe SUbject to 1.5% Service Charge Afler 30 Days Please Pay From Thi& 

Invoice. No Statement Will Be Senl 

Aogi,lndTo:Ko......., __ 
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KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 COISllaERlANE 
FRAM<F<RT.l('t 40601-

Vdcl(,m)mml Fa~m-mt 

Jc:BNTUCXY PRESS SERVICE 

Monday, Oclober 22, 2018 01 :~ PM Page8 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH A.OOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Clent KENTUCKY UTILmES 

Re .. RachelMcCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption RunDllil Ad Size Rate Rite Name Color Di.c. Total 

Cumnarnallceofralll 1002/2018 Bx111 $21 .00 CLDIS $0.1IO 0.0000% $2,016.110 
&dj .. lmenl 
Custcmer nallce of l'llle 10/0912D18 Bx 111 ~-==r!o GAZET1c 

1:11 .DO Cl.DIS SO.DO 0.0000% $2,016.00 

Cualanernallcedrlllll 0912812018 6x 16 $7.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $872.00 
&dJumwd 
Cusbner notice of l'llle 10A>3/2018 8x111 tr.DO CLDIS S0.00 0.0000% $872.110 
llCllunnn 
Cummer nallce of,. 10/10/2018 6x1B ST.DO Cl.DIS SO.DO 0.0000% $872.00 

~SlFlED 
Cualanler dee of Alie 09Q7/2018 llx18 '3,870.72 CWl8 $0.00 O.D000,6 $3,870.72 
adluman! 
Cllslllmer nollcll of - 10/04/2018 6x16 S0.00 ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $0.00 
adjustmanl 
Cuatom.r not1o1 of nite 10/11/2018 Bx 18 $0.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000'6 S0.00 ./4 ad,luafmanl 

FRANKFORT STATE JOURNAL 
c.inm.r notice of nm 08/28/2018 6x18 $18.12 Cl.DIS $0.0D 0.0000% $1,739.52 
adjualmanl 
euatamernollceofl'lllt 10Al3"2018 8x111 $18.12 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,739.52 
lldlustment 

/..:.Cufll1fftar notlc=!' of nde 10/10/2018 Bx1B $18.12 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% 11,739.52 
adjustment 

LNdlrlheCllffllfll 
c.,.,_ na11ce v1111111 09/2812018 8x18 $8.00 Cl.DIS S0.00 0.0000% S1,024.00 
adjul1menl 
CIISlanw nalloe of rale 10l03/2018 8x111 $8.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,024.00 
acljustr'nenl 
C-nallceof 111111 10/10/2018 8x18 se.oo cLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,024.00 ...--

Nff QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF lllE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, 'THE CLIENT IS RESPQIISIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF lHE INVOICE AMOUNT. M of MAY 1, 2017, a 2;5 percent convenience ,.. will be 
added ff paying by Credit Card, Amount DIie SubJec1 t> 1.5% Service Ch#gl Allw 30 Days Please Pay From Tiia 

Invoice. No Sla1ement Will Be Sent. 

.... -~ _,_ .. oy_ Inc. ~20014015 "-"T"_..__ 
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Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LANE 

FRANKFORT ,KY 40601-
VQ!Qe (502)223-8821 F111(502)87~ 

IC.BNTUCKY PRESS SBRVICB 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01:48 PM Page? 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202· 

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
R..,_ Rachel McCarty 

N1W11paper 
Caption Run Date AdSlu Rate Rate Name Color Disc. Total 

~GETOWN NEWB-GRAPHIC 
CUltlmeT nallce of,.. 09J27/2018 5x18 $20.18 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% 11,612.81 
adjustment 
Cuatomer nallce of rate 10,04/2018 5x18 $20. 18 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,612.81 
adju11mBnt 
Cuatomer nallce of raa 10/1112018 5x 18 $20. 115 Cl.DIS SO.DO 0.0000'll, S1,B12.80 ..ii.. adjualment 

lASGOW DAILY TIMES 
Cuatomer notice of rate 09/2612018 8x18 $11.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,408.00 
adjUffllellt 
Cllltamer notice oflllle 10/03/2018 8x1B $11.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,408.00 
adjuatment 
CUltomer nollc:a of l1lle 10/10/2018 8x1S $11.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 O.OOOO'll, $1,408.00 

kl/J;ustment 
NSBURG RECORD-HERALD 

Customer notice of rate 09/2612018 8x1S $13.40 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,715.20 
llclJIIR'llent 
CIIIIIIDmer notice al rate 10J0312018 Bx18 $13.40 Cl.DIS $0.00 0,0000% $1,715.20 
acQustment 
CU9111mer nllllce ol l'lle 10/10/2018 8x16 $13.40 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,715.20 

~UANIII 
DAILY ENTERPRISE 

euston. natlc;e of rm 09128/2018 Sx1B $33.89 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $3,253.44 
adjustment 
Cu&tomer nallce of rate 10/D312018 8x16 $33.89 Cl.DIS SO.DO 0.0000% $3,253.44 
adjustment 
Customer nall"" of rate 10/10/2018 Bx16 $33.89 Cl.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $3,253.44 

~uetment 
DSBURG HERALD 

Customer nalk.e of ram 09/2712018 7x16 $9.!10 CLDIS so.oo 0.0000% $1,084.00 
adjustment 
Customer noll0e of rate 10.l04/2018 7x16 $9.50 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000'11, $1,084.00 
adjUBlmenl 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN AVE DAYS 
OF 1HE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS. THE CLIENT IS RESP~IBI.E FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Al of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent conve'11enoe fee will be 
addad if paying by Credit Card. Amount Due Subject to 1.5% Service Charge After 30 Days Please Pay From This 

IIIVllice. No Stelement Will Be Sent. 

..... _ .. _1 ... .,_ ..._ Col¥fght2001-2>15 
Regil!llnel To: ICilrlludi;y PNII 8.-vt:a 
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Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 caftJMBI WE 

FRANKFORT ,KY '40601-
Voice {5D2l22U82'1 Far {502) 875-.!624 

ltENTUCXY PRESS SBRVIC.f! 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01:'48 PM Page8 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVlll.E, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Repe Rachel McCarty 

Nawapaper 
Caption RunDate MSlze Rate Rate Name Color DIie. Total 

Cultiamer nallce of .. 10/11/2018 7x16 19.50 ClDl8 so.oo 0.0000% $1,084.00 ./4 adjllltnent 
HARTFORD OHIO CO. TIMEIWEWS 

Culltomer 11111108 of ral8 Oll/28/2018 6x18 19.12 ClDIS S0.00 0.0000% $875.S:Z 
ad)uatrnent 
Cuetorner nollce o1 me 10/03/2018 6x16 19.12 CLDIS so.oo 0.0000% $875.SZ 
ad)unnent 
Cuatomer notlc:e of rate 10/10/2018 6x18 $8.12 CLDIS so.oo 0.0000% $875.52 ,/4'; adjuslment 

ENDERSON GLEANER 
Cuslomer nallce of rate 0""612018 6x16 $17.55 SAU SO.OD 0.0000% $1,884.80 
adj~--PLACE IN MAIN 
IEWS 
Culllamernallceof,_ 10l03/2018 6x16 $17.55 SAU SO.OD 0.000011, $1 ,6114.80 
adl~INMAIN 
NEWS 
Cuatamer nollm of ra1e 10/10/2018 6x16 $17.55 SAU SO.OD 0.0000% $1,6114.80 _/2 adjuatmenl--PI.ACE IN MAIN 
NEWS 

Hldcman County 11mee 
eustomer notice of ndll 09/2612018 &x18 
adjuslmenl 

$6.00 CLDIS so.oo 0.0000% $480.D0 

Cuataner nolicll of rate 10/03l2018 8x18 
adjuatment 

$6.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $480.00 

Culltcmar notice of na 10/10/2018 &x1e S!l.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000'IL $4110.00 /4 adjuatnmnt 
HODGENVILLE LARUE CO. IERAI.D NEWS 

Customer nailce of 1'118 011/2612018 8x16 $8.00 CLDIS so.oo 0.0000% $1,024.00 
adJunnent 
Customer noace or r8IB 10/0312018 8x1B $8.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,024.00 
adJUSlment 
Customer nollce of rate 10/111/2()18 8x16 
ad)ustment 

$8.00 Cl.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,024.00 

>Hf QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN AVE DAYS, iHE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOO 

FULL PAvr.ENT OF lHE INVOICE AMOUNT. As cl MAY 1, 20.17, a 2.5 pm,:ent convenience fee WIii be 
added If paying by Credit Card. AmDllrt Due Subject ID 1.5% Semoe Qiage Aller 30 Dl'/8 Please Pay From This 

lnwice. No Slllement WlR Ba sent 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 78 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
I 101 CCNSUMER LANE ~ FRANKFORT,KY 40601-

J Vala! (502)mll821 Fax{!i0:1)875-3124 

I KENTUCKY PRESS SBRVJCB 

Mllnday, Oclobar 22, 2018 01 l46 PM Plge9 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10122/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

N_.paper 
Caption RunDate Ad Size Rate RateName Color Disc.. Total 

yHOPKINSVIUE ~ NEW ERA 
124.52 CLDIS $0.00 CuslamernoliDaof,_ 08128/'Z018 9x16 0.0000% $3,530.88 

adjustment 
Cuslllmer notice of rate 10/03/2018 9x16 $2A.52 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $3,530.88 
adJUllment i Cuetomer l1Clllce of rata 10/10/2018 9x 18 $24.52 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $3,630.88 
adJ•tment 

RVINE CITIZEN WICE & TIMES 
Customer nollce of rate 09/2712018 8x18 16.58 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $631.88 
lldjultment 
CIISlomer notice of rate 1CW412018 6x16 16.58 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1131.88 
~ 
Customer nOlloa of rallt 10/1112018 6x16 16.511 CIJ)IS JQ.QO O.QCXIQ9I,_ . 1631.68 ./4 adjua1menl 

IRI/INE ESTlU. CO. TRIIUNE 
CUll!Omar notice of rate ~812018 6x18 
IICIJU81menl 

$2.00 CLDIS 10.00 0.000Q% $192.00 

cuatonwnolloeofnde 1Ml3/2011 8x16 $2.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $192.DO 
adjua1ment 
Culllomer notice of ma 10/10/2018 8x18 $2.00 CLDIS $0.00 o.oooo,r, $192.00 

~umrent GE OLDHAM ERA 
CultOrner notice of rala (19127/2018 Bx18 $14.18 SAU $0.00 O.OOOO'lf, $1,812.48 
adJU81menl 
Cus!Dmer nallce of rate 1W!l4/2018 Bx18 $14.18 SAU SO.OD 0.0000% $1,812.48 
adJUllment 
Cuslllmar notice of nlle 10/11/2018 8x16 S14.18 SAU $0.00 0.0000% $1,812.48 

~ adjuslment 
CASTER CENTRAL RECORD 
Customer notice of ride 09/2712018 8x16 S9.33 CL.DIS $0.00 O.OOOO'JI, $1,194.24 
adjUSfflent 
CuslDm!tr notice of rete 10/04/2018 8x16 $9.33 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,194.24 
adi•lmant 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF 11i1S INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, lliE Cl.JENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAvr.ENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, a i.s perce~ convenience fee·will be 
added if paying by Credit Card. Amount Due Subject to 1.5% Service Cherge After 30 Days Please Pay From This 

Invoice. No Slnlmenl Will Be Sent. 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 79 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 7 101 CONSU~ LANE 
FRANl<FORT ,KY ,1(16(11. 

Valce (502) 22U821 Fat(50Zlm2&24 

KBNTUCKY PRBSS SBRVICB 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01 :46 PM Page10 

Invoice 

Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 
Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 

220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVIU.E, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newapaper 
caption . Run Date .Ad Size Rate Rite Name Color Disc. Total 

CUIIIDmer nOllce of 1111a 10111/2018 Bx16 $9.33 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,194.24 /4 adJUllmenl . 
WRENCEBURG ANDERSON NEWS 

CUsl0mer notice of llllle 09J26/2018 8x18 $8.35 Cl.DIS $(1.00 O.OOOO'll, $1,088.80 
adjum.nt 
Customer no11c:e of rate 10J0312018 8x16 $11.35 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,068.1111 
adjll81ml!lnt /4i Cullllml!lr notice of nite 10/10/2018 8x18 $8.35 CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,088.80 
lldJuslment 

LEBANON ENTERPRISE 
Cuatomer notice of rate 09126/20l8 Bx16 $11.74 CL.DIS $0.00 0.00IIO% $1,ll02.72 
adjuatment 
Cu&tomer nollce of na 1Ql03/2018 8x18 $11.74 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,502.72 
adJumient Ju Cuatamernoticl!Jofrate 10/1012018 Bx18 $11.74 CLOIS $0.00 0.0000'11, $1,502.72 
adjus1menl 

LEITCHFIELD GRAYSON CO. NEWS GAZETTE 
CUll!orranotlceofn Dll/26/2018 Bx18 
lldjus1ml!Jnl 

$7.75 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $744.00 

Culllllml!lr ncllce of lllll!l 10Al3/2018 8x141 $7.76 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $744.00 
llidjuatment 
Cuatamar nalicl!J of rll8 10110/2018 8x16 $7.75 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $744.00 /4 adJuslmenl 

ITCHFIELO TfiE RECORD 
Cuatomer notice of nd9 08127/2018 8x18 14.59 CLOIS $0.00 0.000()'11, $587.52 
ldjustment 
Customer nolice of ne 10/0412018 8x18 $UII CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000'11, $587.52 
adjmtmenl 
Customltl" nallca of 111111 1011112018 Bx16 $4.59 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $587.~2 /4 adjustment 
NGTON HERALD-I.EADER 
Customer ngtlce of rat,, Oll/2812018 6x16 '88.32 CLOIS SO.DO 0.0000% $6,368.72 
~Ultml!Jnt 

MN QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSJ-iEETS AND/QR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED wrTHIN FIVE DAYS, 11-IE CLIENT IS RESPOOSISLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. M of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fee wlll be 
added if paying by Credi~ Card. Amount Due SUbjecl lo 1.5% Service Charge Aftllr 30 Days Please P9Y From This 

ln¥0ioe. No Statement WII Be Sent. 

-To:"""""',._ .. _ 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 80 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 COOSUMER LANE 
FAANl<FORT ,rt ~0501-

VCllci8 (502)223421 F11 (502) 87541124 

KBNTVCKY PRESS SERVICE 

Manday, Octcbar 22, 2018 01 :48 PM Page 11 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220W. MAIN ST. 5THFLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Ripa Rachel McCarty 

N8Wllpapar 
Caption Run Data Ad Size Rate Rate Name Color IMec. Total 

Customer ilCllic8 of rale 10/0!12018 8x18 S6U2 CLOIS SO.OD 0.0000% $6,388.72 
adJI.Bfflint 
Cuatcrner notice of rate 10/1Q/2018 6x18 $66.32 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $8,366.72 Ji adjuetment 

LIBERTI' CASEY CO. NEWS 
Clllllomer nollce of rate 09/2812018 8x18 $10.118 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,3112.64 
adjuatment 
Ctlstaner notice of rate 
qdjustment 

10J03l2018 8x18 $10.88 CLDIS $0,00 0.0000% $1,392.64 

/4 Cuiitanar nllllce of rate 10/10/2018 8x18 $10.88 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,382.64 
adjw1ment 
DON SENTINEL-ECHO 
Cuemar notice of ID 09/2S'2018 Bx16 $14. 70 ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,116.80 
adjul1mant 
Cuatomer nollCB of rats 10/0312018 9x18 $14.70 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,116.80 
lldJUSlmenl 
Custmner nctice of 111111 10/10/2018 9x18 $14.70 CLOIS $0.00 0.0DOO% $2,116.80 /4 adlustmanl 

OUISVILLE COURIER-JOURNAL 
CU&!Qmer notice of rate 0912612018 &x18 $181.76 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $17,443.96 alllllflnent . 
Clla10milr notice of rate 10l03/2018 6x16 $181.76 Cl.DIS SO.DO O.IID00% $17,443.96 
allunnent i Customer notice of rale 10/10/2018 6x18 $181.76 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $17,446.96 
adjustment 

DISONVILLE MESSENGER 
Cuatamar nctlce of rate 09/26/2018 7x16 $22.49 CLDIS SO.DO 0.0000% $2,518.88 
adfualmenl 
Cllatomer notice of rate 10/0312018 7x1e $22.49 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,518.88 
adluslmant 
CUelxmar nolloe of rate 10/10/2018 7x18 $22.49 ct.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,518.88 
adJUlltment 

mi QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS ANO/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE WOE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULLPAYMENTOFlHE INVOICE AMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, a 2,5 percent convenience fee will be 
added if paying by Credit Card. Amount Due subject to 1.5% Sendce Charge Aller 30 Days Please Pay From This 

· Invoice. No Statement WIii Be Sent 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 81 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT ,KY 400!1-

ValDa {502) 22U821 Fa (502) B7f>2624 

Monday, Oetober 22, 2018 01 :48 PM Page 12 

Invoice 
Judy SChooler Invoice Date 10l22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LK0 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Repe Rechel McCarty 

Newapaper 
Caption Run Date AdSlze Rate Rate Name Color Dlac. Total 

\/MANCHSSlER ENTERPRISE 
Custoinar "llllca of rate 0912612018 9x18 $12.86 CLDIS $0,00 O.Oil00% 11,823.04 
ldjUllmenl 
Customer nalla, of rate 10/03/2018 9x18 $12.86 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000'11, $1,823.04 
ad)llltinent 
castomer nCIIICe of ral8 10/10l2018 9x 18 $12.86 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,823.04 lu: adJ1181men! 

MARION CRITTENDEN PRESS 
Cus1amer nallca of ral8 09127/2018 6x16 
1djuslinent 

$8.32 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% 17911.72 

c.-- nClllca of rate 1DI04f.!018 8x18 $8.32 CLDIS SO.DO 0.0000% $798.72 
atlllllment L CustamernOllceafrate 10/11/2018 81118 $8.32 CLDIS SO.DO O.OOOO'II, $798.72 
ldjllllmlnt 

MAYSVILl.E LEDGER-INDEPENDENT 
Customer notice of ral8 09/26l2018 6 X 18 $24.02 CLDIS SO.DO 0.0000% $2,305.92 
edjuetment 
Clllfllmar nallC8 of rale 10/D3/Z018 6x16 
edjuatment 

$24.02 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,305.92 

Customer llotk:e of rate 10/1012018 6x18 124.02 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $2,305.92 .J., ac!Justment 
MIDDI.ESBORO DAILY NEWS 

CUl1olner nallce of rate 09126/2018 ax 1e $40.53 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $3,890.88 
adJUllmenl 
Cuatomer notice of rate 10103/'l01 B 6x16 S-C0.51 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $3,880.88 
adjustment 
CulllDmer notice of rate 10/10/2018 ex 18 $40.53 CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,880.88 ../4: adjustment 

OREHEAD NEWS 
Cualomar notice of ral8 09/26/2018 8x16 
adjustn.11 

$18.75 CLDIS SO.OD CJ.0000% $2,400.00 

Customer notice of rate 10/03/2018 8x16 $18.75 CLDIS $0.00 O.DOOO'II, $2,400.00 
adJustment 

PltlY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, 11-IE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FUll PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Al of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent conv•ni•nce fee will be 
added if paying by Credit Card. Amount Due Subjecl to 1.5% Service Charue After 30 Days Please Pay From lllis 

Invoice. No Statement WiD Be SenL 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 82 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUi& LANE 
FRANKFORT,KY 40&11. 

Voice {5(rl)mmi Fu; (502) 875-2824 

KBNTUCKY PRBSS SERVICE 

Monday, Octol!er22, 20180.1:46 PM Page13 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Reps Racllel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Date Ad Size Rite Rata Name Color Disc. Total 

eu.lalnllr nolk:e of nll8 10/1 1112()18 Bx16 $18. 75 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $2,400.00 /4 acljuatment 
MORGANFIELD UNION CO. ADVOCATE 

Custllmllr notice of rate 09J26/2018 BX16 $1,069.46 CLOIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,089.48 
adjusment 
Custumer nolicl of rale 10/0312018 Bx18 $1,089Ae CLDIS SO.OD 0.DDOO'll, $1,069.46 
adjuabnent 
CuslDmer notice of rale 10/10/2018 Bx16 $1,0ll9AB ClDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,069.48 /4 adjulllment 

MT. STERLING ADVOCATE 
CUltCJl'ller notk:e of rate C9127l2018 Bx16 $9.97 CLDIS SO.DO D.0000% $1157.12 
adjuatment 
eu.tomer rfallce of rBle 10l04l2018 8X16 $9.97 CLDIS $0.00 D.OOOIJ% $1157.12 
adJ_ustmenl 
CIIBlomer nolk:e of rale 10/11/2018 6X18 $9.97 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $957.12 

/. adjuatnwll 
MT. VERNON SIGNAL 

Cuatomernallceofrala 09J27/2D18 BX18 $7.50 CLDIS $0.00 D.OIJOD% $720.00 
alustment 

:i= nolk:eof [8'8 1~18 8x18 $7.50 CLDIS $0.00 O.ODOCl'lr, $720.00 

Cuatarn&r nolial of 181& 1Dl't1/2018 6x16 $7.!iO ClDIS SO.OD D.0DOD'lr, $720.00 la: adjllltm9nt 
MUNFORIMLLE HART CO. NEWS-tERALD 

cuatomer nallce of 1111e 09/27/2018 8x16 $9.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 D.OOCI()% $1,152.00 
adjuslment 
Customer nottce of rate 10/IMr.z018 8X18 $9.DD CLDIS $0.00 O.OOOCl'K $1, 152.0D 
attuetment 
Cullamar notice of rate 10/11/2018 8x16 $9.DD Ct.plS $0.00 0.0000% $1,192.00 
adJu&lment 

~EW CASTLE HENRY CO. LOCAL 
Customer notice of rale 09/2612018 8x18 111.77 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,506.58 
-adJunnent 

#IY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fee win be 
add'ed If paying by Credit Card. Amount Dua Subjad to 1.5% Service Charge After 30 Days Please Pay From This 

Invoice. No Stafllmant WIii Be Sent. 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 83 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 Ca.lSIJMERlANE 

FRANKFORT J(:f 40601-
VCli:e (502)223-8121 Fn (502)875-2624 

KBNTUCKY PRBSS SERVICE 
'----
Monday, ~ 22, 2018 01 :48 PM Pagt14 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

N8W8paper 
Caption Run Date MSID Rabi RataN•me Color Dille. Total 

CUSIDmllr notica of r.ie 10J03/2018 8X18 $11.77 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000'11, S1,508.!i6 
adjullrnenl 
Cunmm nollce of rate 10/10/2018 h18 $11.77 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000'11, $1,506.li6 

~ adjllllment 
ICHOL.ASVILLE JESSA.MINE JOUflN!\l. 

Cli81am9r natlca of i9te 09127r.?018 6x 18 
'"'us1ment 

117.42 CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000% 11.672.32 

Culllllmer nclk:e of tale 10I04/2018 h16 $17.42 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% S1,672.32 
adJunnent 

~nOIICaofrale 1011112018 6x16 $17.42 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,672.32 
uslmllnt 

MESSENGER~NQUIRER 
Cuatamer nollce of rate 09J2812018 7 x18 $44.30 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000% $,(,981.80 
ad)ustment 
Cuslamernaticaofnu 10Jll3l2018 7x16 
ad)Ul1ment 

$44.30 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.000l)'l(, $4,981.80 

customer nDllce of l'llle 10/10/2018 7x 18 $44.30 CL.DIS SO.OD 0.0000'II, $4,9111,60 /4 adjuslment 
OWENTON NEWS-HERALD 

Culbnar nallca of rn 08/26/2018 Bx 18 S7.75 CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $992.00 
ldJl.l8tnalt 
CUltomer nollca of rate 101D312018 Bx18 
adjllllmenl 

f7.75 CL.DIS S0.00 0.00011'14, $992.00 

CUllamer ncllce of 111111 10/10/2018 Bx16 $7.75 CL.DIS SO.DO 0.0000% '892.00 /4 adjuslmllnt 
OWINGSVILLE BATH CO. NEWS-OUTLOOK 

Cultomer notlca Of rate 09/27/2018 Bx18 
adjustment 

$7.00 CL.DIS SO.DO 0.0000% $872.00 

CUIIIOmer nDlica of rate 10/11/2018 8x18 
lld)ustment 

f7 .00 CL.DIS so.oo 0.0000% $872.00 

cuamrner nolica of 1111e 10/18/2018 8x16 
adjustment 

$7.00 CL.DIS SO.GO 0.0000% $872.00 

Pffi QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS ~SIBLE FOR 

FULLPAYMENTOFTHEINVOICEAMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fee wUI be 
added if paying by Credit" Card. Amount Due Subject to 1.5% SeM:e Charge After 30 Days Please Pay From This 

lnwk;e. No Sfalelnenl M Be Sent. 

-To:-ProaScvico 



Case No. 2018-00294 
Supplemental Attachment 2 to Response to PSC-1 Question No. 59(c), Filed November 26, 2018 

Page 84 of 98 
Garrett

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSU1ER LANE 
FRANKFORT.KY -40601-

Voice [502) ~21 F• (502)87~ 

XENTUCKYPRBSSSBRVJCB 
L-
Monday, Oalober 22, 2018 01 :48 PM Page15 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220W. MAIN ST. ijll-1 FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 . 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Date AdSiD Rate RateName Color Disc. Total 

.;t,ADUCAH SUN 
CUIIDmer !IOlicil oi FIie 1li/261201a 8x18 $52.18 CL.DIS SO.DO 0.0000% $7,515.35 
adjustment 
CutlDmer noli011of rale 1Q/0312O18 9x18 
adjustment 

$52.19 CLDIS $CJ.DO D.OOOO'K, $7,515.38 

CUl10r'rl8r nolf011 of ,.. 10/10/2018 9x1B $52.19 CU>IS $0.00 D.0000% $7,515.36 /4 .. llllmant 
ARIS BOURBON CO. ClrlZEN 

CU8tomir nottce of Ille 09/Z712018 6x16 $11.75 CLDIS 10.00 D.0000% $1,128.00 
.... 1m11111 
Cl.lltOmer nallce of rate 10/04/2018 8x18 $11.711 CLDIS $0.00 D.OOCIO% $1,126.00 
aljuslmllnl 
CLIIIDmer nOllce of ru, 10/11/2018 8x16 $11.75 CIDIS so.oo O.OOOD'll, $1,128.00 /4 ldjllllmenl 

PINE.VIU.E SUN 
Customer rKltice of r'llllJ 09/26/2018 Bx16 $10.60 Cl.DIS $0.00 O.OOOO'll, $1,017.80 
adjustment 
CustDmer nollce of nle 1Dm/2018 1h18 $10.80 CLDIS S0.00 0.0000% $1,017.80 
adjllf1fflent 
Customer nallQe of ra 1~0/2018 8x1B $10.80 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,017.60 

✓.: ~Lm1rnenl . . ' 
PRINCETON TMES LEADER 

CIDIDmar nalla, of rllla 01112612018 8x16 
adjuatmenl 

$8.00 CLDIS t().00 0.0000% $864.00 

CUlllarnerrlGllceofllllll 10/03/2018 8x18 $8.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $864.00 
adjuatmen1. 
euatnmer nollceof ral8 10,1012O1 a llx18 $6.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $864.00 

~ lldjumlenl 
ROVIOENCE JOURNAL-ENTERPRISE 

Cuatorner nottce of 1'11111 09/28/2018 8x18 $7.110 CLDIS S0:00 0.0000% $860.00 
..tjua1rnl,nl 
Cull!Dm8r nalice of nlle 10/0312018 8x1B $7.50 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $980.00 
adjustmanl 

Nff QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. Al of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent convenience fee wlll be 
added If_ paying by Cntdit Card. Amount Due Subject ID 1.5'11i Service Charge Aller 30 Days Pleaa Pay From This 

klvoice. Na Stalament WII Be Sent. 
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KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LANE 

FRANKFORT,KY ~1-
Valce (502)223-6821 Fae (502) 875,,2624 

KENTUCKYPRBSSSBRVICE 
Monday, Oc1obet 22, 2018 01 :46 PM Paga 16 

Invoice 

Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 
Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 

220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Older 18102LKD 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newapaper 
Caption RunDafl8 Ad Size Rata Rata Name Color Disc. Total 

customer notioe or rn 10/10/2018 8x 18 $7.60 CL.DIS $0.00 0.DOOO'II, S960.00 /4c adjllllmenl 
CHMONO REGISTER 

Cuslomer notlca of lllle 09/26/2018 9X18 
adjuslmenl 

$12.1111 CLDIS $0.00 O.D000% $1,823.04 

~ natic:e of rate 1010312018 9x16 
lldjulllmanl 

$12.86 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,823.04 '° Cultomer natice of rate 
10/10/2D18 9x 18 S12.88 CLOIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,823.04 

adjua1nm 
OBERTSON COUNTY NEWS 

Cuslllmer notice of 1111& 09/26/2018 Bx 18 $7.00 CL.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $872.00 
adjustm.nl 
Customer notice of rate 10l03rl018 6x18 $7.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0ll00% $672.00 
adjua1menl 
Cultamer nollc:e of rata 10/11)12018 6X16 $7.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $672.00 

/. adjustmanl 
RUSSELL SPRINGS TIMES.JOURNAL · 

Customer nollce of rate 10l04l2018 6x16 $11.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $884.00 
adjllltmenl 
CuBIOmar nollce of 1'118 10/11/2018 6X16 $9.00 CLOIS $0.00 0.0000% $884.00 
adjustment 
Culilxlrner naiice of rate 10/18/2018 6x 16 $9.00 ·CLOIS so.co 0.000D'II, S864.00 

vfu adjuatmenl 
S~E. BANNER 

CUstnmer nallce of rate 01112612018 ex 16 $5.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $480.00 
adjuslmenl 
Culltomer notice of nde 1010312018 8x16 
adjllllmenl 

$5.00 CLDIS $0,00 0.0000% $480.00 

Customer natkle of rn, 10/10/2018 8x1t! 
adjustment 

$5.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $480.00 

\.&IELBYVILLE SENTINa-NEWS 
CUBlomer notic:li DI rate 09126/2018 Bx 16 $12.72 CLOIS $0.00 O.OODII% $1,628.16 
adjuslmenl 

NN QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS ANO/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, TI-IE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. M of MAY 1, 2017, • 2.5 percent convenience fee will be 
added If paying by Credit Card. Amount Due Subject 1D 1.5% SelVlca Chage Aller 30 Days Please Pay From This 

lnV!iQII. No S\alument Wil Be Sent 

,._..Ta: __ ,_ 

I 
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~ 
KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 

I 101 CCWSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT,:( 40601-

! 
ValCa (502) 223-8821 F811(502)8~ 

I KBNTUCKY ~ESS SERVICE 
_J 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01 :48 PM Pagt17 

Invoice 
judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. STH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KV .40202· 

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Data Ad Sia Rate Rate Name Color Diec. Total 

Cuslcmar notice of l1lle 10J03.l201S Sx18 $12.72 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000'11, $1,IIZB.16 
adj11111Mnt 
Cuatomer notice of rale 10J1!Vl01S 8x16 $12.72 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,828.18 vfu adjustmenl 

IEPHERDSVILLE PIONEER-NEWS 
eusiomer nolic8 of,... 119J2612018 8x18 $11. 77 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000'11, $1,!508.56 
adjalllmenl 
cu,111m11fnab of,_ 1Ml31201S Bx16 $11.77 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,508.58 
adjlll1menl 
Cusmmer naliCII ar !Ille 10/10/2018 Bx18 $11.77 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,508.lis 

,hM adJUS1mllnl 
ITHlAND LIVINGSTON LEDGER 

Cua1omar ndlca of nde 09/27/2018 9x18 $33.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $4,752.00 
adJUllmenl 
CUlll0mer nollce of nde 1CW4/2018 9x16 $33.00 CLDIS $0.00 O.OOOO'll, $4,752.00 
adjustment 
Customer nOllce of rala 10/11/2018 9x18 $33.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.DOO()'K, $4,752.00 
adjunnenl 

✓SOMERSET COMMONWEAL TK-JOURNAL 
Cusmmer nqtice of ,_ 09/28/2018 Bx18 $15.20 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000'Mo $1,945.80 
adJU81ment 
Cullomer not101 of nillt 1oio3/2018 8>(16 $15.20 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000,r, $1,945.80 
acijus1menl 
Customer notice of ra1e 10/10/2018 8JC 18 $15.20 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,945.80 L adjus1men1 

~ SPRINGFIELD SUN 
eumn- natica of ralill 09J2IV2D18 81C16 $11.41 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $1,2114."8 
adJunnent 
Cuelnmer not101 of r8le 10/03fl018 8x16 $8.41 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,204.48 
8dju9tm8nl 
Customer notice of rale 10/11)'2018 8x18 $9.41 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,204.48 
ed)ullmn 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN AVE DAYS 
OF THE DATI: OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECBVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPoNSIBLE FOR 

FULLPAYMENTOFTHEINVOICEAMOUNT. Al of MAY 1, 2011. a 2.5 percent convenience fee WIii be 
added if paying ht Credit Card. Amount Due Subject ID 1.5% Service Charge Aller 30 Days Please Pay From This 

Invoice. No Slalament wm Be Sent 
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KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSl.11,ER LANE 
F~KFORT,KY 40601-

Voice (5Q2)223-8821 FIX (602) 875-312'1 

XBNTUCKY PRBSS SBRVICB 

Monday, October 22, 2018 01:48 PM l'age18 

Invoice 
Judy Schooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST: 5TH FLOOR Onler 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIE~ 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
Caption Run Data Ad Size Rate Rate Name Color Dlac. Total 

._.BTANFORC INTERIOR JOURNAL 
CUll!Orner notice ol nne Dtt.27/2018 &x 18 
ldJUBlment 

$7.25 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $8911.00 

Custonw notioe of rale 10/04/2018 8x18 $7.25 CLDIS $0.00 G.0000% $898.00 
ldjUllhllnt 
Cuatomei notice of ,.ie 10/11/2018 8x18 $7.25 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $696.00 

, acQuslment 
i,.,STIJRGIS NEWS 

Customer nolfce ol ra18 08/2612018 6x18 $5.00 CLDIS $0.00 0.oooi>% $,480.00 
adjualrMnt 

CUstomer notice of rate 10/03/2018 6x18 $5.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $480.00 
adJua1ment 
CUllomer nollce of rate 10/11)12018 8x18 $5.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $480.00 /4 adjustment 

TAYLORSVILLE SPENCER MA.GNET 
Cuatomer notice of rlle 0ll/2tll2018 8x18 $8.53 CLDIS $0.00 0.OOOCl'II, $1,081.84 
adjualmenl 
CU.lamer nGllol of nde 10/03/2018 8x18 $8.53 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,091.84 
adj-nt 
CUl!amer notiCI) Clf rate 10(1pr.!018 8x16 $8.113 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,081.84 , lldju91ment .. 

vfHE ADVOCA1£.MESSENGER 
Cu&torner notice of rallt 09/26/2018 6x18 $17. 78 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% 11,708.a 
ld]ustrnent 
Customer notice of ra18 10J0312D18 8x18 $17.78 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,708.68 
adjus1menl 
eu,ton. na11ce of nu 10/10/2018 6 x18 S17.78 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,708.68 /4 adjUnTlent 

REE FORKS TRAOITION 
Cuetuner notioe of rm 10/03/2018 8x16 
adjustment 

$15.33 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $807.68 

Customer notice of r111e 10/10/2018 8x16 
adjustment 

$8.33 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% ,eo1.ee 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOUNT CRBllT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF TiiE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CU ENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULlPAYMENTOFTHE INVOICEAMOUNT. Aa of MAY 1, 2017, 8 2.5 percent convenience fe.e will be 
added If paying by Credit Card. Amount Due Subject to 1.5% Service Chqe Alter 30 Days Please Pay From This 

lnvoloe. No Statement WII Be Sent. 

R ...... Ta,_...,,,,__ 
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KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 COOSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT ,KY 40601-

Vom(502)2'3-ll821 Fa (SO'l) 875-2624 

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 

Monday. OctdJer 22, 2018 01:.i! PM Page19 

Invoice 
Judy Sdlooler Invoice Date 10/22/2018 

Agency LG&E and KU services Company PO Number 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR Order 18102LKO 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Client KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

New.paper 
caption Run Data Ad Size Rate Rate Name Color Dlac. Total 

Cllllomer nllllee of rate 10/17/2018 6xt8 $8.33 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% . $807.68 
adjustment 

~Ill.ES WOODFORD SUN 
CUIIDmer nallce al 1'11111 119127/2018 6x18 $11.35 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% $1,089.80 
adJullmenl 
CUIIIOmer ncace Of raie 10l04l2018 ex 18 $11.35 ClDtS S0.00 0,IJOOO% $1,089.60 
ad)U81ment 
CUstomer natlal of rate 10/11/2018 6x18 $11.35 ClDIS $0.00 0.0CIIJII% $1,0IIUO 
adJ1111ment 

vtf"ARSAW GAi.LATiN CO. NEWS 
Customer notkle of rate 09'26'2018 Bx 18 
adju&fment 

16.60 CLDIS S0.00 0.0000% $833.60 

C\Jalcmer notkle of rat& 1MJ3.l2018 8x18 $6.80 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $633.60 
adju&tment 
customer nolic8 of rate 10/10/2018 Bx16 $11.80 Cl.DIS $0.00 0.0000% $633.80 

~ustmant 
MCCREARY CO. VOICE 

Cualllmllr notice of rate 09/27/20111 8x 16 S8.00 Cl.DIS $0.00 O.OOOO'l4 $768.00 .ustmenl 
Cuatqmer n011ce of~ 10/D4/2018 81116 $6.00 CLDIS $0.00 O.OOOO'l4 $788.00 
~ 
Claamer nollce of rate 10/11tz018 81118 $8.00 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% $768.00 
"'4ustment 

~KUFFE ADVANCE YEOMAN 
CUstorner ncllc:e of ndB 0912812016 9x16 $33.00 CLDIS S0.00 0.0000% $4,752.00 
aljunnent 
Cllmner nollce of rate 10/03/2018 9x18 $33.00 CLDIS S0.00 0.0000% 14,752.00 
adjiatmant 
eustomar nolk:e of rale 1011DIZ018 9x 19.75 $33.00 CLDIS SO.DO 0.0000% $5,865.75 

/adlUSlmenl 
vWfLUAMSBURG NEWS.JOURNAL 

Cualamar nlllice of rata 0912812018 8x16 $115.10 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% '2.0150.80 
adJUSlment 

ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING TEARSHEETS AND/OR REQJESTS FOR ACCOUNT CREDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 
OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. ·1F THE REQUEST IS NOT RECBVED WITHIN FIVE DA VS, THE Q.IENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

FULL PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. As of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 perce!'lt convenl•11ce fee Will be 
added If paying by Credit Card. Amount Due Subject to 1.5% Se!vice Charge Ms 30 Days Please Pey From This 

lnvokle. No S1atement Wil Be Sent 

lld-VfffllP,.. ,-...tan 7.84 b)' ~. Inc. Cap/rlghl2001-.2D15 RegillorwdTo; Konlucky ...... ....,,. 
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Judy Schooler 

Agency LG&E and KU Services Company 
220 W. MAIN ST. 5TH FLOOR 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-

Cllent KENTUCKY UTILITIES 
Reps Rachel McCarty 

Newspaper 
caption RunDat,e AdSiZB 

Cuelamer nOllcl of rate 10103fl018 8K18 
adjustment /4 cuatima, nalice of rate 10/10/2(]18 8x 16 
aclju&1menl 

LJAMST0WN GRANT COUNTY l'IEWS 
Cllslomer nollca of rate 09/27.12018 Sx18 
~~nJ_ 
Customer nolloo of nu 1fl'04/2018 Bx 16 
adjU&lment 
Cuatomer nclloo of rata 10111/2018 Bx 16 /4 adJUllment 

NCHESTER SUN 
c~ nalloo of ra1e 0912612018 6x16 
adJll81menl 
Customer nallCa of rate 10/ll3r.!018 6K1B 
IICUuslmenl 
Customer nollc8 of rate 10/11112018 Bx 16 
adjustment 

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
fRANl<FORT ,KY 40601-

VdGe 1')2)22U821 Fm (502) 875-2624 

Invoice 
Invoice Date 10/22/2018 
PO Number 
Order 18102LK0 

Rate Rate Name Color Disc. 

$18.10 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% 

$18.10 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% 

$7.74 CLl>IS $0.00 0.0000% 

$7.74 CLCIIS $0.00 0.000014 

$7.74 CLDIS SO.OD 0.0000% 

$18.41 ClDIS $0.00 0.000011, 

$18.41 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% 

$16.41 CLDIS $0.00 0.0000% 

Total Ad-11811111 
D._.... 
Tu::USA 

Tolal Invoice 

Payments 

AdJll9tmenl9 

Qi~ 

Page20 

Total 

$2,050.80 

$2,180.80 

$990.72 

$890.72 

$990.72 

$1,575.36 

$1,575.36 

$1,575.36 

$489,609.81 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$489,809.81 

S0.00 

SO.OD 

$489,609.81 

16-2tt- B 

~4.v.l.~ 1a(,..'i/1f 
ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING l'EARSHEETS AND/OR REQUESTS FOR ACCOU'T ~EDIT MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS 

OF THE DATE OF THIS INVOICE. IF THE REQUEST IS NOT RECEIVED WITHIN FIVE DAYS, THE CLIENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FUU PAYMENT OF THE INVOICE AMOUNT. 14 of MAY 1, 2017, a 2.5 percent con~enlence fee will INf 
added if paying by Credlt Card. Amount Due Subject lo 1.5% Service Charge After 30 Days Plaase Pay Fmm This 

Invoice. No S1alement Will Be Sent 

RtglmeOTa, __ _ 
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KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE 
101 Consumer Lane Frankfort, KY 40601 
(502) 223-8821 FAX (502) 875-2624 

Rachel McCarty Advertislng Dept. 

List of newspapers running the Notice to 
Kentucky Utilities Company Cuslorners. 
Attached tearsheets provide proof of publica­
tion: 

vArflngton cartisle Weekly: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
,....Barbourville Mnt. Advocate: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
vBardstown KV Standard: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
vSardwell Car!llse Co. News: 9-26, 1D-3, 10-10 
.,.-Beattyville Enterprise: 9-26, 1D-3, 10-10 
""8edford Trimble Banner: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
vBeree Citizen: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
....BrOoksvllle Bracken Co.: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
i..-Br6wnsville Edmonson New: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
i.Calhoun McLean Co. New: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
..Campbellsvllle Central KY: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
~Isle Mera.iry: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
~lton News Democrat: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
r.-Cave City Barren PrJtrgresa: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
...central City Leader News: 9-25, 10-2, 10-9 
...central City Times Argus: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
...COiumbia Adair Progress: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
...COrbln limes Tribune: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
,....aumberland Tri City News: 9-26, 10-3, 10-17 
i-Cynthiana Democrat 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
i-Oawson Springs Progress: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
.,..Eddyville Herald ledger: 9-28, 10-3, 10-10 
...Elizabethtown News Enter: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
i.-Falmouth outlook: 9-25, 10-2, 10-9 
vFJemlngsburg Gazette: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
vFlorence Boone Recorder: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
....Ffanldorl: State Joumal: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
vFulton Leader The Current: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
vGeorgetown Graphic: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
i.-Glasgow Dailyllmes: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
"6"'reensburg Record Herald: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
Yl'farlan Enterprise: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
i.-Harrodsburg Herald: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
..+lartford Ohio Co. Times: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
~enderson Gleaner: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
i.-Hlckman County Times: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 

vAodgenville Larue Herald: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
£.Hopkinsvllle KY New Era: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
i-frvlne Citizen Voice llmes: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
"1rvlne Estill Co. Tribune: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
...t:.agrange Oldham Era: 9-27, 10-4, ·10-11 
...t.ancaster Central Record: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
"1:.awrenceburg Ander. News: 9-28, 10-3, 10-10 
--Lebanon Enterprise: 9-26, 10-3, 1 0-1 o 
i-leitchfleld News Gazette: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
a-1..eltchfleld Record: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
--l.exington Herald Leader: 9·26, 10-3, 10-10 
...Uberty Casey Co. News: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
....tondon Sentinel Echo: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
~ulsvllle Courier Journal: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
~isonville Messenger: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
..-Manchester Enterprise: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
1--Marion Crittenden Press: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
..-Maysville Ledger lndep: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
i.-Middlesboro Dally News: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
~orehead News: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
..-Morganfield Union Co.: 9-28, 10-3, 10-1 o 
--Mt. Sterling Advocate: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
.-Mt. Vemon Signal: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
"'Munfordville Hart Co. News: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
L-New Castle Henry Co. Local: 9-26, 10-3, 10-1 0 
.. Nicholasville Jessamine: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
• Owensboro Messneger lnq: 9-26,-10~3, 10-1 o 
.Owenton News Herald: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
--owingsviUe Bath Outlook: 9-27, 10-11, 10-18 
... Pac:lucah Sun: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
... Paris Bourbon Citizen: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
,..Pliieville Sun: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
1,Prlnceton Tmes Leader: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
.-Providence Journal Enter: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
.. Richmond Register: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
"Robertson Co. News: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
--Russell Springs Times: 10-4, 10-11, 10-18 
... Sebree Banner: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
vShelbyville Sentinel News: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
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"8flepherdsville Pioneer: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
.. Smithland Livingston Ledger: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
,._Somerset Commonwealth: 9·26, 10-3, 10-10 
...Springfield Sun: 9·26, 10-3, 10-10 
i-Stanfortl Interior Joumal: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
1,,Sturgls News: 9-26,10-3, 10-10 
1--'f"ayloraville Spencer Magnet: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
l-1he Advocate M8888nger: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 

,,..:rtiree Forks Tradition: 10-3, 10-10, 10-17 
aJ/ersallles Woodford Sun: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 

i,,,Warsaw Gallatin News: 9·26, 10-3, 10-10 
"'Whitley City McCreary Voice: 9-27, 1 D-4, 10-11 

( vWlckllffe Advance Yeoman: 9·26, 10-3, 10-10 
L-Wllllamsburg News Joumal: 9-26, 10-S, 10-10 

....WIiiiamstown Grant Co. News: 9-27, 10-4, 10-11 
i.-Wlncheler S11"1: 9-26, 10-3, 10-10 
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CUSTOMER NOTICE OF RATE ADJUSTMENT 

PLEASJ: TAKE NOTICE that, i11 a September 28, 2018, App~ ~lucky Utilities 
Oimpimy ("KU") {II sedrlng approval by tho Kmdocky Pub& $enoice Commission · of an 
adj~ ofijJ"dlfctl;1Cmes and cbargei:t<i become effective Olland aftetNe>.w111ber l, 2018. 

KU CURRENT AND PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 
ELECT.RIC RATES 

Residential Senice-Rate RS 

Basic Service Charge per Month: 
Basic Service Charge per Day: 
Plus an Energy Charge per kWh: 

In:ftastructure: 
Variable: 
Total: 

Current 
$12.25 

$ 0.09047 

Proposed 

$0.53 

S 0.06318 
$ 0.03234 
$ 0.09552 

Residential TlmMif-Day Energy Serytce - IWe RTOD-Energy 

Basic Service Charge per Month: 
Basic Service Charge per Day: 
Plus an Energy Charge per kWh: 

Off-Peak Hours 
Off-Peak Homs (Infrastructure): 
Off-Peak Hours (Variable): 
Off-Peak Hours (Total): 
On-Peak Hours 
On-Peak Hours (Infrastructure): 
On-Peak Hours (Variable): 
On-Peak Hours (I'otal): 

Current Pro1JCJ1ed 
$12.25 

$ 0.05892 

$ 0.27615 

$0.53 

$0.02658 
$ 0.03234 
$0.05892 

$ 0.28583 
$0.03234 
$ 0.31817 

Residential Tlme-oj.Day Demand Service- Rate RTOD-Demand 

Basic Service Charge per Month: 
Basic Service Charge per Day: 
Plus an:Energy Charge per kWh: 
Plus an Energy Charge per kWh (lnftastructure): 
Plus an.Energy Charge per kWh (Variable): 
Plus an Energy Charge per kWh (Total): 
Plus a Demand Charge per kW: 

BaseHours 
PeakHours 

Current PnmOBed 
$12.25 

$ 0.04478 

$ 3.44 
$ 7.87 

$0.53 

$ 0.01244 
$ 0.03234 
$ 0.04478 

$ 3.44 
$ 8.90 

KU is also proposing changes to the IBles for odier customer classes. These customer classes and the 
changes in their assooiated annual revenue changes are listed in the tables shown below. KU is also 
proposing changes in the rext of some of its rate scbcdules and o1her 1miff provisions, including 
substantive changes in i1li 1mns md conditions fur electric service and :miscellaneous charges. KU's 
proposed rates reflect a proposed annual increase in electric revenues of approximately 7 .11 o/o. 

-- 1 --
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The estimated amount of the 81Dlual change and the avenge monthly bill to v,bich the proposed 
electric rates will apply for each electric customer class are as follows: 

: Average Annual AmluaJ I Monthly Monthly 
Electric Usage s % Bill$ Bm% 
RateClats (kWJa} Increase Inenue ~ Inerease 
Residential 1,139 S0,433,651 8.10 9.63 8.10 
Resideotial Tlme-oftDay 1,142 6,406 8.11 8.68 8.11 Enemv 
General Service 1,717 15,621,049 6.61 15.41 6.61 
All Electric School 19,744 852,252 6.60 127.28 6.61 
Power Seivioe 34,810 12,186,004 6.61 217.19 6.61 
Tune-of-Day - . 208,133 8,381,858 6.11 949.03 6.ll 
Tune-of-Day Primary 1,294,965 15,925,393 6.11 5,117.42 6.11 
Retail Transmission 4,908,868 5,347,588 6.12 17,825.29 6.12 
Fluctuatinir; Load Service I 51,873,999 2,077,780 6.12 173,148.31 6.12 
Outdoor Liabts 59 2,090,440 6.61 1.00 6.59 
Lillhtiruz Energy 3,573 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Traffic Energy 171 (396.00) (0.21) (0.04) (0.20) 
PSA NIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

-

Rider-CSR NIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Outdoor Sports Lighting- S,204 3,921 6.62 54.45 6.62 , PilotProgram -

The mom:hly mm.dential electric bill increase due to the proposed electric base rates will be 8.1 
percent, or approximately $9.63, for a customer usiDg 1,139 kWh ofel.eclricity (the avemgemonthly 
conswnption of a KU residential customer), KU is proposing to withdraw Adjustment Clause TCJA 
fi:om servi.c:e and caneelliDg the associated billing cmfits effective when new base rates change. 
When the TCJA Surcredit is cancelled when nc,w base rates take effect, the total monlh]y residential 
eledric bill increase will be 11.7%, or approximately $13.47, fur a customer using 1,139 kWh of 
eledricity. 

KU is proposing numerous revisions to the ndlls, terms and conditions for ·semce IDlder Pole and 
S1ructun: AUachment Charges - Rate PSA, including expanding the availability of the schedule 1D 
irm:ma1 communication net.work facilities of governmental UDits and educational institutions. If 
approved, the rates terms and conditions for attaching commm:li.cation network facilities of such 
governmental units and educational. institutions will be subject to Rate Schedule PSA 

--2-
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OfherCJmn:g 
KU' ISnfO!lOSW!o: Ll: revJSIOIIS to . the followin ere r11:csm otb bar . the 1miff: 
OtberCbames Curnnt Chflll!e Proooeed Clwi!:e 
lutumed Payment~ $10.00 $3.00 
Meler Pul.so Char2ll $15.00 $25.00 
RcdundantCanacitv-s~ $1.04 Sl.16 
Redundant C'.anacitv - Primary $0.86 $0.99 -~ 
EVSB- Sillgle Charger $18:2.31 $134.34 
EVSE-Dual Charger $306.10 $196.64 
EVSB-R- Single Charger $131.41 $123.99 --EVSB-R-Dual Charger $204.31 $175.95 -
EVC - Charge per Hour for First 
Two Hours 

$2.84 $0.7S 

EVC -Charge per Hour for Every $2.84 $1.00 
Hour Ath:r Pint Two Hours 
Solar Share Prpgram Rilb" $6.27 $5.68 
Excess Facilities -w/ DD CIAC 1.24% 1.20% 
ExCOIIS Facilities -w/ CIAC 0.48% 0.47% 

•-

TS-Temnorarv-to-Permanent 100% 15% 
TS-Seiamal 100% 100% 

A deCailed notice of al p-oposed revisions and a complete copy of the proposed tariffs containing 1he 
proposed text cbanges, 1er:ms and cooditions and rates may be obtained by submitting a written 
request by e-mail 1D myaccount@lge-ku.com or by mail 1D Kentucky Utilities Company, ATIN: 
Rates Department. 220 West Main Stred, Louisville, Kentucky, 40202, ex by visiting KU's website 
at www.lgMU.com. A copy of the full customer notice required by 807 KAR 5:001 Soclion 17 ill 
posted and may be viewed in oach public library located within KU's semce tmitmy or at 1he KU 
offices where bills are paid. 

A person may examine KU's application at 1he offices of KU located at 100 Quality Street, 
Lexingum. Kentucky or at the ocher KU business offices, and at KU's website at www.lge-ku.oom. 
A pe1'S0D may also examine, this application st the Public Service Commission's offices locallld at 
211 Sower Boulevard, Franlfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or may 
vi~ and download 1he through the Commission's Web site athtlp://psc.ky.lJ)V. 

Comments nigarding 1he application may be submnted to the Public Service Commission by mail to 
Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 61:5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, or by sending an 
email to the Commission's Public Information Officer at psc.info@ky.gov. All comments should 
reference Case No. 2018-00294. 

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by KU, but the Public Sei:v:ice Com.mismon 
may order I'lll:cs to be charged 1hat differ from 1he proposed rates conwned in this notice. A person 
may submit a timely written request for in1eMntion to the Public Service Commission, Post Office 
Box 61S, Franldint, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the n,quest including 1be s111tos 
and in11:rest of 1he party. If the commission does not receive a written request for intervention within 
thirty (30) days of initial publication or mailing oftbe notice, the oomroission may take final action 
on the application. 

-- 3 --
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Kentucky U1ilities Company 
c/o LG&E and KU Energy !LC 
220 West Main Street 
P. O.Box32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 
1-800-981-0600 

--4 --

Public Service Commission 
211 Sawer Boulevard 
P.O.Box615 
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Vi I 
~~ .. ® 

VENDOR: 

VENDOR NO. 
36028 

PAYMENT TERMS 
30 NET OAYS 

FREIGHT TERMS 
PREPAID ADD 

This Purchase Order No. must 
appear on all Invoices, packing lists, 
cartons and correspondence related 
to this order. 

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE INC 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT, KY 40601 
United States 

DELIVER TO DATE OF ORDER/BUYER 
Schooler, Judy A 29-0CT-18 Jekel, Amanda E 
PHONE NUMBER 

BUYER's EMAIL 

BUYERTEt.EPHONEJFAX 

I SHIP VIA 
BEST WAY POSSIBLE 

PURCHASE ORDER 
-

PURCHASE ORDER NO. I 
655826 

REVISION I PAGE 
0 1 

SHIP TO: 

LG&E CENTER FLOOR 5 
220 WEST MAIN ST. 
P .0. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILJ.E,KY 40202 
United States 

BILL TO: ----
PO Box32020 
LOUISVILLE,KY 40232 
United States 

REVISED DATE/BUYER 
Jekel, Amanda E 

F.O.B. 
DESTINATION 

VENDOR CONTACT/TELEPHONE 
() 

Item I Part Number/Description I Delivery Date I Quantity I Unit I Unit Price I Extension 

Special Instructions: 

REQ 707661 JUDY SCHOOLER • 2018 Rate Cese-k:U, Notice of Rling, Case No. 2018-00294 

-

TOTAL: I Continued I 
Continued 

See Attachments 
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VENDOR: 

VENDOR NO. 
36026 

PAYMENT TERMS 
30 NET DAYS 

FREIGHT TERMS 
PREPAID ADD 

Item 

This Purchase Order No. must 
appear on ell invoices, packing lists, 
cartons and correspondence related 
to this order. 

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE INC 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT, KY 40601 
United States 

DELIVER TO DATE OF ORDER/BUYER 
Schooler, Judy A 29-0CT-18 Jekel, Amanda E 
PHONE NUMBER 

BUYER'S EMAIL 

BUYER TELEPHONE/FAX 

SHIP VIA 
BEST WAY POSSIBLE 

---

Part Number/Description Delivery Oete Quantity 
I 

PURCHASE ORDER 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. I REVISION I PAGE 

655826 0 2 

St-!IPTO: 

LG&E CENTER FLOOR 5 
220 WEST MAIN ST. 
P.O. BOX32010 
LOUISVILLE,KY 40202 
Unfted States 

BILL TO: 

PO Box 32020 
LOUISVILLE,KY 40232 
Untted states 

REVISED DATE/BUYER 
Jekel, Amanda E 

F.O.B. 
DESTINATION 

VENDOR CONTACTfTELEPHONE 
() 

Unit UnijPrlce Extension 

1 Supplier#: 27-0CT-18 'EACH 489,609.81 
2018 Rate Case-KU, Notice of FIiing, 
Cose No. 2018-00294 
This PO Line references conlract 
641680 . SHIP TO: 

CALL FOR DELIVERY 27-0CT-18 489609.8 EACH 
INSTRUCTIONS 1 
CALL FOR DELIVERY 
INSTRUCTIONS 
United States 

SHIPMENT NOTES: 

I I 

TOTAL; I Connnued I 

Continued 
See Attachments 
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V~' M 

"-li. 
VENDOR: 

VENDOR NO. 
36026 

F>AYMENT TERMS 
30NETDAYS 

FREIGHT TERMS 
PREPAID ADD 

Item 

See Attachments 

This Purchase Order No. must 
appear on all invoices, packing lists, 
cartons and correspondence related 
to this order. 

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE INC 
101 CONSUMER LANE 
FRANKFORT, KY 40601 
United States 

I DELIVER TO DATE OF OROER/BUVER 
Schooler, Judy A 29-0CT-18 Jekel, Amanda E 
PHONE NUMBER 

BUYER's EMAIL 

BUYER TELEPHONE/FAX 

SHIPVIA 
BEST WAY POSSIBLE 

PURCHASE ORDER 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. I 

655826 
REVISION I PAGE 

0 3 

SHIP TO: 

LG&E CENTER FLOOR 5 
220 WEST MAIN ST. 
P.O. BOX 32010 
LOUISVILLE.KY 40202 
United States 

BIU TO: 

POBox32020 
LOUISVILLE.KY 40232 
United States 

REVISED DATE/BUYER 
Jekel, Amanda E 

F.O.B. 
DESTINATION 

VENDOR CONTACT/TELEPHONE 
() 

Part Number/Description Delivery Date J Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

TOTAL: I 489.609.81 I 
~.,fq(. ~~-_) /_ . . r--
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